
Council, Monday, 26th February, 2018
SUMMONS AND AGENDA

Enquiries to:  Fiona Bywaters, Head of Committee and Management Support (Interim) 
Tel: 020 8770 4990 | Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk
Copies of reports are available in large print on request

Civic Offices
St Nicholas Way
Sutton
Surrey
SM1 1EA

Friday, 16 February 2018

To: All Councillors of the London Borough of Sutton

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of the COUNCIL of the LONDON 
BOROUGH OF SUTTON to be held in the WALLINGTON COUNTY GRAMMAR 
SCHOOL, CROYDON ROAD, WALLINGTON, SM6 7PH on Monday, 26th February, 
2018 at 7.00 pm for the transaction of the business stated on the agenda below.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

Note: This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.

The Council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the proceedings 
of a council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public, media or councillor, 
subject to it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile devices can interfere with the 
wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is the case the Chair may require that 
such devices are turned off. In order to facilitate the recording of meetings, members of the 
public or media are encouraged to contact committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance.



Council, Monday, 26th February, 2018
SUMMONS AND AGENDA

AGENDA

1. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
29 JANUARY 2018  

To follow

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4. ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS  

a) Questions from Members of the Public  

b) Questions from Councillors  

5. PETITIONS  

To receive any petitions which will either be dealt with at this Council meeting 
or stand referred for consideration by appropriate Committees of the Council.

6. MOTION : VOTE OF THANKS TO THE MAYOR  (Pages 5 - 6)

7. MOTION : VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING COUNCILLORS  (Pages 7 - 8)

8. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS AND NOTICES OF MOTION  

To receive and consider the following notices of motion and recommendations 
of Committees.

a) Commissioning & Financial Plan 2018-19 to 2020-21 (including revenue 
budget)  (Pages 9 - 154)

Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 February 2018 recommended to Full 
Council to approve the draft Commissioning and Financial Plans for 2018/19 to 
2020/21 comprising the revenue budget 2018/19 (including the Housing 
Revenue Account budget), the capital programme 2018/19 to 2020/21, the 
treasury management strategy for 2018/19 and the council tax for 2018/19.

b) Local Plan Adoption  (Pages 155 - 162)

Appendices in separate supplement

9. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19  (Pages 163 - 174)

To agree the Council Calendar of meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year.



  

Wallington County and Grammar School (WCGS) is easily accessible by car and 
public transport. The full address of the school is Wallington County Grammar 
School, Croydon Rd, Wallington SM6 7PH. 

By Car 

The entrance to school is on Croydon Road. Visitor parking is unavailable, but if you 
require assistance please contact committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk  

You can park considerately in one of the many side roads to the School, but it is 
asked that Manor Way and Derek Avenue are avoided, as they are very narrow 
roads and parking is very restricted. 

Please note that Croydon Road is a Red Route. 

By Train 

The nearest station is Wallington Station which is approximately 15 minutes walk 
away (0.8 miles) via Croydon Road (A232) and Manor Road (A237).  The school can 
also be reached via Carshalton Station, approximately 1 mile away via the A232. 

By Bus 

151: Shotfield to Worcester Park Station 

127: Purley Station to Tooting Broadway 

407: Sutton, Marshall's Road to Caterham Valley 

410: Crystal Palace Bus Station to Beddington Gardens 
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463: Coulsdon South Station to Pollards Hill 

Please check the TFL website before making any travel plans. 
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Playing Fields

Meeting 
Hall

Primary Exit 
Route

WALLINGTON COUNTY GRAMMAR SCHOOL 

FIRE PRECAUTIONS 

If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building 
immediately by the most direct route, through the fire exit located on the centre left 
hand side of the hall. Do not stop to collect personal belongings. Assemble on the 

playing fields which are located off the car park.

School 
Reception 
Entrance
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Council Meeting - 26 February 2018 
Motions 

 
Motion 1 - Vote of thanks to the Mayor 
 
Proposed by Councillor Jayne McCoy, Seconder: Councillor Margaret Court 
 
That the Council place on record its grateful thanks to Councillor Jean Crossby for her 
service as Mayor of the London Borough of Sutton during the past municipal year, for the 
able, courteous and impartial manner in which she has conducted the proceedings of the 
Council, and for her continuing devotion at all times to the welfare of the Borough. 
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Council Meeting - 26 February 2018 
Motions 

 
Motion 2 - Vote of thanks to Retiring Councillors 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ruth Dombey, Seconder: Councillor Tim Crowley 
 
That the Council place on record its grateful thanks to those Members of the Council who 
are not seeking re-election and, in particular, to long-standing Members who have given 
many years service to the London Borough of Sutton. 
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Report to: Council 

 
Date: 26 February 2018 

Report title: Commissioning and Financial Planning 2018/19 to 2020/21 (including 
Revenue Budget 2018/19) 

Report from: Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources  
Jessica Crowe, Executive Head of Customers, Commissioning and 
Governance 

Ward/ Areas affected: Borough wide 
 

Chair of Committee/ Lead 
Member: 

The Mayor Councillor Jean Crossby / Councillor Simon Wales, Deputy 
Leader of the Council 

Author(s)/ Contact  
Number(s): 

Victoria Goddard, Assistant Director, Shared Finance Service for Sutton 
and Kingston, 020 8770 4652 

Corporate Plan Priorities: ● An Open Council 
● A Green Council 
● A Fair Council 
● A Smart Council 

Open/ Exempt: Open 
 

Signed:  Date: 16 February 2018 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 February 2018 recommended to Full Council to 

approve the draft Commissioning and Financial Plans for 2018/19 to 2020/21 comprising the 
revenue budget 2018/19 (including the Housing Revenue Account budget), the capital 
programme 2018/19 to 2020/21, the treasury management strategy for 2018/19 and the council 
tax for 2018/19. This was subject to confirmation of some information not available or not 
confirmed at the time the report was considered by the Committee including final details of the 
Greater London Authority precept and levies payable to the Environment Agency, the Lee Valley 
Regional Park Authority and the London Pension Fund Authority as well as the final local 
government finance settlement. 

 
1.2 This report provides an update on changes since the Committee report was prepared and where 

appropriate revised versions of the appendices affected by the changes. 
 

1.3 This report also confirms the robustness of the budget process and the adequacy of reserves in 
line with statutory requirements. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
Note: Paragraph and appendix references are to the report to Strategy and Resources 
Committee on 5 February 2018 except where stated. 
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Council is recommended to:  
 

2.1 Agree the recommendations from Strategy and Resources Committee subject to the 
amendments set out in this report and the attached revised appendices B, C, annex 5.2 of G, H 
and L as well as part 1 section 4 of appendix K (not attached - see Paragraph 4.2).  

 
The revised recommendations are as follows: 

 
Commissioning intentions 
1. Agree the Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan at Appendix A; 
  
Revenue Budget 2018/19 
2. agree the proposed General Fund net budget requirement of £141.350m summarised at 

appendix B (revised) and by Directorate at appendix L (revised); 
  

3. agree the base budget changes set out in section 11 and summarised in appendix C 
(revised); 

  
4. agree the 2018/19 savings proposed in appendix D; 
  
5. note the rent reduction of 1% as mandated by the government and agree the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) budget 2018/19 (appendix E1) including the proposed savings; 
 
Capital Programme 
6. approve the revised capital programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22 with a total spend of 

£204.444m plus the late addtional LIP funding of £0.189m, including the proposed funding 
arrangements and policies, as set out in section 12 and appendix F; 

  
7. authorise expenditure to be incurred of £10.216m for the detailed 2018/19 Housing Capital 

Programme (appendix F3) and £0.762m for expenditure on Corporate Operational Buildings 
(appendix F4); 

  
Reserves 
8. agree the policy on reserves as set out in section 11; 
  
Treasury Management 
9. approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 which includes the annual investment 

strategy, prudential indicators and borrowing limits as set out in appendix G. Approve the 
revised Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (Annex 5.2) (revised); 

 
Council Tax 
10. agree the council tax for 2018/19 at £1,308.52 for a Band D property, an increase of £25.17 

(2%) for the adult social care ‘precept’ and £25.04 (1.99%) for general purposes; 
  
11. approve the formal resolution at appendix H, including the council tax requirement of 

£95.178m (revised); 
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12.  note the proposed Greater London Authority precept of £294.23, increased from £280.02 in 

2017/18, a yearly increase of £14.21 or 27p a week (revised); 
  

Other 
13. approve the Council’s pay policy statement for 2018/19 (appendix J); and 
 
14. approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2018/19 (appendix K) (revised - see 4.2). 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 5 February 2018 Strategy and Resources Committee agreed to propose to Full 
Council a series of recommendations arising from a report on Business and Financial Planning 
2018/19 to 2020/21. This was subject to consideration of the impact of the final local government 
financial settlement and the incorporation of information not available at the time that report was 
prepared. This report provides an update following confirmation of the outstanding information 
along with revised versions of the appendices to the original report where these have changed.  

 
4. Updates and changes 
 
4.1 At the Strategy and Resources Committee, the Strategic Director - Resources notified Members 

of two amendments to the Commissioning and Financial Planning 2018/19 to 2020/21 report as 
recorded in the minutes and these have been reflected in the attached appendix. 

 
4.2 There has been an update to the wording in Appendix K - Members’ Allowances Scheme - part 1 

section 4. The original wording has been replaced with: 
 

‘The Mayor and Deputy Mayor receive separate allowances as set out in Appendix A to this 
Scheme’ 
 
Final Finance Settlement 

4.3 The final local government finance settlement was announced on 6 February 2018 and approved 
by Parliament on 7 February 2018. The main changes since the provisional settlement that 
impact on Sutton are: 

 
● an extra one-off £150m Adult Social Care (ASC) Support Grant nationally to be 

distributed on the basis of the ASC relative need formula RNF.  London boroughs will 
received £23.2m (15.5% of the England total) and Sutton’s share of this sum is £0.461m 
(one-off for 2018/19); 

● final business rates tariffs and top-up calcualtions have been adjusted as a result of the 
recent VOA data error for 2017/18.  Overall, London is £4.6 million better off compared 
with the provisional settlement (boroughs collectively by £3.8 million and the GLA by 
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£0.8 million). Sutton’s top-up grant has increased by £0.05m from £11.97m to £12.02m, 
and; 

● the compensation for under - indexing the business rate multiplier will result in a increase 
of £0.073m to Sutton’s Business Rates related s31 grant. There is also an adjustment of 
£3k which is due mainly to changes to fraction calculations in the NNDR1. This doesn’t 
impact on the Council’s core spending power figure. 

The changes above amount to an increase in resources of £0.537m and the Council’s net budget 
requirement has been amended for this. It is proposed to reduce the assumption on use of 
resources from the new London Business Rates Pilot Pool to offset this and therefore the Council 
Tax requirement for 2018/19 remains the same. The updated position is shown in the table 
below: 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT £m 
Council Net Budget Requirement 141.350 
Less:  
London Business Rates Pool Growth -0.084 
Top Up Grant -12.020 
Business Rates -34.348 
Collection Fund surplus – council tax -1.277 
Collection Fund deficit – business rates 1.557 
Council Tax Requirement 95.178 

 
 

4.4 No further grant announcements have been made so the proposed budget is based on the 
estimates included in the Strategy and Resources Committee report. The budget includes the 
Better Care Fund allocation as previously notified, but formal annoucement of these sums have 
still not yet been made.  

 
4.5 The council tax referendum principle, requiring adult social care authorities to hold a referendum 

for proposed increases of 6% or more (including the permitted up to 3% ‘precept’ for adult social 
care), has been confirmed. This includes the additional 1% allowable for general purposes 
recently announced.  The proposed increase in this report is for a rise of 2% for the social care 
‘precept’ and 1.99% for general purposes. This is less than the threshold referendum limit. 

 
4.6 The report to Strategy and Resources Committee set out details for the London Business Rates 

Pilot Pool and stated that the original indicative estimate of surplus retained growth could be 
£240m across London (based on data in early 2017) and that Sutton’s potential gain from this 
was estimated at up to £2.1m.  London boroughs have been updating their expected business 
rates yield in submissions to the Corporation of London as administrators of the pool and it is 
likely that the previously estimated surplus will increase.  Given the understandable uncertainties 
inherent in these forecasts it is not recommended to include any significant sums from the pool 
as part of this year’s budget, however, this will be monitored during the year and could be 
included in future medium term plans. 
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4.7 On 14 February, the London Mayor announced that an additional £11.6m will be available in the 
2018/19 budget to support transport projects and fund improvements to streets and local 
neighbourhoods. On 16 February the Council was notified that it will receive £188,531 of this sum 
based on a formula. Sutton will receive the lowest amount in London.  As this notification was 
received so late the attached budget papers have not been updated for this. It is proposed this is 
allocated to the highways capital programme and used to enhance existing approved LIP 
schemes or bring forward reserve list projects. This can be done under existing approvals and 
delegated authority.  

 
Levies 

4.8 The amounts of levies have now been confirmed and are set out in the table below. 
 

Levies 2017/18 and 2018/19 Levy 
2017/18 

Levy 
2018/19 Change Change 

 £ £ £ % 

Environment Agency 162,318 165,083 2,765 1.7% 

Lee Valley Regional Park Authority 187,686 175,885 (11,801) -6.3% 

London Pensions Fund Authority 256,107 254,614 (1,493) -0.6% 

Total - General Levies 606,111 595,582 (10,529) -1.7% 

 
4.9 The Environment Agency levy has been set at £2.27 per Band D equivalent, unchanged from 

2017/18. This results in a levy of £165,083 for Sutton, up by 1.70% reflecting an increase in the 
local tax base. 

 
4.10 The Lee Valley Regional Park Authority has reduced its aggregate levy by 6%. The total sum is 

distributed between contributing authorities (all of London plus some Counties) in proportion to 
their council tax base. The actual impact shown above is a 6.3% reduction as Sutton’s tax base 
has risen at a proportionately lower rate than other Councils. This represents a saving of 8.1% or 
£15,555 compared to a 2% increase in line with the general price inflation assumption. It is 
recommended to add this amount to the core funding of £5k provided to the Wandle Valley 
Regional Park Trust for 2018/19 only, so the funding provided in 2018/19 will be just under £21k.  

 
4.11 The London Pension Fund Authority has again frozen its aggregate levy. However, the levy for 

Sutton has reduced by £1,493 (0.6%) because Sutton’s council tax base has increased by less 
than the London average.  

 
4.12 Overall this has resulted in a reduction in levies of 1.7% or just over £10.5k against the 2017/18 

budget. Compared to the planned provision in 2018/19, including an allowance for inflation this is 
a reduction of just over £22.6k.  After taking into account the proposed allocation of £15.6k to 
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Wandle Valley Regional Park Trust this leaves £7k remaining.  It is proposed to add to this to 
non-service revenue budget as a small contingency in 2018/19 so no adjustment to the net 
budget requirement as a result of the outcome on levies is proposed. The full reduction will be 
reflected in the ongoing base budget in future years. 

 
GLA Precept 

4.13 The Greater London Authority at its meeting on 25 January 2018 confirmed its precept in line 
with the recommendation from the Mayor for an increase in the precept by £14.21 to £294.23 for 
a Band D property. This is an increase of 1p from the Strategy and Resources Committee report 
and appendices. The Mayor’s final draft budget will be considered by the London Assembly on 
22 February 2018. 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 

4.14 Following a final review of the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision policy, the statement at 
annex 5.2 (attached to this report) of Appendix G has been revised for approval. The revised 
policy provides more scope for the Council to apply a policy for the repayment of both supported 
and unsupported debt, which is more closely related to the benefit derived from the assets that it 
has funded through borrowing. It also ensures that all unsupported borrowing is fully paid off in a 
defined period of 50 years. 

 
Net Budget Requirement 

4.15 The Strategy and Resources Committee report proposed the Council’s net budget requirement 
for 2018/19 as £141.350m. This has been amended following the changes set out in 4.2 above. 

 
Consequential changes  

4.16 The net impact of the changes described is that the revenue budget for 2018/19 remains 
balanced with a contribution from the London Business Rates Pilot Pool which is now £0.1m (a 
reduced amount from the position reported to Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 February 
2018).  

 
4.17 The council tax requirement remains at £95.178m and therefore the Sutton element of the 

2018/19 Band D council tax is £1,308.52 (up by £50.21 compared to 2017/18, comprising £25.17 
(2%) for the adult social care ‘precept’ and £25.04 (1.99%) for general purposes). The increase 
of £50.21 equates to just under 97p a week. Including the GLA precept of £294.23 at Band D the 
total council tax for 2018/19 will be £1,602.75, compared to £1,538.33 in 2017/18, an increase of 
£64.42 (4.19%) or £1.24 a week.  

 
4.18 The medium term financial plan, revised from that presented to the Strategy and Resources 

Committee shows a projected budget gap of £2.4m in 2019/20 and a further £7.4m in 2020/21. 
The gap is after the planned use of £2m of reserves in 2018/19. The budget gaps are presented 
as savings to be identified in revised appendices B and C. 
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5. Stakeholder Engagement 
 
5.1 The Council’s Employee Side have been offered a briefing on the 2018/19 budget proposals and 

are meeting on 21 February. Any representations received from Employee Side in advance of the 
Council meeting will be made available to members together with details of any response. 

 
 

5.2 Consultation and stakeholder engagement is carried out in full when individual service changes 
and savings proposals are taken forward for decision as part of the Committee decision making 
process where appropriate. 

 
6. Robustness of the Budget Process 
 
6.1 The Chief Financial Officer is required, under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, to 

report to the authority on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the statutory 
budget calculations.  The process underlying the calculations was initiated in July 2017 as set out 
in the report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on Commissioning and Financial 
Planning 2018/19 to 2020/21. The process has taken into account the Council’s progress in 
meeting its strategic priorities, commissioning intentions, financial and service performance in the 
current financial year, monitoring and management of key strategic and operational risks and 
changes to the national and local policy context and conditions. The outcome of the process was 
reported to Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 February 2018. The Chief Financial Officer 
is satisfied that the process constitutes a robust basis for the budget calculations set out in this 
report. 

 
7. Adequacy of Reserves  

 
7.1 The Chief Financial Officer is also required to report on the adequacy of the proposed financial 

reserves. The Council’s current policy is that a general reserve of at least 5% of net General 
Fund expenditure (excluding the school’s budget) is necessary to provide a sound minimum level 
of prudence.  Since 2010 when grant funding from Central Government started to reduce, the 
Council agreed to increase reserves wherever the financial plans permit in order to maintain the 
maximum amount of flexibility in the future.  

 
7.2 As set out in the report to Strategy and Resources on 5 February 2018, over the future planning 

period the Council faces further significant reductions in funding alongside continuing 
demographic pressure on key services. Although the identification and delivery of savings options 
to close the funding gap is continuing, time is needed to design and implement the 
transformational change to services that is necessary to achieve the required savings and 
maintain key services. In 2016 the Council agreed to make a planned contribution from reserves 
of £1.309m in 2016/17 and £2m in each of the following two years. It is proposed to maintain this 
profiled use of reserves. The level of general fund balances are forecast to remain at a 
reasonably prudent level over the planning period to the end of 2020/21 at £6.613m, representing 
4.6% of the projected net revenue budget. Although this is slightly below the recommended 
minimum it is envisaged that this is still a reasonable and prudent level given the circumstances. 
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 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2021 

 £m £m £m £m 

General Fund balance 8.897 6.897 6.613 6.613 
 
 
 
7.3 The Chief Financial Officer considers the level of reserves for the Council to be adequate for this 

budget year and for the medium term given the continuing significant financial risks reported to 
Members as part of this planning process. 

 
8. Impacts and Implications 
 

Financial 

8.1 The financial implications are covered in the report. 
 

Legal 

8.2 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Finance Officer to report to Council as part of 
the budget process on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the proposed 
financial reserves. The Council is required by the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to make 
specific estimates of gross revenue expenditure and anticipated income leading to the setting of 
the overall budget and council tax. The amount of council tax must be sufficient to meet the 
council's legal and financial commitments, ensure the proper discharge of its statutory duties and 
lead to a balanced budget. The proposed budget and timetable will meet the council’s duty to set 
a balanced budget and council tax. 

 
8.3 The Localism Act 2011 provides for a council tax referendum to be held if an authority increases 

its relevant basic amount of council tax in excess of principles determined by the Secretary of 
State. In December 2017, the Secretary of State announced an increase from 2% to 3% in 
respect of the core Council Tax referendum principles. This now means any proposed increases 
of 3% or more (excluding the social care precept element) requires a referendum, but as the 
proposed increases are less than that, the proposals in the report would not require a 
referendum. 
 

8.4 In considering the budget for 2018/19, members must consider the on-going duties under the 
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation; and advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not; and foster good relations between those who 
share a protected characteristic and those who do not. Members must consider how the 
decisions will contribute to meeting these duties in light of other relevant circumstances such as 
economic and practical considerations.  

 
8.5 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 require that 

after any vote is taken at a budget decision meeting of the Council there must be recorded in the 
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minutes of the proceedings of that meeting, the names of the persons who cast a vote for the 
decision or against the decision or who abstained from voting.  This is reflected in procedural rule 
15.3 of Standing Orders. 

 
8.6 It is a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 2011 to approve the Pay Policy Statement on 

an annual basis. 
 

8.7 The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 and the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 require authorities to make a scheme for payment of allowances to 
councillors and to review their members’ allowances scheme on an annual basis having regard to 
the recommendations of an independent remuneration panel. 

 
9. Appendices and Background Documents 
 
9.1 Revised appendices set out below. Also see 4.2 above otherwise all other appendices are 

unchanged from those presented to Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 February 2018. 
 

Appendix Letter Title 

B Gross Budget Trail 

C Resource Shortfall Tracker 

G - Annex 5.2 only Minimum Revenue Provision Policy from the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2018/19 

H Council Tax Resolution 

L Gross and Net Expenditure by Directorate 

 S&R Ctte 5 February 2018 - Report and all original appendices 

 

Background documents 

Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 

www.gov.uk/government/collections/final-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2018-to-2019 

 

Audit Trail 

Version  Date: 15 February 2018 

Consultation with other officers 

Finance Yes Victoria Goddard  
Philip Crow 

Legal Yes Fiona Thomsen 
Tracy Swan 
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Appendix B
Gross Budget Trail 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000

Budget brought forward 274,415) 277,686) 275,438)

Changes and Variations
Changes agreed in previous year's budget processes 260) 297) 0)
Inflation 3,597) 3,748) 3,833)
Changes and variations in this year's process (210) (304) 0)

3,647) 3,741) 3,833)

Investments and Growth
General provision for growth items 1,000) 1,000) 1,000)
Growth from previous year's budget processes (912) (217) 0)
Investment and growth identified in 2018/19 process 7,130) 494) 180)

7,218) 1,277) 1,180)
Savings
Savings from previous year's budget processes (6,088) (6,527) 0)
2018/19 Savings (2,001) (500) (2,321)
Savings to be identified 0) (2,400) (7,411)

(8,089) (9,427) (9,732)
Grant Funded Expenditure and Funding
Enhanced Better Care Funding expenditure 855) 1,318) 0)
Expenditure against Adults Social Care Grant 894) (894) 0)
Application of Enhanced BCF funding for Adult Social Care (1,749) 0) 0)
Expenditure against other specific grants (263) (263) 0)

(263) 161) 0)
Reserves
Contribution to/ (from) reserves previous year's processes 758) 2,000) 0)

758) 2,000) 0)

Gross Council Budget Requirement 277,686) 275,438) 270,719)

Less dedicated schools grant (specific grant) (104,859) (104,859) (104,859)
Less other specific grants (28,299) (27,119) (26,354)
Section 31 grants - compensation for NNDR reliefs etc (3,178) (3,178) (3,178)

Net Council Budget Requirement 141,350) 140,281) 136,328)

Funding
Council Tax 95,178) 97,849) 98,412)
Revenue Support Grant 0) 6,609) 1,500)
Business rates top up grant 12,020) 19,125) 19,718)
Locally retained business rates 34,348) 16,699) 16,699)
Collection Fund surplus - Council Tax 1,277) 0) 0)
Collection Fund surplus - NNDR (1,557) 0) 0)
London Business Rates Pilot Pool - use of estimated surplus 84) 0) 0)

141,350) 140,282) 136,328)

Revised Budget Gap as at 26 February 2018 0) 0) 0)

Council tax £ £
Council tax (LB Sutton) 1,308.52) 1,334.69) 1,334.69)
Council tax base (after provision for non-recovery) 72,737) 73,312) 73,734)
Precept 95,177,929) 97,849,159) 98,412,051)

Rate of council tax increase (Sutton element) 3.99% 2.00% 0.00%
GLA rate of council tax Increase 5.07% 0.00% 0.00%
Combined council tax increase 4.2% 1.6% 0.0%
£ per week increase (Sutton element) 0.97) 0.50) 0.00)
£ per week decrease (GLA element) 0.27) 0.00) 0.00)
£ per week increase (combined) 1.24) 0.50) 0.00)

Sutton 1,308.52) 1,334.69) 1,334.69)
GLA 294.23) 294.23) 294.23)
Total Band D Council Tax 1,602.75) 1,628.92) 1,628.92)
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Appendix C
Resource Shortfall Tracker 2018/19 over 

2017/18
2019/20 over 

2018/19
2020/21 over 

2019/20
Total

 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Budget Gap as at 6 March 2017 3,553) 2,228) 0) 5,781)

Extend Financial Plan by one year
Provision for inflation 0) 0) 3,833) 3,833)
Provision for growth 0) 0) 1,000) 1,000)
Projected funding Changes 0) 0) 4,516) 4,516)
Sub total 0) 0) 9,349) 9,349)

Changes and Variations
Application of  Enhanced BCF funding for Adult Social Care (1,749) 0) 0) (1,749)

Expenditure against Adults Social Care Grant 894) (894) 0) (0)

Increase in provision for inflation 156) 239) 0) 395)

Other Changes and variations
Increase in schools contribution to pension fund deficit (294) (238) 0) (532)
Estimated additional costs of the local election in 2018 50) (50) 0) 0)
Expected withdrawal of government funding for IER 30) 0) 0) 30)
Troubled Families Funding Grant (200) 0) 0) (200)
Approved SEN Assessment and Administration costs 629) 0) 0) 629)
Apprentice Levy Adjustment (45) 0) 0) (45)
Additional London Living Wage Cost 60) 0) 0) 60)
Reduction in Levies (16) 0) 0) (16)
Increase in Lee Valley Levy paid to WVRPT 2018/19 only 16) (16) 0) (0)
Inflation Adjustment (440) 0) 0) (440)
Sub total of other changes and variations (210) (304) 0) (514)

Sub total (909) (959) 0) (1,868)

Investment and Growth
Additional Growth 2018/19 (excluding Adult Social Care) 4,230) 194) 180) 4,604)
Adult Social Care Additional Growth 2018/19 2,900) 300) 0) 3,200)
Sub total 7,130) 494) 180) 7,804)

Savings
Approved Reporting of Adults savings 1,185) 1,389) (1,907) 667)
Adjustment to published savings in 2018/19 budget process 6) 58) (260) (196)
New savings proposals in 2018/19 budget process (3,192) (1,947) (154) (5,293)
Savings to be identified 0) (2,400) (7,411) (9,811)
Sub total (2,001) (2,900) (9,732) (14,633)

Funding
Reduction in RSG due to move to Pilot Pool 11,754) (11,754) 0) 0)
Changes in Top-up due to move to Pilot Pool 6,675) (6,440) 0) 235)
Changes in Business Rates (18,114) 17,650) 0) (465)
Section 31 Grant for business rates relief (2,254) 0) 0) (2,254)
New Homes Bonus (618) 650) 765) 797)
HB Admin Grant reduction 38) 0) 0) 38)
Collection Fund surplus - Council Tax (1,277) 1,278) 0) 1)
Collection Fund surplus - NNDR 1,557) (1,557) 0) 0)
London Business Rates Pilot Pool (84) 84) 0) 0)
Adult Social Care Support Grant 2018/19 only (461) 461) 0) 0)
Adults Social Care Grant (2,079) 1,041) 0) (1,038)
Sub total (4,863) 1,412) 765) (2,686)

Council Tax
1.99% council tax increase (1,800) (48) 0) (1,848)
Council tax base changes (1,110) (227) (563) (1,899)
Sub total (2,910) (275) (563) (3,747)

Revised Budget Gap as 26 February 2018 0) 0) 0) 0)
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APPENDIX G - Annex 5.2 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18 ONWARDS  

 
The Council will continue to implement the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) guidance and assess              
its MRP in accordance with the main recommendations contained within the guidance issued by the               
Secretary of State under section 21(1A) of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
 The guidance includes specific Options Local Authorities could use for calculating  MRP: 

● Option 1 – Regulatory Method – For expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 and expenditure               
incurred on or after that date which is supported expenditure. MRP is equal to an amount                
determined in accordance to the former regulations, which broadly equates to 4%  

● Option 2 – Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) Method - For expenditure incurred before 1              
April 2008 and expenditure incurred on or after that date which is Supported expenditure. MRP               
is equal to 4% of the non-housing capital finance requirement 

● Option 3 – Asset Life Method – Where capital expenditure on an asset is financed wholly or                 
partially by borrowing or credit arrangements, MRP is to be determined by reference to the               
useful life of the asset. MRP is based on the life of the asset either using the Equal Instalment                   
method or Annuity method. 

● Option 4 – Depreciation Method - For capital expenditure financed by unsupported borrowing             
on or after 1 April 2008. MRP is calculated in accordance with the standard rules for                
depreciation. 

 
Capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 and subsequent Supported Capital Expenditure will             
be charged on an annuity or equal installment basis as appropriate and prudent for a period of 50                  
years. This will align MRP provision for supported borrowing to the benefit derived from that capital                
expenditure and also ensure that the debt is fully paid off over a defined period of 50 years. This                   
change in policy will be actioned in 2017/18 and any assessed ‘overpayment’ of MRP will be released                 
to revenue over a prudent period of time.  
 
Capital expenditure incurred on or after 1 April 2008 which is funded from prudential borrowing will be                 
subject to MRP under Option 3 Asset Life Method (Annuity), which will be charged over a period which                  
is based on the estimated useful life of the assets as assessed by an appropriately qualified                
professional. This change in policy will be actioned in 2017/18 and any assessed ‘overpayment’ of               
MRP will again be released to revenue over a prudent period of time. For example, capital                
expenditure on a new building, or on the refurbishment or enhancement of a building, will be related to                  
the estimated life of that building. 
 
Estimated life periods will be determined under delegated powers. To the extent that expenditure is               
not on the creation of an asset and is of a type that is subject to estimated life periods that are referred                      
to in the guidance, these periods will generally be adopted by the Council. However, the Council                
reserves the right to determine useful life periods and prudent MRP in exceptional circumstances              
where the recommendations of the guidance would not be appropriate.  

 
As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable of being related to an                  
individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis which most reasonably reflects the anticipated                
period of benefit that arises from the expenditure. Also, whatever type of expenditure is involved, it will                 
be grouped together in a manner which reflects the nature of the main component of expenditure and                 
will only be divided up in cases where there are two or more major components with substantially                 
different useful economic lives.  
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This MRP policy is reviewed annually with reference to the level of borrowing that the Council is                 
undertaking but also the expenditure that the borrowing is supporting.  
Where a past overprovision has been identified the Council will spread any resulting reduction in MRP                
across multiple years.  

 
There are a number of circumstances whereby the Council will not be making a MRP for the                 
repayment of debt.  
 

● The Authority has established two wholly owned companies which will be provided with loans              
from the Authority on a commercial basis. Under these arrangements, the cash advances will              
be used by the companies to fund capital expenditure and should therefore be treated as               
capital expenditure and a loan to a third party. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) will               
increase by the amount of the loans advanced and under the terms of the contractual loan                
agreements are due to be returned in full with interest paid. Once funds are returned to the                 
Authority, the returned funds are classed as a capital receipt, offset against the CFR, which will                
reduce accordingly. As this is a temporary arrangement and the funds will be returned in full,                
there is no need to set aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period,                  
so there is no MRP application. The outstanding loan will be reviewed on an annual basis and                 
if the likelihood of default increases, a prudent MRP policy will commence.  

 
● The Authority is purchasing commercial property to be held as part of its Investment Property               

Portfolio. The properties are held for investment purposes and are managed on a fully              
commercial basis. The purchase of these properties will be treated as capital expenditure and              
will increase the CFR. The Council is holding these properties solely for investment purposes              
and they are leased to tenants on a fully repairing basis. As the Council has the ability to sell                   
these properties to repay any outstanding debt liabilities related to their purchase, there is no               
need to set aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period, so there is                  
no MRP application. The market value of the assets will be reviewed on a regular basis and if                  
the asset value significantly decreases, a prudent MRP policy will commence. 

 
● In addition the Council is planning to acquire a number of ex local authority and market stock                 

properties to be used as temporary accommodation. Initially these purchases will be funded by              
revenue from the HRA, however a number of purchases will be financed through prudential              
borrowing on an invest to save basis. In this case the purchase of these properties will be                 
treated as capital expenditure and will increase the CFR. The units funded by prudential              
borrowing will be held outside of the HRA and the Council has the ability to sell these                 
properties to repay any outstanding debt liabilities related to their purchase, there is no need to                
set aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period, so there is no MRP                  
application on these purchases. The market value of the assets will be reviewed on a regular                
basis and if the asset value significantly decreases, a prudent MRP policy will commence.  

 
● The Council has purchased land as part of land assembly for the development of a London                

Cancer Hub. The land involved is a short term holding and the CFR liability arising from the                 
purchase will be reduced by setting aside any capital receipt later received through the sale of                
the site to a developer. As such there will be no set aside to repay debt through MRP. These                   
plans will be reviewed annually in light of this treatment of MRP.  

 
Under the new Self-financing regime for the HRA, the Council will not initially be making a MRP for the                   
repayment of HRA debt.  
The application of MRP as outlined above remains sufficiently prudent in light of the magnitude and                
maturity of the Council’s debt. 
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Appendix H 

COUNCIL TAX 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 26 February 2018 
  
1. That it be noted that by delegated decision on the 9 January 2018 the Strategic 

Director – Resources calculated the amount of 72,737.1 as its Council Tax Base for the 
year 2018/19 in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 made under; sections 31B(1), (3), (4) and (5), 
34(4), 42B(1), (3),(4) and (5), 45(3), (4) and (5), 48(3) to (6), 52ZX(5), (7) and (8) and 
113(1) and (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

  
2. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2018/19 in 

accordance with Sections 31A to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011 :- 

 
a. £210,271,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act; 
  
b. £115,093,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act; 
  
c. £95,178,000 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above exceeds 

the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the year; 

  
d. £1,308.52 being the amount at 2(c) above divided by the amount at 1 above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year; 

 e.  

 London Borough of 
Sutton 

Council Tax 

Greater London 
Authority 
Precept 

Total 

  (i) (ii) (iii) 

Valuation Bands £ £ £ 

A 872.35 196.15 1,068.50 

B 1,017.74 228.85 1,246.59 

C 1,163.13 261.54 1,424.67 

D 1,308.52 294.23 1,602.75 

E 1,599.30 359.61 1,958.91 

F 1,890.08 425.00 2,315.08 

G 2,180.87 490.38 2,671.25 

H 2,617.04 588.46 3,205.50 
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f. Column 2(e)(i) above being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at  2(d) 

by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number 
which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings listed in different valuation bands; 

  
g. That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 the Greater London Authority has 

stated the amount shown in column 2(e)(ii) in precept issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each 
of the categories of dwelling shown. 

  
h. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at columns 

2(e)(i), and 2(e)(ii) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in column 
2(e)(iii) above as the amount of the Council Tax for the year 2018/19 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown. 

  
i.      That the Council hereby determines that its relevant basic amount of council tax 

for the financial year 2018/19, which reflects a 3.99% increase, is not excessive 
having considered the Referendums Relating to Council Tax Increases 
(Principles) (England) Report 2018/19 which sets out the principles that the 
Secretary of State has determined will apply to local authorities in England in 
2018/19 whereby the Council is required to determine whether its basic amount 
of Council Tax is excessive in accordance with the principles approved under 
Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
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APPENDIX L 

Gross and Net Expenditure by Directorate 
Directorates 2017/18 Net 

Expenditure 
£’000 

2018/19 
Gross 

Expenditure 
£’000 

2018/19 
Gross 

Income 
£’000 

2018/19 Net 
Expenditure 

£’000 

Chief Executive’s 5,260 6,281 (157) 6,124 

Environment, Housing and Regeneration 32,595 43,429 (10,140) 33,289 

People 103,398 120,790 (15,156) 105,634 

People - Ring-fenced Better Care Funding Joint NHS/ LA Grant 0 12,266 (12,266) 0 

People - Ring-fenced Public Health Grant 0 9,814 (9,814) 0 

Resources 17,861 31,527 (10,695) 20,832 

Non-Service Revenue Accounts (11,248) (13,836) (3,578) (17,414) 

Total 147,866 210,271 (61,806) 148,465 

De-ring-fenced Core Grants (7,082)   (7,115) 

Net Budget Requirement 140,784   141,350 

Revenue Support Grant (16,830)   0 

Retained Business rates (NNDR) (16,234)   (34,348) 

Top-up Grant (18,112)   (12,020) 

Collection Fund (Surplus) Deficit - Council Tax (359)   (1,277) 

Collection Fund (Surplus) Deficit - NNDR 679   1,557 

London Business Rates Pool Growth  0   (84) 

Amount from Council Tax 89,928   95,178 
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Council Meeting 26 February 2018 
Minute of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 5 February 2018 

 
44. COMMISSIONING & FINANCIAL PLANNING 2018-19 TO 2020-21 

(INCLUDING REVENUE BUDGET)  
 
The Strategic Director - Resources and Assistant Director of Customers, 
Commissioning and Governance presented the report which sought approval for the 
Council’s Annual Commissioning and Financial Plan for 2018/19 to 2020/21. 
 
The Strategic Director notified Members of two amendments to the report: 

● That the 2019/20 figure in Paragraph 1.6 should state £2.5m as per 
Paragraph 11.47 and Appendices B and C. 

● That the reference to the capital strategy in recommendation 9 was removed. 

 
RESOLVED: that the following be recommended to Full Council for consideration at 
its next meeting on 26 February 2018: 
 
Commissioning intentions 

1. Agree the Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan at Appendix A; 
  
Revenue Budget 2018/19 

2. Agree the proposed General Fund net budget requirement of £141.887m 
summarised at Appendix B and by Directorate at Appendix L; 

  
3. Agree the base budget changes set out in section 11 and summarised in 

Appendix C; 
 

4. Agree the 2018/19 savings proposed in Appendix D; 
 

5. Note the rent reduction of 1% as mandated by the government and agree the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 2018/19 (Appendix E1) including 
the proposed savings; 

 
Capital Programme 

6. Approve the revised capital programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22 with a total 
spend of £204.444m, including the proposed funding arrangements and 
policies, as set out in section 12 and Appendix F; 
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7. Authorise expenditure to be incurred of £10.216m for the detailed 2018/19 
Housing Capital Programme (Appendix F3) and £0.762m for expenditure on 
Corporate Operational Buildings (Appendix F4); 

  
Reserves 

8. Agree the policy on reserves as set out in section 11; 
 
Treasury Management 

9. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 which includes the 
Annual Investment Strategy, prudential indicators and borrowing limits as set 
out in Appendix G; 

 
Council Tax 

10.Agree the council tax for 2018/19 at £1,308.52 for a Band D property, an 
increase of £25.17 (2%) for the adult social care ‘precept’ and £25.04 (1.99%) 
for general purposes; 

  
11.Approve the formal resolution at appendix H, including the council tax 

requirement of £95.178m; 
 

12.Note the proposed Greater London Authority precept of £294.22, increased 
from £280.02 in 2017/18, a yearly increase of £14.20 or 27p a week; 

  
Other 

13.Approve the Council’s pay policy statement for 2018/19 (Appendix J); and 
 

14.Approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19 (Appendix K). 
 
Note: in accordance with procedure rule 15.4 Councillors Tim Crowley, Neil Garratt 
and David Hicks requested that their abstention on the vote be recorded. 
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Report to: Strategy and Resources Committee 

 
Date: 05 February 2018 

Report title: Commissioning and Financial Planning 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 

Report from: Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources and Jessica Crowe, 
Assistant Director of Customers, Commissioning and Governance 

Ward/ Areas affected: Borough wide 
 

Chair of Committee/ Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Chair, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Simon Wales, Vice Chair, Deputy Leader of the Council 

Author(s)/ Contact  
Number(s): 

Victoria Goddard, Assistant Director, Shared Finance Service for Sutton 
and Kingston, 020 8770 4652 
Sam Barker, Head of Commissioning Support, 020 8770 5141 

Corporate Plan Priorities: ● An Open Council 
● A Green Council 
● A Fair Council 
● A Smart Council 

Open/ Exempt: Open 
 

Signed:  Date:  26 January 2018 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Council’s Annual Commissioning and Financial Plan for 

2018/19 to 2020/21. 
 

1.2 The revenue budget for 2018/19 is presented for agreement and for recommendation to Full 
Council on 26 February 2018. This will meet the requirement in the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 for the Council to set a budget for 2018/19 by 11 March in the preceding financial year. 
The report also recommends the level of council tax for 2018/19 for Sutton and also includes the 
Greater London Authority precept. 

 
1.3 Members are asked to consider and recommend to Council for adoption the proposed forward 

financial plans, both revenue and capital, to form the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and Capital Programme to support the delivery of the Corporate Plan. The report also presents 
the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19. 

 
1.4 The recommended revenue budget for 2018/19, in broad terms, includes a £4m (8%) reduction 

in net government resources / business rates, inflation and other costs of £3.6m and service 
growth cost pressures (including children’s safeguarding and adult social care) of £8.1m, which 
are proposed to be balanced by savings of £8.1m, a general increase in council tax of 1.99% 
that will raise £1.8m of funding, use of central government’s additional council tax precept for 
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adult social care at 2% raising a further £1.8m, use of reserves of £2.0m, use of IBCF monies 
£2.9m and £0.7m from the London Business Rates Pilot Pool. 

 
1.5 The report recommends to Full Council a 2% council tax increase for the adult social care 

‘precept’ allowed by the government (£25.17 on a Band D property or 48p a week) and a 1.99% 
increase (£25.04 on a Band D property or 48p a week). This will make the total Sutton element 
of council tax £1,308.52 for 2018/19.  

 
1.6 The medium term financial strategy over the next three years shows that after a balanced 

budget in 2018/19, savings of £2.5m in 2019/20 and a further £7.4m in 2020/21 will be required 
to be identified to close the budget shortfall gap based on current information. However, should 
any of the current factors change, resulting in additional cost presures, then potentially further 
savings will be needed. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Agree the following recommendations to Full Council for consideration at its next meeting on 26 
February 2018: 

 
Commissioning intentions 
1. Agree the Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan at Appendix A; 
  
Revenue Budget 2018/19 
2. Agree the proposed General Fund net budget requirement of £141.887m summarised at 

Appendix B and by Directorate at Appendix L; 
  

3. Agree the base budget changes set out in section 11 and summarised in Appendix C; 
  

4. Agree the 2018/19 savings proposed in Appendix D; 
  
5. Note the rent reduction of 1% as mandated by the government and agree the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) budget 2018/19 (Appendix E1) including the proposed savings; 
 
Capital Programme 
6. Approve the revised capital programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22 with a total spend of 

£204.444m, including the proposed funding arrangements and policies, as set out in section 
12 and Appendix F; 

  
7. Authorise expenditure to be incurred of £10.216m for the detailed 2018/19 Housing Capital 

Programme (Appendix F3) and £0.762m for expenditure on Corporate Operational 
Buildings (Appendix F4); 

  
Reserves 
8. Agree the policy on reserves as set out in section 11; 
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Treasury Management 
9. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 which includes Annual Investment 

Strategy, prudential indicators and borrowing limits as set out in Appendix G; 
 

Council Tax 
10. Agree the council tax for 2018/19 at £1,308.52 for a Band D property, an increase of £25.17 

(2%) for the adult social care ‘precept’ and £25.04 (1.99%) for general purposes; 
  
11. Approve the formal resolution at appendix H, including the council tax requirement of 

£95.178m; 
 
12.  Note the proposed Greater London Authority precept of £294.22, increased from £280.02 in 

2017/18, a yearly increase of £14.20 or 27p a week; 
  

Other 
13. Approve the Council’s pay policy statement for 2018/19 (Appendix J); and 
 
14. Approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19 (Appendix K). 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council uses the annual financial planning process to review and update the 
commissioning activities that will be delivered over the coming financial year to deliver the 
Corporate Plan priorities in the wider economic and policy context within which the Council is 
currently operating.  

 
3.2 The current Corporate Plan will be in its final year in 2018/19. The plan has set key priorities 

and has provided strategic direction for the Council since 2014/15. Given the rapidly changing 
context in which local government is operating, coupled with the fact that most of the plan has 
now been delivered, a change of approach has been adopted this year. As part of the business 
planning cycle, the Council will move towards outcome based commissioning in 2018/19, with 
the aim of both replacing the 2014 Corporate Plan priorities and advancing the aspirations 
agreed with partners in the Sutton Plan.  

 
4. Towards Outcome Based Commissioning  

 
4.1 The Council’s previous approach of reviewing and recommissioning on a service by service 

basis has delivered substantial savings through the development of a wide range of innovative 
approaches and new delivery models, while maintaining services, but it is time to refine our 
approach. Whilst the adults’ and children’s transformation programmes are driving real change, 
in other areas taking a service-based approach and recommissioning the same for less is no 
longer possible.  Taking on board learning from what has worked well and applying a policy led 
approach to delivering savings, while at the same time continuing to build upon our joint working 
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with partners, we have identified four priority outcome-based themes for cross-service 
commissioning reviews: 

 
 
4.2 The scope of each Commissioning Review will include all Council (and partner services) that 

contribute to the proposed vision and associated outcomes for each review. The outcomes 
reviews follow a clear hierarchy of need. Being Active covers those services that enable 
everyone to stay economically, physically and socially active.  Making Informed Choices covers 
those services which advise and inform people to enable them make the necessary decisions 
about their lives. Within scope of Living Well Independently will be those services which support 
people to remain independent of statutory or higher intervention/ dependency services. Keeping 
People Safe will cover those services for people with the highest needs in the borough. Smarter 
Ways of Working will continue to ensure that the organisation is as efficient as possible and 
embraces new technology wherever possible. 

 
4.3 Each Commissioning Review would follow the LBS commissioning cycle. The reviews will 

continue to utilise the Council’s Developmental Asset approach and will seek to identify and 
build on those assets that are already present in individuals and communities. Partner 
engagement will be crucial and this is an opportunity to put the Sutton Plan principles into 
practice, and make effective and practical use of the new governance arrangements recently 
agreed within health and social care in particular. Buy-in from the CCG and other health 
partners will be vital and the Outcomes Based Reviews will be taken formally to the appropriate 
decision-making bodies such as the Local Transformation Board as part of the Health 
Integration Programme. The reviews will also follow the Sutton Plan principles, as outlined 
below.  

 
4.4 The Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 (Appendix A) sets out what will be delivered 

by the Council, working with partners to deliver these new outcomes for the Borough.  The plan 
reflects the continuing requirement for service review and change in the light of continued 
central government retrenchment and our need to find further savings to address the projected 
budget gap to 2020/21 and beyond.  
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4.5 The Council is very conscious of the need to monitor closely the cumulative impact of these 
service changes on communities in the borough and the Equality Impact Assessment provides 
the methodology and framework by which this can be done for all commissioning decisions and 
service changes. In particular this will ensure that commissioners and decision-makers are fully 
aware of the equalities impacts of planned service changes as options are considered. 

  
5. The Sutton Plan - into action 
 
5.1 In April 2017 the Council launched The Sutton Plan - an attempt, alongside our major local                

partners, to rethink and overhaul the way that we design, plan and deliver the services our                1

residents need and rely on. Underpinning this work are five, agreed principles which will inform               
everything we do in 2018/19: 

 
● One – think place first - We will prioritise the needs of Sutton and its communities, rather 

than any single organisation, throughout our work as a partnership.  

● Two – work across sectors - We will build and sustain partnerships across all of the 
borough’s key organisations.  

● Three – get involved early - We will tackle the causes of problems, not merely react to their 
symptoms.  

● Four – build stronger, self-sufficient communities - We will help communities work together, 
and in partnership with other local organisations, to build and maintain strong social 
networks and opportunities for individuals and organisations to work together. 

● Five – provide coordinated, seamless services - We will improve the way we work together 
behind the scenes to reduce the number of times people have to contact public services.  

5.2 The Sutton Plan Partners have also agreed to prioritise the following four policies: 
 

● Tackling domestic abuse and its causes -  a three year project with partners aimed at 
transforming our approach to victims and perpertrators of domestic abuse 

● Providing early help to young families at risk of disadvantage - the introduction of early 
identification and support and piloting a new family group conference approach 

● Support for older people  - Age UK recently agreed to be the lead partner for the work to 
support older people. This work will focus on making Sutton an age friendly borough. 

1 There were 23 partners in the original cohort: Amicus Horizon, Arts Council, Carshalton College, Clarion Housing Group,                  
Crown Agents, Environment Agency, Epsom & St. Helier University NHS Trust, Institute of Cancer Research, Jobcentre                
Plus, London Borough of Sutton, London Councils, London Fire & Rescue, Metropolitan Police, Royal Marsden NHS                
Foundation Trust, South London Partnership, South West London & St. George’s Mental Health NHS Trust, Successful                
Sutton Business Improvement District, Sutton Centre for the Voluntary Sector, Sutton Clinical Commissioning Group,              
Sutton College, Sutton Housing Partnership, Sutton Primary Heads Group, Sutton Secondary Heads Group, Volunteer              
Centre Sutton and Wandle Housing.  
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● Making Sutton a better place for all age groups - working through Opportunity Sutton to 
maximise our potential for economic growth and inward investment. 

 
5.3 The Sutton Plan will provide more coherent public services which are shaped around the needs 

of all of Sutton’s residents and service-users. By working closely with partners, building strong 
relationships and understanding what is happening this will enable waste and duplication to be 
reduced and for partners to work together more effectively. 

 
6. Health and Care Integration  
 
6.1 The Sutton Plan promotes good quality of life, access to decent jobs and services, and strong 

communities with a system of health and care that is shaped around the needs of residents: 

● collaborating on a better system of health and social care which  provides responsive, 
seamless, personalised and affordable services for all of those who need them – reducing 
the need for expensive in-hospital care; 

● further promoting single point of access services which are easy to navigate and offer the 
right care at the right time, and; 

● building upon existing initiatives to increase individual and community resilience. 

 
6.2 In December 2017, the South West London Health and Care Partnership refreshed the 

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP), which sets out an emphasis on local 
approaches for planning health and care, recognising that changes are likely to be required to 
services locally. Importantly, it also recognised that ‘involving people at local level will remain 
critical’, and described their renewed approach as being: 

● strengthen the focus on prevention and keeping people well;  

● the best bed is your own bed – keeping people well and out of hospital, and;  

● care is better when it is centred around a person, not an organisation. 

 
6.3 The LBS response has been that whilst in broad agreement with the renewed approach and the 

focus on prevention and community, we would like to see more detail on community health and 
especially acknowledgement of the local government dynamic. We have been pleased to see 
some link between NHS financial challenges and social care/council financial challenges, 
although we feel strongly that they are interdependent, part of a whole system. Overall however, 
we will seek to strangthen the narrative on social care and its interface with the NHS.  

 
6.4 Key to the integration work and agenda is LB Sutton’s role in Sutton Health and Care (SHC), a 

programme of transformation involving all the main health and care partners in Sutton. Its aim is 
to integrate services and delivery of improved care and outcomes whilst at the same time 
ensuring long term sustainability through best use of combined resources. LBS is and remains 
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committed to the principle of SHC and is clear that it must play a leadership role in developing 
solutions, building on the progress already made and strengthening the established partnership. 

 
6.5 This will require whole system change and supporting people when they are in good health as 

well as ill health. Equal focus will be given to preventative measures (proactive care) as to 
urgent interventions (reactive care) to reduce the long term need for high intensity services. 

 
6.6 The Council is working with partners towards the establishment of SHC and seeking to have the 

following in place for April 2018: 

● formalised support for case for change/ business case; 

●  agreement for the establishment of the SHC Alliance governance board; 

● agreement, sign up to the principles for joint working set out in the MoU to work 
collaboratively, thus establishing SHC Alliance, and; 

● agreement to the principle of establishing and having in place both a section 75 agreement 
for pooling budgets and a consortium agreement. 

6.7 The  Health & Social Care Integration programme will also deliver projects ranging from the 
strategic to a variety of new and existing specific initiatives. It will, of necessity, given the 
financial and policy drivers in both health and social care, form a major part of the Council’s 
work and activity during 2018/19, and further reports will come to members as the work 
progresses. 

 
7. National and Regional Policy Developments  
 
7.1 On 23 June 2016 the United Kingdom (UK) voted to leave the European Union (EU). Currently 

the UK contributes roughly £16.8 billion each year into the budget of the EU. The UK does 
receive a rebate due to its funding of various EU initiatives, meaning that in reality the average 
annual net fee paid is closer to £8.8 billion. This constitutes a share of 0.5% of GDP. These fees 
will continue to be paid for the whole negotiation period. The UK also is the largest recipient of 
foreign investment from the EU and some of this goes into funding public sector initiatives. The 
Government will need to decide on how any such funds are redeployed and should therefore 
consider the needs of local communities as post-exit financial decisions are made. 

 
7.2 The work on Brexit is clearly dominating the Government’s policy agenda and their attention and 

focus on other issues is much reduced as a result. There are a number of major policy 
challenges affecting local government which emanate from central government and / or appear 
to be unintended consequences of other policies. For example, the continuing impact of welfare 
reform and the proposals contained in the Homelessness Reduction Act, where while the policy 
intentions are clear, the financial implications for local government are extremely problematic. 

 
7.3 Further issues will continue to present challenges in the coming year as a result of continuing 

demographic growth and other pressures on housing supply and demand, changes in schools 
funding arrangements and demand for high needs SEN placements, and likely new obligations 
arising from the Grenfell Tower review. Responses to these and other developments are likely 
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to require further decisions by the Council during 2018/19 and will be brought to members as 
appropriate. 

 
8. Sub Regional Policy Developments - The South London Partnership  
 
8.1 Sutton is part of the South London Partnership (SLP) along with the neighbouring boroughs of 

Croydon, Kingston, Merton and Richmond - a sub-regional grouping committed to promoting 
growth and greater well being across South London. In July 2015 the five boroughs formed a 
new South London Joint Committee and have continued to work together on a range of policy 
issues.  

 
8.2 SLP has promoted its vision for growth through responses to the Mayor’s Transport Strategy 

and London Housing Strategy.  It will also coordinate a response for all SLP boroughs on the 
London Plan and is planning an Industrial and Business Land Study.  All of this will feed into the 
SLP Infrastructure for Growth Strategy which will look at the growth expected over the next two 
decades and the infrastructure needed to deliver it. 

 
8.3 SLP will also publish a Technology Sector Review looking at how we make the best of this 

sector in our sub-region. SLP will also be developing a Sub-regional Skills Strategy which will 
highlight the skills that our residents need to develop to help them access the jobs of the future. 
In addition to this, The South London Work and Health Programme will start helping residents 
back into work from March 2018 working with Reed in Partnership.  The Council will continue to 
play a full part with its neighbouring boroughs in the work of the SLP to influence these policy 
agendas for the benefit of the borough. 

 
9. The Draft London Plan 
 
9.1 The Draft London Plan has been published and is open for consultation until 2 March 2018. The 

plan supports many of the Council's own strategic priorities. It designates Sutton Town Centre 
as an Opportunity Area with the capacity to provide 5,000 new homes and 3,500 new jobs, both 
of which are possible over the 22-year period of the plan. It also supports a tram extension to 
Sutton Town Centre, for which the Council continues to make the case, as a necessary 
improvement in Sutton's and South London's transport infrastructure to enable growth. It also 
references the London Cancer Hub as one of London's sector-specific growth opportunities. 

 
9.2 The proposed housing target for Sutton in the draft London Plan will be extremely challenging to 

meet over the life of the Plan. The annual target exceeds significantly that in the Sutton Local 
Plan and will therefore, as a minimum, depend on the quantums of development allocated in the 
Local Plan being delivered. Sutton's target is part of a pattern, shifting the focus of London's 
new supply to smaller sites in outer London boroughs. Further dialogue is necessary with the 
Greater London Authority to understand the basis of their assessment and how in practice the 
Mayor can work in partnership with Sutton and other outer London boroughs to achieve delivery. 
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10. National Financial Update and Impact on Sutton 
 
10.1 The Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered the government’s Autumn Statement on 22 

November 2017.  This was the first major opportunity for policy announcements since the 
general election in June. The Chancellor reported that the economy continues to grow, but is 
hampered by low productivity and with consequential revisions to growth forecasts downwards 
for the foreseeable future. The Office for Budget Responsibility reported that the government 
was on course to meet three of its fiscal targets with the fourth not being met (to balance the 
budget by the middle of the next decade).  

 
10.2 From the Autumn Statement, the most significant announcements affecting local government 

being: 

● confirmation that a business rates retention pool in London from April 2018 will be piloted. 
The planned switch from increasing business rates by RPI to CPI will be introduced from 
April 2018, reducing the expected amount in the system. After the next planned rates 
revaluation in 2022, business rates will be revalued every three years to avoid large 
changes in valuations from one revaluation period to the next; 

● Housing - an additional £15bn will be made available to support the delivery of more 
homes reaching 300,000 per annum by 2025. This creates a total investment fund of £44bn 
nationally. £1bn of flexibility for new council homes was announced as part of this; 

● The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea will receive £28m for Grenfell recovery. In 
the wake of the Grenfell Tower fire, all local authorities must carry out necessary health and 
safety works as soon as possible; 

● Legislation will be introduced that will allow Local Authorities to levy a 100% premium on 
council tax for empty properties (currently 50%). The Government would like to see 
Councils in high demand areas permit more homes for first time buyers. A review has been 
commissioned to establish why there is a gap between planning permissions and 
completions. An additional £400m for estate regeneration was announced, and; 

● Universal Credit - the Chancellor announced the removal of the 7 day waiting period in 
respect  of Universal Credit. Claimants would also see changes to the advances system so 
that claimants would be able to access a full month’s payment within 5 working days of 
applying. In addition, anyone in receipt of housing benefit at the time of the claim will 
continue to receive it for two weeks. 

 
10.3 The provisional local government finance settlement for local authorities for 2018/19 was 

announced on 19 December 2017. The consultation process is four weeks and ended on 16 
January 2018 with the final settlement expected to be confirmed in early February 2018. The 
key issues impacting on local government were: 

 
● confirmation of the four year settlement with continued funding reductions (now halfway 

through the four years); 
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● devolution of business rates pushed back until 2020 and reduced to only 75%; 

● 11 new business rates pilot pools announced (including the London pilot retaining 100% of 
new growth) and the 5 existing ones continuing; 

● an rise in the threshold for council tax increases by 1% to 3% for the next two years; 

● a consultation paper on the Fair Funding review to update the current needs assessment 
formulae for distribution of resources across local authorities with a deadline of 12 March 
2018 and an intention to implement from 2020/21; 

● the intention to consult on ‘fair and affordable options’ for those authorities expecting 
negative RSG in 2019/20; 

 
10.4 In overall terms the Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) announcement for Local Authorities 

in England reduced by 5.4%. For London boroughs this is 5.8%. In Sutton the 2018/19 total is 
£46.785m, comprising: 

● the business rate baseline (this is the Government’s estimate of the business rates 
collected locally that is estimated to be retained by the Council) - £34.814m 

● the business rates top-up grant, reflecting the difference between baseline funding and the 
business rates baseline - £11.971m 

● the revenue support grant (RSG) has been confirmed at zero due to the London Business 
Rate Pooling 100% retention pilot introduction. 

 
SFA for 2017/18 was £51.176m so there is an overall net cash reduction of £4.391m (8.6%). 

 
10.5 London Business Rate Pilot Pool - before the general election in June 2017, the Government 

announced as a precursor to full retention of business rates, that a London pooling pilot could 
be considered for implementation in 2018/19. A proposal was put forward and the Government 
agreed the proposal in London in the Autumn Budget. This was agreed by a memorandum of 
understanding (MOU) signed by the Chair of London Councils, the Mayor of London, the 
Minister for London and the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. In 
moving to 100% rates retention, the DCLG will no longer pay RSG to the London authorities in 
2018/19 (but will have to pay a net tariff to government). In net terms London will benefit from 
not having to pay into the national pool for the safety net and will retain 100% of the growth 
above the baseline.  Sutton formally agreed to enter the London Pilot Business Rates Pool at 
Strategy and Resources Committee on 15 January 2018.  

 
10.6 Sutton’s potential gains have been estimated at up to £2.1m per annum based on previously 

available data, however this is only indicative and cannot be guaranteed at this point, not least 
because the issues regarding treatment of valuation appeals and the possible adjustment of 
functions or other funding remain to be determined. The pilot has been agreed for a two year 
period only therefore there is some risk in assuming the full amount of potential additional 
resources in supporting the base revenue budget. A prudent approach is therefore 
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recommended and a sum of £0.7m has been assumed as additional resources in 2018/19. 
 

10.7 Another significant factor in determining the amount of business rates collected is the new 
business rate reliefs offered by the government as incentives. As these are mandatory reliefs 
the government will compensate Councils for the lost revenue through section 31 grants. 
Overall the Council’s estimate of retained receipts from business rates in 2018/19 is £34.348m 
(£466k less than the SFA baseline figure). In addition s31 grants totalling £3.1m are expected. 

 
10.8 Where there are differences between planned and actual business rate receipts, after adjusting 

for other items such as providing for the likely future cost of appeals, this gives rise to a surplus 
or deficit on the Collection Fund. For 2017/18 a deficit of £5.190m is expected in respect of 
business rates, of which the Council’s share is £1.557m and this has been taken into account in 
the budget plans. This is mainly as a result of historic appeals and there is still considerable 
uncertainty from the impact of appeals in the future.  However, it is not proposed to make any 
further provision in relation to business rates in future years at this stage. 

  
10.9 It has been confirmed that there will not be any changes to the calculation or operation of New 

Homes Bonus in 2018/19. The 0.4% threshold will remain and payments for homes approved 
after appeal will not be withheld.  As as incentive for delivering more new homes, Councils that 
fail to achieve new homes growth above their 0.4% threshold baseline will not receive any 
bonus payment. New homes bonus is being phased out and will reduce each year until the final 
year of payment of 2021/22. There is an increase for 2018/19 of £0.6m above previous 
estimates giving a total sum of £2.7m for the year. This is fully included in the base budget and 
is phased out in future years. 

 
10.10 Local authorities have flexibility to increase planning fees by 20% as long as the funding is 

invested in the planning service. Sutton will give consideration to this in the near future. 
 

10.11 Housing Benefit administration grant has been confirmed at £541k for 2018/19 (£579k in 
2017/18). Also, additional Universal Credit and new burdens funding for Revenue and Benefits 
have yet to be allocated for 2018/19, it was £61k in 2017/18. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
administration grant has been confirmed at £203k (2017/18 £204k). Announcements are still 
awaited on Local Reform and Community Voices grant (£99k in 2017/18, funding Local 
Healthwatch and some costs associated with Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards). 

 
10.12 Public Health Grant is confirmed at £9.814m for 2018/19, down 2.6% from £10.073m last year 

in line with expectations. Sutton’s indicative grant allocation for 2019/20 is £9.555m, a further 
cash reduction of 2.6%. In overall terms this is a real terms reduction of 9.3% in two years.  

  
10.13 The total amount of Better Care Fund funding in 2018/19 is £12.266m (£11.399m in 2017/18). 

Sutton’s Improved Better Care Funding (IBCF) funding allocation for the period 2017/18 to 
2019/20 is shown in the table below. The future position about IBCF funding, particularly going 
forward from 2020/21 after the end of the current four year settlement is a major risk for the 
revenue budget. It is anticipated that IBCF funding is available to offset the Adult Social Care 
cost pressure in 2018/19 where it meets the criteria set out by DCLG. 
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 2017/18 (£m) 2018/19 (£m) 2019/20 (£m) 

Adult social care funds (IBCF) announced in 
2017 Budget 

2.4 2.1 1.0 

Additional Improved BCF funds - 0.8 2.2 

Total 2.4 2.9 3.2 
 

The allocation of the above IBCF funds will require consultation and agreement with the NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The Council is  proposing to spend it on supporting adult 
social care which  assists with the overall health and care economy in the Borough. 

 
10.14 The London Councils Grants Committee considered proposals for expenditure in 2018/19 at 

its meeting on 22 November 2017. The Leaders’ Committee agreed a budget at its meeting on 5 
December 2017. The overall level of base borough contributions to the scheme that is 
recommended for 2018/19 is £6.668 million, a reduction of £1m on the level of £7.668 million for 
the current year.  This represents a reduction of £23k for the Council, of which £10k is being 
taken as a saving this year and is in the savings proposals in Appendix D. The remainder is 
being used to offset planned reductions in our local voluntary sector infrastructure support 
funding, as best meeting the original aims of London Councils Grants funding and the principles 
behind repatriation of funds to boroughs. 

 
10.15 On 17 January 2017 the government announced that it will provide funding to local government 

to meet the new burdens costs associated with the Homeless Reduction Act.  Sutton has 
received an allocation of £151k in 2017/18, £139k in 2018/19 and £131k in 2019/20.  Councils 
have consistently said that these are not sufficient resources to implement the Act. The 
recommended budget for Sutton includes associated costs of £750k above the grant funding in 
2018/19 and is expected to rise in future years.  London will receive £30m of the £73m national 
allocation over the three years.  

10.16 An adult social care precept through council tax was introduced in 2016/17 where Councils 
were allowed to increase council tax by an additional 2% (i.e. above any otherwise permitted 
amount) each year of the four year period 2016/17 to 2019/20. From 2017/18 this was amended 
to allow flexibility around the remaining three years so that it may be raised by up to 3% in any 
one year (except the third year) as long as the total additional rise does not exceed the 
expected 6% to 2019/20. Sutton has utilised the precept of 2% in each of the previous two years 
and proposals include this for the remaining two years.  

10.17 In relation to schools funding in July 2017 the Government confirmed that the introduction of 
the national funding formula from April 2018 would be supported by significant additional 
investment in 2018/19 and 2019/20; an increase of £1.3 billion for schools and high needs, over 
and above the schools budget set at the Spending Review 2015. Whilst the government has 
stated that it will provide for at least a 0.5% per pupil increase for each school in 2018/19 
through the national funding formula, not all schools can expect an increase. 

10.18 The schools block funding for each local authority has been set by calculating notional 
allocations for each school according to the new National Funding Formula and these have 
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then been aggregated and used to calculate a total allocation for each local authority. Actual 
individual school budgets in 2018/19 and 2019/20 will be determined by local formulae in 
consultation with schools and Schools’ Forums. Local formulae can be different from  the 
notional allocations. Also schools remain protected by the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) 
which states that no school can lose by more than 1.5% per pupil in any one year. Sutton will 
phase the formula in over the full three year term in order to minimise the funding reductions for 
primary schools in particular in any one year. 

10.19 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is now split into 4 blocks, namely Schools, Central School 
Services, Early Years and High Needs blocks. From 2018/19 the Schools Block is allocated 
using schools block units of per pupil funding which for Sutton primary is £4,082.20 and 
secondary is £5,017.81 plus historic based spend for premises, growth and mobility. The new 
Central School Services Block (CSSB) is allocated on a per pupil rate for ongoing functions 
such as Schools Admissions, Copyright licences and the Central Provision, which funds 
‘retained duties’ of local authorities in respect of pupils in all schools (maintained and 
academies), and also previously agreed historic functions.  

10.20 A provisional allocation for the Schools Block for Sutton in 2018/19 is £147.339m (deduction of 
funding paid directly to academies) and is ring-fenced for mainstream provision from 2018/19. 
However there are local budget flexibility arrangements which allows the Schools Forum to 
agree up to 0.5% (circa £737k) of their schools block to be transferred out to another block. The 
Forum has agreed this transfer to the High Needs block. 

 
DSG 2017/18 

£m 
2018/19 

£m 
Comments 

Schools Block 143.1 147.3 Includes £3.9m growth in pupil numbers including 
SEN base numbers 

Central School Services 0 1.8 New block 

Academy Recoupment (80.8) (90.4) Increased number of academy conversions 

Net Schools block 62.3 58.7  

High Needs Block 34.8 36.7 Based on High Needs formula - re-baseling of 
funding from the 17/18 schools block and first £4k 
of SEN base place funding moved to schools block 

High Needs recoupment (5.0) (5.0)  

Net High Needs 29.8 31.7  

Early Years Block 14.0 14.9 Includes full-year 30 hour free entitlement for 
working parents 

Total after recoupment 106.1 105.3  
 
         The draft DSG budget for 2018/19 will be taken to the Schools Forum for approval on 19  
         February 2018 and the budget notified to schools at the end of February 2018.  
 

10.21 Pupil premium is an additional grant. The rates for 2018/19 have been maintained at their 
current rates i.e. £1,320 for Primary pupils and £935 for Secondary pupils eligible for Free 
School Meals (FSM). The rate for pupil premium plus for looked after children and children who 
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have been adopted from care or who have left care under a special guardianship order or 
certain other orders will increase to £2,300 per pupil. There is also a Service Premium of £300 
payable for children of members of the armed forces recorded as Ever 6 service children. The 
grant is paid quarterly in arrears with the first allocation in June 2018 which is then passed on to 
individual schools. 

 
11. Revenue Budget 
  

Base Budget – additions and other variations 

11.1 In 2018/19 and future years, a flat rate of 2% has been provided for price inflation on 
expenditure items (excluding salaries) and 2% on income. This was assumed in the budget 
process last year and reflected inflation expectations over the medium term. It is proposed that it 
remains at this level over the planning period based on the latest forecast in the Chancellor’s 
Autumn Budget that assumes CPI will be 2.2% in 2018/19, 1.8% in 2019/20 and 2.0% in 
2020/21. This results in a net annual inflation provision of £3.6m in 2018/29 and rises slightly in 
the two later years.  

 
11.2 In relation to fees and charges on discretionary services the Council’s policy is to set these at a 

level to recover full cost, except where there is an explicit decision to subsidise a service to 
achieve a specific policy objective. The justification for any subsidy should be kept under review 
in the light of changing circumstances and the achievement of outcomes. Where services are 
being provided on a commercial basis pricing will be based on market levels, which may result 
in surpluses subject to any legal constraints relating to the service. This approach may deliver 
additional income over and above the inflation assumption of 2% in future years and this would 
contribute towards meeting future savings targets.  

 
11.3 Previous assumptions on pay increases were for an increase of 2% per annum. There have 

been discussions about pay nationally and at London Region. The National Employers for Local 
Government Service  has now made a final pay offer covering the period 1 April 2018 to 31 
March 2020. The pay offer for 2018/19 includes higher increase to the lower pay points to close 
significant gap with National Living Wage and applies flat rate increase of 2.0% for those above 
a certain spinal point. The first year pay offer increases national paybill by 2.7%. The pay offer 
for 2019/20 undertakes a similar approach and increases the paybill by 2.9%. These increases 
have been built into the budget over the next two years. 

 
11.4 The London Living Wage (LLW) is currently £10.20 an hour with effect from April 2017, a 4.6% 

increase from last year’s figure of £9.75. The Council has previously decided to adopt the LLW 
for employees and long-term agency staff. However, the changes to pay structures arising from 
the implementation of the People Plan already ensure that nearly all staff will be paid above this 
level. However, there will be an additional cost of £65k above the general pay award inflation 
based on the current staff numbers to ensure LLW is budgeted for. 

 
11.5 Under the Localism Act the Council is required to publish a pay policy statement annually. 

Council approved the existing pay policy statement in March 2017. The proposed revised policy 
is attached at Appendix J. This has been amended to reflect latest guidance and legislative 
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requirements. Minor amendments and updates have been made to the Policy with confirmation 
that the Council has implmented IR35. It is recommended that the revised policy is approved for 
publication by Full Council on 26 February 2018 and will meet the Act’s requirement for 
2018/19. 

 
11.6 The triennial actuarial valuation report on the Pension Fund shows that the funding level has 

increased from 67% of liabilities in March 2013 to 80% in March 2016. This reflects the impact 
of an improving global economic position and also a revised investment strategy implemented in 
2012. The funding level continues to improve based on an interim valuation in 2017, however, 
planned increases in employer contributions of  £278k in 2018/19 and £297k in 2019/20 will 
continue in order to maintain the overall deficit recovery plan.  

 
11.7 The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 and the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 

(England) Regulations 2003 require authorities to make a scheme for payment of allowances 
to councillors and to review their members’ allowances scheme on an annual basis, taking into 
account the advice of an independent remuneration panel. The panel is organised by London 
Councils on behalf of all London authorities and is required to review members’ allowances 
every four years as a minimum. The panel published their most recent report in January 2018, 
which recognises the pressures within local government and the difficult job that councillors are 
doing, but doesn’t recommend any structural changes to the scheme and continues to 
recommend provision for annual adjustments in accordance with the annual local government 
pay settlement.  

 
11.8 The members scheme in Sutton currently pays slightly below the independent panel’s 

recommendations. This has been reviewed and it is proposed this remains unchanged for 
2018/19 subject to the annual local government pay settlement (which would take effect from 1 
April 2018) and except for an increase to the dependent carers' allowance so that it is in line 
with the recommended London Living Wage. The full scheme is attached at Appendix K. 

  
11.9 The Council’s budget continues to come under pressure from increased demand in key service 

areas, market forces and price increases and new burdens from government legislation.  Some 
growth pressures materialised at the end of 2016/17 and during the current year, and whilst 
actions are taken to try and minismise the impact of these, this pressure sometimes means that 
provision has to be made in the base budget for the future.  Increases proposed for 2018/19 are 
£8.14m and are listed in detail in Appendix I with items above £0.25m listed overleaf:  
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Service Area / Growth Item £m  

SEN Transport - the current estimated overspend in 2017/18 is £1.8m due to a 
sustained increase in number of pupils with Education Health and Care Plans. 
Savings proposals have been considered by CFE Committee recently some of 
which are being consulted on (see below). 

2.000 

SEN Transport - invest to save costs of options including to moving to annual 
re-application, extending the Independent Travel Training and moving from a 
Framework to a Dynamic Purchasing System. Target savings of £722k in 
2018/19 assuming final CFE Committee approval in March 2018. A further 
£692k in 2019/20 and £114k in 2020/21 will arise if implemented. 

0.330 

Leaving Care - the changes from the Children & Social Work Act 2017 means 
that young people have a statutory right for support up to age 25 (from 21) 
which puts additional pressure on the budget. 

0.275 

Children’s Social Care - external legal costs and expert assessments - costs 
have continued to exceed the budget as the number of care proceedings 
remains at a higher level. SLLP, the legal partnership, presented a business 
case to the Governing Board for additional advocates to act in court, which will 
help to accommodate the increased social care caseloads and limit the growing 
costs of these cases.  

0.400 

Housing - Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 introduces a number of new 
duties on local authorities, most significantly new duties to prevent and relieve 
homelessness. The funding available will not meet the cost of implementing the 
new duties and the DCLG’s assumptions in assessing costs do not reflect the 
current situation in London authorities. The estimated cost includes additional 
staff to administer the scheme and for additional emergency accommodation 
costs. 

0.750 

Social Care staffing costs - pressure on salary budgets due to Children's and 
Adults’ social worker posts appointments tending to be at the higher end of the 
payscale due to market forces. 

0.470 

Adult Social Care cost pressures - these include ongoing 2017/18 budget 
pressures of £1.3m for Homecare and Direct Payments; £0.8m for 
demographic pressures; and £0.3 for staffing to support adult social care 
transformation. The remaining £0.5m is expected new growth pressures within 
Domiciliary Care, Direct Payments, Shared Lives, staffing costs and Transition 
Clients 2018/19. 

2.900 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children - the cost pressure in 2017/18 is 
estimated at £900k representing the costs Sutton is incurring to support these 
young people. The Home Office have agreed for a dedicated resource to work 
with Sutton on the current caseload which should result in cases being 
processed more quickly and then clients being able to qualify for full 
government support. 

0.500 
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11.10In addition to the key growth items above, other revenue budget changes are:  

● a reduction in the cost of the Apprenticeship Levy, previously estimated at £300k, this has 
now been reduced to £220k 

● an increase of £107k (or 1.70%) in the charge from London Councils which includes the 
London Scheme of Concessionary Fares 

● other minor changes resulting in a net increase of £69k in 2018/19 

 
Smarter Council Programme 

11.11The Smarter Council programme is the Council’s mechanism for delivering savings and service 
transformation. Since initiation it has been funded from reserves, initially from a £1m Business 
Change reserve set up in 2013, with an additional £200k allocated from the Invest to Save 
reserve in 2016/17. It is expected that the programme will be completed over the next two years 
and as previously approved the remaining unfunded costs of up to £450k will be met from 
Reserves in 2018/19  and 2019/20. 

 
Utilisation of Transition Grant 

11.12As part of the 2016/17 local government financial settlement the Council was awarded 
transitional funding (£1.343m in 2016/17 and £1.333m in 2017/18) to help to support the 
process of adjusting to lower funding over the medium term. As part of the 2017/18 budget 
proposals on the use of the majority funding were approved. 

 
11.13The table below gives details on how the transitional grant funding has been allocated. 

Transition Grant Allocations Total 
£’000 

Tackling domestic violence 1,250 
Children’s safeguarding - review 114 
Adult social care - review 160 
Transforming targeted youth services 121 
Adult/ Children’s social care transformation - implementation 500 
Learning & development to support new practice model in Children’s safeguarding 175 
Capacity to support Health and Social Care integration 70 
Revised approach to managing apprenticeships 180 
Total 2,570 
Grant funding 2,676 
Remaining amount available 106 
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Revenue budget savings 

11.14In the report to the July meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee savings targets for 
Directorates totalling £11.490m over the period to 2020/21 were agreed. These targets were in 
addition to the savings of £12.619m already agreed as part of the 2017/18 budget process and 
would be sufficient to close the funding gap projected at that time. Since then plans to deliver 
these savings have been developed and the proposals expected to achieve savings in 2018/19 
have been taken into account in this report. The proposed savings for 2018/19 are listed in 
detail in Appendix D and are summarised below: 

 

2018/19 Savings 
Totals per 
Directorate 

2018/19 over 
2017/18 

2019/20 over 
2018/19 

2020/21 over 
2019/20 

Total 

 £m £m £m £m 

CE’s 0.092 0.105 0.030 0.241 

EHR 0.875 0.432 0.000 1.297 

People 1.364 1.091 0.114 2.570 

Resources 0.855 0.261 0.270 1.386 

Total 3.186 1.889 0.414 5.489 

 
11.15The new proposals for 2018/19 included in this report contribute net additional savings of 

£5.489m over the planning period towards the earlier target of £11.490m. As this is a medium 
term financial plan some of the savings proposals will need further development and 
consultation before implementation. Some of the service areas generating savings are in SEN 
transport, increase in anticipated recycling levels reducing waste disposal costs, staffing 
reductions, recommissioning some services, digital programme efficiencies, home care and 
income generation. 

 
Public Health spending 

11.16Public Health activity is currently funded by a ring-fenced grant. The government has 
announced its intention to reduce the funding year on year over the period to 2019/20. As stated 
earlier in the report the grant allocation for 2018/19 is £9.814m, a reduction of £259k (2.6%) 
compared to 2017/18. A further reduction of £259k in 2019/20 is expected. The Council’s 
intention is to contain expenditure on Public Health within the available grant funding. In order to 
achieve this a review of the commitments against the available funding has been carried out to 
identify opportunities for savings. 

 
11.17Baseline commitments against the Public Health budget for 2018/19 total £9.814m, as shown in 

the table overleaf: 
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Baseline Public Health Spending Commitments 2018/19 
£ 

Substance Misuse Services  2,113,000 
Pregnancy to 19 years Child Health Services 3,800,000 
Healthy Lifestyles  261,500 
Sexual Health 2,043,100 
Children’s early intervention 500,000 
Health Protection  183,000 
Staffing and Corporate costs 913,400 
Total PH commitment 2018/19 9,814,000 

 
11.18This results in savings requirements totalling £518k over the period to 2020/21. In 2018/19, 

£259k of savings are required to match the grant reduction. In 2020/21, the Public Health 
Service is planned to be funded by core Council funding (business rate retention) and the 
current ring fencing around the funding will be removed.  

 
Levies 

11.19Three external bodies (the Environment Agency, Lee Valley Regional Park Authority and the 
London Pensions Funds Authority) raise levies on the Council. The levies are apportioned 
between relevant boroughs according to the council tax base of each council.  The estimates 
currently provide for an increase of 2% over 2017/18 levels on all three levies, but the actual 
levies are not yet known. There have been recent freezes or reductions in the LVRPA and LPFA 
levies, although the actual levies payable by Sutton also depend on relative tax base changes.  

 

Levies 2017/18 and 2018/19 Levy 
2017/18 

Estimated 
Levy 2018/19 

Change Change 

 £ £ £ % 

Environment Agency 162,318 165,564 3,246 2.0 

Lee Valley Regional Park Authority 187,686 191,440 3,754 2.0 

London Pensions Fund Authority 256,107 261,229 5,122 2.0 

Total - General Levies 606,111 618,233 12,121 2.0 
 
11.20Final amounts for all three levies will be reported to Full Council on 26 February 2018. 

 
Council Tax 

11.21For 2016/17 and the following three years, the government announced the flexibility for Councils 
to raise council tax by an additional adult social care precept of 2% to assist with the funding 
of cost pressures on these services. This was utilised in 2016/17 and Members also agreed in 
July 2017 to the assumption that the 2% council tax increase allowed in each year to 2019/20 
would be taken up.  
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11.22Taking up the 2% social care precept will help to partly mitigate the cost pressures faced by the 
Council on adult social care, including costs arising from changes introduced in the Care Act 
and other government policy changes, which have not been adequately funded.  

 
11.23In the provisional grant settlement announcement in December 2017, the government the 

threshold for an increase in the general element of the council tax by 1% to 3% without the 
need for a local referendum.  This will be available for the next two years of the planning period.  

 
11.24It is proposed in this report to recommend to Full Council to increase the Band D council tax in 

2018/19 by 2% (£25.17 per annum) for the social care ‘precept’ permitted by the government 
and by a further 1.99% (£25.04 per annum) for general purposes. This will result in a Band D 
council tax of £1,308.52, an increase of £50.21 equivalent to just over 97p a week.  

 
11.25The rationale for applying the 1.99% general increase is that the overall financial position faced 

by the Council means that every option to reduce the funding gap needs to be carefully 
considered. A council tax increase shares the burden of addressing the funding gap across all 
council tax payers whereas service reductions affect only users of the service. The Council will 
still have to face further difficult choices in terms of reducing services in the future. This 1.99% 
increase will help to protect key services that have a significant effect on people’s lives, for 
example, effective prevention and early intervention that reduce the likelihood of vulnerable 
individuals moving into residential care. 

 
11.26The proposals for council tax will yield an annual sum of £1.831m from the adult social care 

‘precept’ increase of 2% and £1.821m from the general increase of 1.99%. The medium term 
financial plans do not assume increases in the general element for future years, but this will be 
kept under review.  

 
11.27There is a one-off collection fund undistributed surplus from 2016/17 on council tax of which 

Sutton’s share is £1.278m. It is proposed to include this in the 2018/19 budget plans. 
 

Use of Reserves 

11.28The Medium Term Financial Plan agreed as part of the 2016/17 budget setting process included 
planned use of general reserves over the period to support the revenue budget, £1m in 
2016/17, £2m in 2017/18 and a further £2m in 2018/19.  

 
Overall General Fund Budget Position 2018/19 

11.29The proposals set out in this report deliver a balanced budget for 2018/19 with net expenditure 
of £141.887m. This is based on the assumption of levying the 2% social care ‘precept’ on 
council tax and an additional increase of 1.99% and is summarised at Appendix B. A summary 
of the budget by Directorate showing gross expenditure, income and net expenditure is at 
Appendix L. 
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Housing Revenue Account 

11.30Local authorities that own a housing stock are required to account for their management and 
maintenance separately from the General Fund in a ring-fenced Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA).  As with the General Fund, HRA budget estimates are set annually, but for the purposes 
of medium term planning a three year projection has been developed with provisional figures for 
2019/20 and 2020/21. HRA income and expenditure budget estimates for 2018/19 are set out in 
Appendix E1 for approval. 

 
11.31The draft 2018/19 HRA estimates are based on individual dwelling rents reducing by a further 

1% in April 2018, as required by the government. Central government has required this for four 
years from 2016/17.  

 
11.32Appendix E2 shows the expected year on year HRA budget changes to 2020/21. Notably these 

include the impact of the mandatory 1% reduction in rents, the effect of stock losses due to right 
to buy sales and an increase in the level of revenue funding that is being used to support the 
property acquisition programme within the HRA capital programme.  

 
11.33The HRA balance at the end of 2017/18 at £2.639m is forecast to be £0.669m higher than 

originally planned. This is mainly because of a lower turnover of void properties, increased 
rental income and leaseholder charges and reduced cost of repairs.  In order to maintain HRA 
balances at a prudent level, judged to be 5% of income, and with the government imposed rent 
reductions, it has been necessary to identify savings in HRA expenditure for future years. 
Savings proposed are shown at Appendix E3. 

  
11.34The estimates provide for an end of year balance in 2018/19 of £2.156m amounting to 6% of 

turnover, exceeding the minimum requirement by £371k. Savings identified will ensure the 
target balance in future years is achieved. 

Schools 

11.35The total schools funding received by the local authority has been calculated based on the new 
national funding formula. Ultimately individual schools budgets will be set using this formula 
but for 2018/19 and 2019/20 allocations to individual schools, including Academies, will be 
calculated using the Council’s local school funding formula.  For 2018/19 following a 
consultation with schools, agreement with the Schools Forum and ratification by CFE committee 
on the 4 January 2018, the formula factors were changed to help with the transition to the 
national funding formula.  After applying the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) per pupil the 
budget shows that 14 secondaries gain by an average of 2.72% and 40 primaries lose by an 
average of 0.76%. Clearly a cash and real terms decrease for primary schools will put pressure 
on their operational budgets in 2018/19. It is expected, however, that the full implementation of 
the national funding formula will be achieved over the three years allowed.  

 
11.36Allocations to Academies (academy recoupment) are deducted from the Council’s final DSG 

settlement and paid to the Academies directly by the ESFA, but are still governed by the 
formula.  
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11.37As at 1 April 2017 there was a brought forward deficit DSG balance of £735k. Projected outturn 
figures for 2017/18, as at the end of December 2017, suggest a similar overall outturn position 
although ongoing pressures on SEN provision could worsen the deficit to be carried forward to 
2018/19. This makes it particularly important to set a balanced budget for the year. Pressures 
on the SEN service are continuing and it has been necessary to transfer additional resources 
(0.5%)  from the Schools block to High Needs for 2018/19 with Schools Forum approval.  

 
11.38The Schools Forum is due to meet on 19 February 2018 to consider the draft DSG budget for 

2018/19.  
 

Balances and Reserves 

11.39Councils are required to agree a balanced budget each year and are recommended to have a 
prudent level of balances that provides a reserve against possible eventualities and risks that 
gives assurance that the future finances of the Council remain on a sound footing. Section 25 of 
the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer (Strategic Director – 
Resources) to report on the adequacy of the proposed reserves.  

 
11.40The existing Council policy is that a general reserve of at least 5% of net general fund 

expenditure (excluding the school’s budget) is necessary to provide a sound minimum level of 
prudence.  The Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton support this policy. 

 
11.41It is not lawful for local authorities to set deficit budgets (funded by borrowing) and so reserves 

are key to ensuring that the Council can meet its obligations when it needs to. Over the future 
planning period the Council faces further significant reductions in funding alongside continuing 
demographic pressure on key services. Although the identification and delivery of savings 
options to close the funding gap is continuing, time is needed to design and implement the 
transformational change to services that is necessary to achieve the required savings and 
maintain key services. In 2016 the Council agreed to make a planned contribution from reserves 
of £1.309m in 2016/17 and £2m in each of the following two years. It is proposed to maintain 
this profiled use of reserves.  

 
11.42A review of reserves has been carried out as pressures on general and earmarked reserves 

continues. In order to maintain general balances at a prudent level it has been necessary to 
reduce some of the earmarked reserves where possible. This has included reducing the risk 
reserve, planning income reserve and revenue grants unapplied.  

 
11.43The level of general fund balances are forecast to remain at a reasonably prudent level over the 

planning period to the end of 2020/21 at £6.613m, representing 4.6% of the projected net 
revenue budget. Although this is slightly below the recommended minimum it is envisaged that 
this is still a reasonable and prudent level given the circumstances of the Council. 

 
 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2021 

 £m £m £m £m 

General Fund balance 8.897 6.897 6.613 6.613 
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11.44Specifically earmarked reserves not shown above include the Insurance Fund, the redundancy 

reserve, the treasury management and capital financing reserve and other reserves to fund 
specific investments and planned expenditure in the future. These are detailed in the Council’s 
statement of accounts. 

 
Risks 

11.45The successful identification and management of risks is a key element in business and 
financial planning and in the delivery of those plans.  This is done through the risk management 
strategy, the corporate risk register and Directorate risk registers. These are reviewed regularly 
as part of the Council’s financial and performance management framework, with the corporate 
risk register reviewed quarterly by Strategy and Resources Committee.  The consideration of 
key risks through the commissioning and financial planning process and the level of reserves 
are an important part of determining how well placed the Council is in being able to deal with 
those risks.  The forward plan continues to show a very challenging position for 2018/19 and 
later years.  

 
11.46The principal financial risks are set out below: 

● revenue grant funding – the government has confirmed the ‘four year deal’ offered in 
2016/17 giving some stability until 2019/20, however, from 2020/21 with fair funding, 
devolution of business rates and BCF period ending there is considerable uncertainty in the 
medium term; 

● adult social care – continuing demographic and cost pressures arising from market 
changes, government policy and the need to continue to support the health system; 

● SEN costs including transport – numbers of children have continued to increase in recent 
times and whilst mitigation is planned there are risks that the revised policies and strategies 
may not fully deliver the estimated results; 

● Homelessness Reduction Act - a significant increase in locally funded resources is 
proposed to meet the new duties set out in the Act. Potentially this may not be sufficient as 
it is difficult to estimate the actual impact it will have; 

● Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children - growth proposals include an increase in budget 
of £500k in respect of UASC, which is lower than the expected cost pressure of £900k in 
the current year. This is a volatile area of spend and there is uncertainty over future funding 
arrangements and Home Office planned improvements in case processing.  

● Capital funding - over the period of the programme there is uncertainty on forecast funding 
levels although a risk factor has been provided against the expected value of capital 
receipts. Other resources including government funding for school pupil places provision 
also remains uncertain given the recent policy direction to allow only free schools to provide 
local provision. 
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Three Year Forecast 

11.47The medium term forecast in Appendices B and C shows that on current assumptions additional 
savings of £2.5m in 2019/20 and a further £7.4m in 2020/21 will be required in order to achieve 
a balanced budget in those years, adding up to £9.9m by year 2020/21. This £9.9m forecast 
gap compares to the £11.490m gap used for financial planning purposes from the beginning of 
this process in July 2017. 

 
11.48These projections are based on an assumption of a 2% council tax increase each year for the 

social care precept, but no other council tax increases after 2018/19. If council tax was 
increased by 1% each year then that would raise about £0.9m a year. The council tax 
assumption will be reviewed annually by Members as part of future years' budget planning, 
based on circumstances at the time. 

 
12. Capital Programme 2018/19 - 2021/22 
  
12.1 Appendix F details the background and issues considered in preparing the proposed capital 

programme. It sets out the recommended programme for capital investment in the borough over 
the next four years of some £204.4m. 

  
12.2 The programme is being funded by a mixture of capital receipts from the sale of surplus sites, 

grant funding and prudential borrowing. In a continuation of the agreed current policy it is 
proposed that any new prudential borrowing for the next four years agreed through the capital 
programme review is only on an ‘invest to save’ basis whereby either revenue savings or 
additional income can pay for the financing costs, unless specifically and formally agreed by 
S&R Committee. Appendix F also sets out the policy on capital receipts and funding for 
agreement. 

 
12.3 The programme reflects the Council’s priorities and objectives with major investment in housing 

and school places as well as rolling programmes to improve highways, pavements and street 
lighting. The Council is also investing in car parks and libraries and continuing a programme to 
develop the capability to deliver services digitally with expected consequent improvements in 
customer service and efficiency. 

 
12.4 The assumed level of prudential borrowing to finance the capital programme is £46.757m, as 

detailed in appendix F. This includes headroom borrowing undertaken for the HRA of £7.280m 
and £39.477m of Sutton approved borrowing under prudential arrangements, of which £23.5m 
is for investment in commercial properties in line with the Investment Property Portfolio 
approach agreed by Members in 2015, £3m for Sutton Decentralised Energy Network, £4.4m 
for new general fund property acquistions, £7.397m for Temporary Accommodation Modular 
Build and £1.180m invest to save schemes. Financing costs for borrowing to fund the purchase 
of commercial properties will be funded through additional rental income. Allowance for the 
financing costs for other borrowing approvals has been made in revenue estimates for 2018/19.  

 
12.5 The outline HRA capital programme has been drafted on the basis of the existing Housing 

Revenue Account 30 year business plan. This expenditure over the four years (2018/19 to 
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2021/22) is financed by headroom borrowing of £7.280m, right to buy receipts of £10.332m, 
Major Repairs Reserve funding of £27.119m, Shared Ownership Receipts £3.665m, General 
Capital Receipts £0.358m, Leaseholders Contributions £3.061m and revenue contributions of 
£27.484m. The Housing capital budget includes provision for a programme of new council 
house building predominantly financed by headroom borrowing and right to buy receipts totalling 
£14.161m. The Council was successful in two bids to the Local Growth Fund for additional 
borrowing approvals and the £5.3m awarded will be used for this programme. The programme 
also includes a programme of works to council housing stock of £39.473m. This assumes that 
full decency is achieved by the end of 2017/18. Finally, the Council is undertaking a programme 
of residential property acquisitions to be used for temporary accommodation totalling £25.665m. 

 
12.6 The Council has written to the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government for 

assistance in meeting the cost of essential fire safety works, in light of the Grenfell Tower 
tragedy, requesting an increase in the HRA borrowing cap of £3m. This would allow the Council 
to borrow against future rental income to invest in these works now. At the time of writing this 
report no response has been received. 
 

12.7 The education programme includes provision for primary, secondary and SEN expansions and 
the provision of a new secondary free school. Funding for the programme is largely through the 
basic need grant allocations from the Department For Education (DFE). Allocations for 2018/19 
and 2019/20 are known, however the 2020/21 allocations have not yet been announced. 
Current government policy is that these allocations are significantly reducing on the basis that 
the provision of places will be through the ESFA and Free School applications. It is not clear 
whether pupil places need in Sutton can all be met in this way, therefore it is recommended that 
the currently unallocated remaining balance of basic need funding of £4.785m over the period is 
not yet committed. 

  
13. Treasury Management Strategy 
  
13.1 The proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 is attached at Appendix G. This 

includes the annual investment strategy for surplus cash and borrowing including a policy 
statement on the minimum revenue provision required to be set aside to repay debt. Under the 
prudential code for capital finance, the Council can take a local decision on the level of 
borrowing that it considers appropriate to support new capital investment (except in the HRA 
where an overall borrowing cap is in place). In taking such a decision the Council has to 
determine that any such borrowing is affordable (by reference to the impact on the revenue 
budget), prudent and sustainable. In order to support any decision on prudential borrowing, local 
authorities are required to set a number of prudential indicators before the beginning of the 
financial year. These range from the setting of local limits on prudential borrowing to those that 
relate to treasury management activities. Monitoring against the indicators will be undertaken 
throughout the financial year and quarterly reports submitted to the Audit Committee. The 
indicators may be revised, following approval by Full Council, at any time during the year.  

 
13.2 A consultation by Government on revising the current investment and Minimum Revenue 

Provision guidance closed before Christmas. The outcome of this consultation hasn’t yet been 
received so given this, the new strategy has been drafted on the basis of current arrangements. 
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13.3 During 2017 a review of the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy took place, 

which achieved a reduction in the amount that the Council has to set aside each year from the 
revenue budget to repay debt. 

 
14. Council Tax and Resources 

Net Budget Requirement 

14.1 The Council’s net budget revenue requirement for 2018/19, based on the proposals in this 
report, is £141.887m (Appendix B). The proposals assume a council tax increase of 2% for the 
social care ‘precept’ and a further 1.99% for 2018/19.  

 
Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) 

14.2 The funding received through the Settlement Funding Assessment for 2018/19 is estimated at 
£46.785m. Under the new business rates London pilot pool, the Government estimates that 
£34.814m retained business rates and £11.971m top up grant. The previously expected position 
was that this would have been a total of £46.5m, made up of revenue support grant of £11.8m, 
top-up grant of 18.7m and retained business rates of £16.0m. 

 
National Non-Domestic Rate (business rates) 

14.3 The provisional business rate multipliers for 2018/19 are shown below: 

● Small Business Multiplier – 48.0p per £ (46.6p in 2017/18) 

● Standard Multiplier – 49.3p per £ (47.9p in 2017/18) 

 
14.4 In the Autumn Budget 2017, it was annouced that the planned switch in indexation of the Non 

Domestic Business Rates multiplier from RPI to CPI would be brought forward to 1 April 2018. 
This means that the business rates multiplier that was due to go up in line with September’s 
2017 RPI of 3.9% will actually go up by CPI of 3% that month.  Funding will be provided to local 
authorities to compensate them for the effect of the change form RPI to CPI via a s31 grant 
agreement. 

  
14.5 The Crossrail Business Rates Supplement will remain unchanged in 2018/19 with large 

individual properties in London that have a rateable value above the threshold of £70,000 being 
subject to a 2p in the £ business rate supplement to help pay for Crossrail. This additional levy 
is expected to continue until 2037/38. 

 
14.6 In 2016/17 Sutton businesses paid approximately £1.25m towards Crossrail. In 2017/18 the 

current projections estimate that would rise slightly to £1.36m, but with a greater share being 
paid by larger businesses. 
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The Collection Fund 

14.7 The estimated surplus arising on the council tax collection fund at 31 March 2018 has been 
taken into account in calculating the council tax for 2018/19. The estimated surplus is expected 
to be nil in 2017/18. In addition there is undistributed surplus from 2016/17 of £1.569m of which 
the Council’s share is £1.277m. This has been included in the budget calculations. 

  
14.8 Under the retained business rates system there is the possibility of a surplus or deficit on the 

business rates part of the collection fund. The estimated deficit for 2017/18 is £5.190m of which 
the Council’s share is £1.557m. Again this has been included within the budget calculations. 

 
Council Tax Requirement 

14.9 The Council Tax requirement for 2018/19 is calculated as follows: 
 

COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT £m 

Council Net Budget Requirement 141.887 

Less:  

London Business Rates Pool Growth (0.670) 

Top Up Grant (11.971) 

Business Rates (34.348) 

Collection Fund surplus – council tax 
Collection Fund deficit – business rates 

(1.277) 
1.557 

Council Tax Requirement 95.178 
 

Tax Base  

14.10The council tax base calculation takes account of the council tax reduction scheme which treats 
council tax support as a discount on the tax bill. The CTR scheme remains unchanged for 
2018/19 as agreed by Housing Economy and Business Committee on 13 June 2017. The 
council tax base has been set by the Strategic Director – Resources, under delegated authority, 
on 9 January 2018 at 72,737.1 (band D equivalents). This compares to 71,467.4 in 2017/18, an 
increase of 0.9%. 

  
14.11In order to meet the council tax requirement with a tax base of 72,737.1 (Band D equivalents), 

the Sutton Band D council tax for 2018/19 is proposed at £1,308.52, an increase of £50.21 
(3.99%) compared to 2017/18 (£1,258.31). The increase comprises £25.17 (2%) for the adult 
social care ‘precept’ and £25.04 (1.99%) for general purposes.  This amounts to £50.21 for the 
Sutton element in total and is equivalent to just under 97p a week for a Band D property. 

 
14.12The increase of 1.99% for general purposes is below the revised government set threshold of 

2.99% that would require a referendum to be held before the council tax was increased under 
the terms of the Localism Act.  
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Greater London Authority (GLA) Precept  

14.13The GLA precept for 2017/18 was £280.02 at Band D. In the draft consolidated budget 
published for consultation purposes on 21 December 2017 the Mayor of London proposed to 
increase the precept by £14.20 (5.1%) to £294.22 for 2018/19. This equates to 27p per week. 
The Mayor states that this increase will provide additional resources to support Metropolitan 
Police and London Fire Brigade who have suffered government funding cuts. This provisional 
figure has been taken into account in the proposals set out in this report. The draft budget is due 
to be considered by the Greater London Authority on 22 February 2018.  

  
14.14The proposed GLA precept means that the total Band D council tax (including Sutton’s own 

requirement and the GLA precept) for 2018/19 will be £1,602.74. This compares with £1,538.33 
in 2017/18, an increase of £64.41 (4.2%) or £1.24 a week for a Band D property. 

 
Council Tax Resolution  

14.15The budget requirement for 2018/19 inclusive of the growth and savings proposals and a draft 
of the formal council tax resolution is at Appendix H.  This resolution is based on a council tax 
increase of 2% for the social care precept and a further 1.99% for general purposes. It takes 
into account the provisional precept notification from the Greater London Authority. The wording 
of the resolution is based on CIPFA Guidance and reflects amendments to the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 enacted in the Localism Act 2011 and the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012. The resolution will be finalised and revised as necessary before 
consideration by Full Council on 26 February 2018.  
 

15. Stakeholder Engagement 
 
15.1 Engagement with Sutton’s residents forms an important part of the Council’s budget setting and 

commissioning and finance planning process.  This is particularly important given the changes 
to services being proposed or implemented as part of the Council’s programme of change.  

 
15.2 As part of the Sutton Plan work, the Council and its key partners have been running a series of 

events (online, public meetings, events and informal conversations) to engage with both 
residents and businesses on what the key issues are in Sutton and what can be done to 
address these.  Through this engagement work, residents have submitted a range of 
suggestions and ideas about the key issues they face across the borough.  

 
15.3 The first public event took place in Febuary 2017 across six sites in the borough. Over 200 

people were spoken to throughout the day and social media engagement was also coordinated. 
Surveys were also undertaken with local college students.  In total, in the first stage of this 
engagement work over 1,000 people were spoken to both in person and online.  

 
15.4 Despite the reach of this work it was felt by the partners that the views of ‘seldom heard’ groups 

had not been well represented.  A further piece of work was commissioned from the Citizen 
Commissioners.  This work focused on young people, new immigrants, travellers and areas of 
social housing.  

 

 

Page 58Agenda Item 8a



 

15.5 The Citizen Commissioners engaged with a number of residents across the borough including 
areas such as; Roundshaw, St Helier and travellers sites. And parts of the population who 
access Sutton Foodbank, The Limes College, Sutton Women’s Centre and Refugee and 
Migrant Network. Their research found: 

● the Sutton Plan Priorities were endorsed by the community; 

● there were concerns over reduced service provision in the context of austerity; 

● need for improved communication – failing to provide information and feedback (for 
example on status of developments or on outcome of consultations), and; 

● a desire for the community to be involved in practical solutions. 

 
15.6 More information on the Sutton Plan can be found here: 

https://www.sutton.gov.uk/info/200436/customer_services/1576/the_sutton_plan_our_shared_vi
sion_for_the_borough 

 
15.7 In addition during 2017/18 the Council’s consultation hub has hosted a number of consultations 

in the following areas: 

● Beddington North - Major Scheme 

● Beddington Transport and Travel Survey 

● Business Rate Releif scheme 

● Childcare Sufficiency Assessment and Childcare Provision 

● Domestic Abuse in Sutton 

● Provision for Pupils with Special Educational Need 

● Early Help Strategy 

● Flooding Survey 

● Fostering 

● National Funding Formula 

● Crime Prevention and Community Safety Strategy 

● Parking Strategy 

15.8 In total there were over 9,500 responses to consultations carried out during 2017/18.  
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16. Impacts and Implications 
 

Financial 

16.1 Financial implications are covered in the report. 
 

Legal 

16.2 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Finance Officer to report to Council as part 
of the budget process on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the proposed 
financial reserves. The Council is required by the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to make 
specific estimates of gross revenue expenditure and anticipated income leading to the setting of 
the overall budget and council tax. The amount of council tax must be sufficient to meet the 
Council's legal and financial commitments, ensure the proper discharge of its statutory duties 
and lead to a balanced budget. The proposed budget and timetable will meet the Council’s duty 
to set a balanced budget and council tax. 

 
16.3 The Localism Act 2011 provides for a council tax referendum to be held if an authority increases 

its relevant basic amount of council tax in excess of principles determined by the Secretary of 
State. In December 2017, the Secretary of State announced an increase from 2% to 3% in 
respect of the core Council Tax referendum principles. This now means any proposed increases 
of 3% or more (excluding the social care precept element) requires a referendum, but as the 
proposed increases are less than that, the proposals in the report would not require a 
referendum. 

 
16.4 In considering the budget for 2018/19, members must consider the on-going duties under the 

Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation; and advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not; and foster good relations between those who 
share a protected characteristic and those who do not. Members must consider how the 
decisions will contribute to meeting these duties in light of other relevant circumstances such as 
economic and practical considerations. 

 
16.5 It is a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 2011 to approve the Pay Policy Statement 

on an annual basis. 
 

16.6 The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 and the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 require authorities to make a scheme for payment of allowances to 
councillors and to review their members’ allowances scheme on an annual basis having regard 
to the recommendations of an independent remuneration panel. 
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17. Appendices and Background Documents 
 

Appendix letter Title 

A Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 

B Gross Budget Trail 

C Resource Shortfall Tracker 

D Savings 2018/19 

E1 - E3 Housing Revenue Account Estimates 2018/19 

F1 - F4 Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21 

G Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 

H Council Tax Resolution 

I Growth 2018/19 

J Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 

K Members’ Allowances Scheme 

L Gross and Net Expenditure by Directorate 

 
Background documents 

● Provisional Local Government Finance settlement - DCLG December 2017  

● The Remuneration of Councillors in London - January 2018 - report of the Independent 
Panel for London Councils 

 
Audit Trail 

Version Final  
 

Date: 26 January 2018 

Consultation with other officers 

Finance Yes Victoria Goddard  
Philip Crow 

Legal Yes Fiona Thomsen 
Tracy Swan 
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Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 - Appendix A 

Introduction 
 
The Council continues to face unprecedented financial pressures as a result of grant reductions, new (underfunded) burdens from central government                    
and increased demand for services as a result of demographic pressures. There are a number of areas where there are growing risks to the Council’s                         
ability to meet its statutory obligations, including Homelessness, SEN provision, Homecare services and services for Looked After Children.  
 
The council has identified and delivered £70m of savings to date, with another £17m of savings planned over the next three years. The Council has                         
published its efficiency plan, which sets out the Council’s approach to delivering the required savings over the period to 2019/20. 
 
The Council’s previous approach of reviewing and recommissioning on a service by service basis has delivered substantial savings while maintaining                    
services, but it is time to refine our approach. Whilst the adults and childrens transformation programmes are driving real change, in other areas a                        
service-based salami-slicing approach and recommissioning the same for less is no longer possible. Taking on board learning from what has worked                     
well and applying a policy led approach to delivering savings while at the same time continuing to build upon our joint working with partners, we have                          
identified five priority outcome-based themes for cross-service commissioning reviews:  
 

 
 
This Outcomes Based commissioning Plan sets out the activity that the Council will undertake during 18/19 to deliver these outcomes. The Plan                      
continues to form an integral part of the Council’s performance management framework and progress will be monitored through the quarterly                    
Performance and Finance report which is presented to the Strategy and Resources Committee.   
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Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 - Appendix A 

Table of Outcomes, Commissioning Activities and Measures of Success 
 
 Being Active 
 

Residents live healthy lifestyles and are enabled to be Economically, Socially and Physically Active 
Outcome Key Commissioning Activities Stage(s) in 

the 
Commissio
ning Cycle  

Measures of Success  When 
 

Lead Officer  

The physical environment is 
maintained and improved for 
all residents  

 

Implementation of the Local Plan Analyse, 
Plan, Do 

Policies implemented and their 
effectiveness monitored through 
the Authority Monitoring Report 
(AMR) 

Q3 Assistant Director 
of Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration  

Design and deliver a range of strategic 
environmental and infrastructure 
improvements in Beddington SIL and Village. 

Plan, Do 
 

TfL Major Scheme Phase 1 
works in the village area 
completed 
 
Phase 2 works completed in 
Beddington SIL 

Q1  
 
 
 
Q3-Q4  

Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 

Complete the successful delivery of the HLF 
Beddington Park regeneration 

Do Physical enhancements to the 
park completed  
 
Resident satisfaction enhanced 

Q4 Assistant Director 
of Environment 
Commissioning 

Implement selective road improvement 
schemes to reduce congestion and benefit all 
road users. 
 

Do  
 
 

Effective coordination of street 
works 
 
Reduced congestion 

Q4 
 
 
 

Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 

Re-commission Highways contracts to meet 
the needs of the borough 

Plan, Do New highways contracts in place Q1 Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 

3 
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Co-ordinate Sutton’s Sustainable Transport 
Strategy through sustainable School Travel 
Plans, enhancing the cycle network and 
pedestrian environment and promoting 
sustainable travel.  

Do 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reduce % of car journeys  
 
Maintain % of children walking to 
school. 
 
Maintain % of cyclists and 
walkers. 

Q4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 

Parking Strategy to provide a more cohesive, 
borough-wide approach to parking 
management and enable a more intelligent 
approach to enforcement 

Analyse, 
Plan, Do 

Satisfaction with implementation 
 

Q4 Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 

Review and develop a Parks and Open 
Spaces Strategy.  

Analyse, 
Plan, Do 
 

Maintain the % of residents 
satisfied with parks 

Q4 
 

Assistant Director 
of Environment 
Commissioning 

Work with partner organisations, Friends 
Groups and Local Committees to increase 
external funding contributions to deliver 
improvements to parks. 

Analyse, 
Plan, Do 

External funding achieved 
 
 

Q4 Assistant Director 
of Environment 
Commissioning 

Undertake  review of council and borough 
sustainability impacts and consult on future 
direction to inform a new sustainability 
strategy 

Analyse, 
Plan, Do 
 
 
 
 

One planet Sutton targets 
reviewed/revised  
 
Greater corporate borough wide 
focus on sustainability  
activities. 

Q4 Assistant Director 
Environment 
Commissioning  
 
 

Progress the commissioning and delivery of a 
new Energy Recovery Facility 

Do Contribute to the reduction of 
landfill waste disposal and 
reduction in carbon dioxide 
emissions.  

Q4 Assistant Director 
Environment 
Commissioning 

Management of waste collection, street 
cleaning and parks contracts to ensure 
appropriate delivery service  

Do, Review 
 
 

Compliance with contract 
standards and performance 
requirements 
 
Maintain resident satisfaction 
with these services.  

Q4 
 
 

Assistant Director 
Environment 
Commissioning 

4 
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Management of the  Household Re-Use and 
Recycling Centre (HRRC) contract to ensure 
waste is managed sustainably and reduce the 
costs of waste disposal. 

Review Compliance with contract 
standards and performance 
requirements 
 
 

Q4 Assistant Director 
Environment 
Commissioning 

Phased strategy in place for delivery of Sutton 
Town Centre Master Plan  

Plan, Do Commence the Partnership 
Scheme in Conservation Area 
(PSiCA) and phase 1 completed. 
 
Progress with redevelopment of 
key sites. 
 
Public engagement on draft 
Planning Brief for Elm Grove 
completed  
 
Programme of resident 
engagement on first phase of 
town centre estates progressed. 

Q4 
 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
Q3 
 
 
 
Q4 
 
 

Assistant Director 
of Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration  

Provide affordable housing to support the 
borough’s needs through direct delivery by 
the Council using HRA resources and Right to 
Buy receipts 

 

Provide additional housing through Sutton 
Living Ltd  

Do Increase the number of new and 
affordable homes 

Progress with construction on 
three sites 
 
Identify further sites and assets 
suitable for redevelopment and 
progress delivery  
 
Progress with delivery of sites 
included in the Sutton Living Ltd 
Business Plan 2017/8 

Q4 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
 
Q4 

Assistant Director 
of Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

Residents are supported to 
find and maintain 
employment within the 
borough 

School places are provided for a rapidly 
increasing population through the 2018 and 
2019 School Expansion programme. 

Do Additional school places 
delivered to time and budget. 
Hackbridge Primary delivered by 
2018, preparations for new 

Q2 
 
 
 

Head of Pupil 
Based 
Commissioning 
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primary in central primary 
planning area with ESFA.  

Progress delivery of new secondary school at 
Belmont site  

Do Cumbrian House Temporary 
School refurbishment completed 
 
Enter full contract and main 
scheme in construction on main 
tender packages 
 
New pupils admitted Year 1 

Q2 
 
 
Q1 
 
 
 
Q2 

Head of Pupil 
Based 
Commissioning 

Contract management and review 
effectiveness of COGNUS 
 
 
 

Plan, Do, 
Review 
 
 
 
 
 

Schools continue to access high 
quality services 
 
Schools maintain OFSTED 
ratings 
 
Service outcomes delivered 

Q4 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
Q4 

Head of Pupil 
Based 
Commissioning 

Work with the Institute of Cancer Research, 
The Royal Marsden and Epsom and St Helier 
NHS Trust to deliver world-class, research-led 
cancer treatment and significant benefits for 
the local and wider London economy  

Plan, Do  
 
 
 

Complete final land acquisition 
from ESH. 
 
Appoint investor/development 
partner(s) for land within LBS 
ownership.  
 

Q1 
 
 
Q3 

Strategic Director 
of Environment, 
Housing and 
Regeneration  

Reduce the number of residents out of work Plan, Do Increase % of residents 
employed, currently at 81.3% by 
1%. 

Q4 
 
 

Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 

Provide a high quality modern library service  Sutton Library refurbishment 
completed 

Q1 Assistant Director 
of Wellbeing 

SEN Strategy and SEN Transport Plan, Do Put in place strategies to 
increase % of pupils with EHCP 
in mainstream school settings 
 

Q4 
 
 
 
 
Q4 

Head of Pupil 
Based 
Commissioning 

6 
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Develop medium and longer term 
commissioning to ensure best 
value for money and 
sustainability. 

 
 
 

Increase in good quality 
employment opportunities for 
all residents 

Work with South London Partnership to 
recommission Health and Work programme 
and ensure links to local employment support 
services are understood.  

Plan, Do Monitor the WHP provider to 
ensure that target numbers of job 
seekers with complex needs 
securing paid employment are 
met. (51 residents a quarter, 700 
over the duration of the project) 

Q4 Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 

Apprentice Levy rollout Plan, Do Increase wider opportunities for 
higher level, specialist and 
technical apprenticeships within 
the council including existing staff 
identified for upskilling. (35 
opportunities throughout 
2018/19). 
 
Address workforce challenges of 
the future including hard to fill 
posts. 

Q4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Q4 

Assistant Director 
of Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 
 
 
 
 
Joint Head of 
Human 
Resources 

Continue to work collaboratively with TfL and 
LB Merton to develop the Tramlink extension 
to Sutton  
 

Plan 
 
 

Set up governance structure to 
deliver the Tram extension. 
 
Continue funding review work 
and close funding gap.  
 
Undertake consultation on Tram 
alternative options. 
 
Support TfL with commissioning 
the remaining work packages 
required to deliver a Transport 
Works Act Order (TWAO) 

Q1 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
Q2 
 
 
Q4  
 
 
  

Strategic Director 
of Environment, 
Housing and 
Regeneration  
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Collaborative working with relevant partners 
to deliver transport infrastructure 
requirements for the borough 

Plan, Do Commitment from TfL, Network 
Rail and Bus Operators to deliver 
investment plans 

Q4 TBC 

Increase social interaction 
and community Involvement 
with all public services  

Residents and Business are involved in 
shaping and the delivery of the Sutton Plan 
 
 

Do , Review maintain the % of residents that 
feel they are able to influence 
council-run services.  
 
Number engaged in Sutton Plan 
consultations 

Q4 Assistant Director 
of Customers, 
Commissioning 
and Governance  

Create opportunities for meaningful resident 
involvement in decision making across the 
Council through effective community 
engagement.,and agree local priorities 
through Local Committees and other 
engagement forums 

Plan, Do Maintain the % of residents who 
feel they are able to influence 
council-run services. 
 
Continue to involve Community 
Representatives on Local 
Committees, Young People, 
Friends Groups, Neighbourhood 
Grants, and volunteering 
programmes. 

Q4 Assistant Director 
of  Environment 
Commissioning 

Sutton Giving actively encourages people to 
give their time and skills and build 
partnerships 

Do Amount of money raised 
 
Number of initiatives supported 

Q4 Assistant Director 
of Customers, 
Commissioning 
and Governance  

Strengthen partnership relationships across 
the borough, including with community 
groups, the voluntary sector and the wider 
public sector  

Plan, Do 
 
 
Plan, Do 
 

Successful delivery of the 
Community fund. 
 
Collaborative commissioning of 
the Voluntary Sector 
Infrastructure & Capacity 
Building ‘offer’. 

Q4 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant Director 
of Customers, 
Commissioning 
and Governance  

Develop community resilience models which 
enable the third sector, carers and local 
communities to develop local arrangements to 

Plan, Do Significant reduction in the 
numbers of people being 
formally assessed 

Q4 Assistant Director 
Adult Social Care 
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meet local needs and reduce the need for 
statutory provision.  
 
Developing a strategic approach to 
supporting communities to develop their 
capacity and resilience requires a partnership 
approach. 
  
Develop a market development strategy to 
support the social enterprise sector and 
identify ways to increase capacity and 
resilience within communities.  

 
Significant increase in the 
numbers of people given advice 
and information and connected 
with things going on in their 
community that enable them to 
live independently 
 
Reduction in the number of new 
adult contacts with adult social 
services who thereafter receive a 
provision of long term support. 

 
Making Informed Choices 
 

Residents are able to make informed choices and are empowered to make decisions about their lives 
Outcome Key Commissioning Activities Stage(s) in 

the 
Commissio
ning Cycle  

Measures of Success  When 
 

Lead Officer  

Residents have the right 
Information and Advice to 
make informed choices 

Front Door Demand Management: activity 
will be based on a review of how people 
contact Adults services about their needs and 
will seek to enable them to engage with 
the service in a way that is strengths-based 
maximising their and their wider 
family & communities resources. 

Plan, Do Reduction in the number of new 
adult contacts with adult social 
services that result in the 
provision of long-term support. 

Q4 
 
 
 

Q4 

Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 

Delivery of Outcomes based Commissioning 
review to redesign services that provide 
Information, Advice, Support and Guidance 

Analyse, Plan Needs Assessment, Vision and 
draft Outcomes 
 
Commissioning Strategy and 
Commissioning Intentions 
(outcomes) and Delivery Plan 
 

Q2 
 
 
 

Q4 
 
 
 

Assistant 
Director, 
Wellbeing 
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Residents have the right 
Information and Advice to make 
informed choices 
 
Residents have access to 
guidance and support to be be 
healthy and active in their 
community 

Q4 
 
 
 

Q4 

Implementation of Homelessness Reduction 
Act 

Plan, Do Increase in demand and 
financial impact of the new 
legislation is tracked and 
assessed on a monthly basis. 
 
Measures to mitigate the impact 
are effective 

Q4 Assistant 
Director 
Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration 

Residents  have access to 
guidance and support to be 
be healthy and active in their 
community 

Embed social prescribing within GP practices 
across Sutton 

Do Number of social prescriptions 
and number of successful 
outcomes recorded 

Q4 Director of Public 
Health 

Deliver Better Contacts project in partnership 
with London Fire Brigade 

Do Number of referrals and number 
of successful outcomes 
recorded 

Q4 Assistant 
Director of 
Customers 
Commissioning 
and Governance 
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Living Well Independently  
 

Building on individual and community resilience and assets to help people maintain their independence for as long as possible 
Outcome Key Commissioning Activities Stage(s) in 

the 
Commissio
ning Cycle  

Measures of Success  When 
 

Lead Officer  

Improve the resilience of 
residents and communities 
so they can live full and 
independent lives 
 

Supporting people to remain independent - 
reduce use of nursing care, provide support 
in the community 
 
 
 

Do 
 
 
 
 

Maintain the % of social care 
clients receiving personal 
budgets 
 
Residents supported to live 
independently and safely in their 
community. 

Q4 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 
 
 
 
 

Review use of Sutton Inclusion Centre 
 

Plan, Do Further increase in use in 
2018/19, greater independence 
and health improvement for 
people with complex problems, 
learning disabilities. 

Q4 Assistant 
Director, 
Wellbeing 

Review of commissioned Leisure services, 
SLM 

Plan, Do Leisure services meet the needs 
of Sutton residents, do not 
duplicate other providers’ 
services and maintain/increase 
health and wellbeing 

Q2 Assistant 
Director, 
Wellbeing 

Residents are supported to 
live safely and Independently 
in their community 

Ensure that all eligible adults in need of social 
care receive a personalised service, taking a 
partnership approach to delivery. 

Do, Review Increase % of residents 
supported to live independently 
and safely in their community. 
 
Improved quality of life for 
residents. 

Q4 Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 

Promote and make best use of resources to 
maximise people’s independence so that they 
do not need residential care. 

 

Plan, Do  Target reablement to those 
where it delivers the best results 
 
Increase use of telecare and 
assistive technology 
 

Q4 Assistant 
Director of Adult 
Social Care 
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Residents supported to live 
independently and safely in their 
community. 

Deliver project to implement a revised 
commissioning model for housing support 
services in the borough 

Plan, Do Procure new consolidated 
contract for a diverse range of 
needs. 
 
Ensure new delivery models 
target resources effectively  
 
Demonstrate financial benefits 
of housing support services to 
NHS partners  
 
Mitigate as far as possible risks 
arising from national policy 
factors (welfare reform, 
proposed new national funding 
model)  
 
Work with CCG and Mental 
Health Trust to improve 
pathways for shared mental 
health clients 

Q4 
 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
 
 
 
Q4 

Assistant 
Director of 
Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration 

Reassessment of the way in which statutory 
Adults services tasks are currently organised. 
A particular focus will be on practice 
standards; NHS funded 
Continuing Healthcare; and developing a 
workforce capacity. 

Plan, Do Development and 
implementation of workforce 
practice standards: Thereafter 
QA and Learning Development 
framework planning to track 
progress and support workforce 
to adhere. 
 
These actions will support 
effective person centred and 
proportionate support 
arrangements (promoting 
independence) whilst also 

Q2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Q3 

Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 
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ensuring timely access to other 
funding streams including CHC. 

 
Keeping People Safe 
 

A joined up approach by all public services to ensuring that vulnerable residents are supported and kept safe  
Outcome Key Commissioning Activities Stage(s) in 

the 
Commissio
ning Cycle  

Measures of Success  When 
 

Lead Officer  

Work with partners to ensure 
that local safeguarding needs 
are identified and addressed 

Deliver Crime and Disorder Strategy including 
Domestic Abuse Strategy; Community Trigger 
remedy for anti-social behaviour; and MARAC 
(a multi-agency risk management panel). 
 
 

Do, Review Delivery of Community Safety 
Strategy 2017-20, partnership 
approach to community safety 
and tackling modern crime. 
 
Maintain or reduce number of 
criminal offences per 1,000 
population 
 
Increase % of people whose 
perception of crime and 
disorder has improved 
 
Increase number of domestic 
abuse referrals and increase 
reporting on domestic abuse 
outcomes. 
 
Reduction in number of repeat 
domestic abuse incidents 
 
Reduction in the number of 
repeat ASB victims 

Q4 Assistant 
Director of 
Service, Safer 
and Stronger 
Communities 

Strengthen multi-agency working to improve 
outcomes for children, young people and 
families experiencing domestic abuse 

Plan, Do Integrated consistent referral 
pathway - associated to the 
locality model 

Q4 Assistant 
Director 
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Increase number of domestic 
abuse referrals and increase 
reporting on domestic abuse 
outcomes. 
 
Rollout Awareness programme  

Children’s 
Social Care 

Services are redesigned and 
ensure vulnerable residents 
are supported and kept safe  

Delivery of the edge of care london social 
impact bond 

Do Access to high quality intensive 
interventions that would not be 
viable to commission on a 
stand-alone basis 
 

Q4 Assistant 
Director 
Children’s 
Social Care 

Pursue opportunities for further integration of 
adult social care, health services, Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Children’s Services 
and other partners. 

Do 
 

Agreed Better Care Fund 
proposals and joint 
commissioning strategies 
 
Sutton Health and Care 
established 
 
 
 

Q4 
 
 
 
Q1 
 
 

Assistant 
Director of 
Community 
Wellbeing and 
Health 
Partnerships 
 
Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 

Develop a revised transition procedure, 
process and guide for young people and 
families.  

Analyse, Plan Continue to develop the 
established 0-25 years service 

Q1  Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 
 
Assistant 
Director 
Children’s 
Social Care 

Ongoing development of continuing health 
care arrangements  

Analyse, Plan, 
Do 

Appropriate CHC applications 
are taken forward 

Q4 Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 

Childrens transformation: Redesign of Early 
Help Services across Council and partners 

Analyse, Do 
 
 

Reduction in CPP, CIN cases 
and LAC - fewer young people 
becoming looked after 

Q4 
 
 

Assistant 
Director of 
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with jointly commissioned evidence-based 
strategies for early intervention 
 
 
 
 

 
Increase in Early Help 
assessments completed - 
leading to greater 
understanding of need, the 
targeting of appropriate support 
and well informed 
commissioning intentions 
 
Reduction in contacts to MASH 
 
Prevention of escalation of 
needs at an earlier stage 
 
Support delivery of fairness 
commission recommendations 
for Life Chances of Children 
born in the Borough. 

 
 

Children’s 
Social Care 

Continue to deliver phase 2 of the Families 
Matter agenda which includes tackling issues 
associated with poverty, housing, criminal 
activity, and education by taking a 
multi-agency approach.  

Do Families continue to be 
engaged with programme 
 
300 families turned around 

Q4 Assistant 
Director of 
Children’s 
Social Care 

Children’s Transformation: LAC 
Commissioning Strategy recommendations to 
to reduce the cost of placements and improve 
placement processes to be implemented first 
stage of rollout in 2017 to continue into 2018. 

Do Implementation of the Strategy 
2018 
 

Q4 Assistant 
Director of 
Children’s 
Social Care 
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Smarter ways of working 
 

Transforming our ways of working to manage reduced budgets and increasing demand 
Outcome  Key Commissioning Activities Stage(s) in 

the 
Commission
ing Cycle  

Measures of Success  When 
 

Lead Officer / 
Member 

Re-design services and 
customer access to 
encourage the use of online 
channels 

Deliver second phase of digital programme 
through focusing on exploitation of new 
platform, review of high cost / volume 
customer journeys and opportunities to create 
a ‘smart place’ 
 

Do 
 
 

Delivery of initial chosen three 
Smart Place initiatives 
Modernisation of libraries 
across the borough with new 
hardware and software 
upgrades providing improved 
facilities and service efficiencies 
to residents. 
 
Delivery of Sutton library 
refurbishment to encourage 
new ways of working such as 
floor walking etc. and new 
technologies to enable 
enhanced self serve options. 
Implementation of new library 
service platform. 
 
Re-design of service areas to 
deliver greater efficiencies and 
new ways of working as well as 
delivering cross cutting 
opportunities that deliver 
benefits to many service areas 
within the council (Bookings, 
Payments, Reporting)  
Web Content Refresh and 
implementation of back office 

Q3 
 
 
 
Q1 
 
 
 
 
Q1 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
 
 
 
Q3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Q2 

Assistant 
Director of 
Customers, 
Commissioning 
and 
Governance 
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Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 - Appendix A 
systems to provide better 
offering 

New model for delivery of customer service 
function delivered 

Do Shared customer contact centre 
with Kingston 
 
Introduction of new Customer 
Service frontline team structure 
with multi-skilled colleagues 
who are able to support 
customers through ‘assisted 
digital’ services through phone 
and face to face channels 
 
Digital platform business case 
to replace our legacy CRM 
infrastructure and ensure core 
functionality for self service 
including pay, book, apply, 
assess.  
 
Launch of Customer Access 
Strategy including multi channel 
approach, accessibility and 
focus on end to end service 
delivery. 
 
New outcomes focused 
performance framework 
including first time resolution, 
avoidable contact and channel 
shift across services. 
Increased customer 
engagement including mystery 
shopping and digital feedback. 
 
Increased learning from 
complaints and customer 

Q4 
 
 
Q1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Q2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Q2 
 
 
 
 
 
Q3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Q3 
 

Assistant 
Director of 
Customers, 
Commissioning 
and 
Governance 
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Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 - Appendix A 
feedback including ‘you said, 
we did’. 
 
Fully accessible and responsive 
council website. 

Q4 

Development of Commissioning Support Hub 
with new model for Council wide 
Commissioning and Contract management 
delivered 

Analyse, Plan, 
Do 

Integrated commissioning 
support hub including 
commissioning support 
functions from People's 
Services  

Q3 Assistant 
Director of 
Customers, 
Commissioning 
and 
Governance 

Enhance the delivery of Technology Enabled 
Care Services (TECS) more rapidly and more 
widely across areas including falls; frailty; 
crisis response; medication management, to 
avoid hospital admissions or re-admissions 

Plan, Do Increase in technology enabled 
services.  

 

Q4 Assistant 
Director of 
Adult Social 
Care 

Deliver an agreed programme 
of transformation through the 
Smarter Council programme 
to make a significant 
contribution to the Council’s 
savings gap 
 
 

High value and transformative projects and 
programmes are effectively managed, with 
appropriate scrutiny and challenge through 
the Corporate programme management office 

Do  
 
 
 

Deliver all currently agreed 
projects on time 
 
Savings delivered 
 
New projects to be fully 
incorporated in current 
programme 

Q4  
 
 
 
 

Assistant 
Director of 
Customers, 
Commissioning 
and 
Governance 
 

Progress options appraisal of new delivery 
models for a range of services including: 

● Insurance 

● Portage 

● Appointeeships/Deputyships 

Do 
 
 
Plan 
 
 
Analyse, Plan 
 
 
 

Insurance offer to RBK 
completed 
 
Portage business plan to 
Committee 
 
Options appraisal for 
Appointeeships/Deputyships 
completed 
 

Q1 
 
 
Q1 
 
 
Q1 
 

Assistant 
Director of 
Business 
Services 
(Interim) 
 
Assistant 
Director 
Customers 
Commissions 
and 
Governance 
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Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 - Appendix A 
Appropriate and consistent governance of 
shared services 
 

 

Plan, Do 
 

Reviewed governance 
arrangements for shared 
services 

Q1 
 

Assistant 
Director 
Customers 
Commissions 
and 
Governance 

Increased income from the investment 
property portfolio through acquisition and 
adopting a more commercial approach  

Do Increased income Q4 Assistant 
Director 
Property and 
Asset 
Management 

Develop staff so that they 
have the skills to operate in a 
smaller but more 
entrepreneurial workplace 
 
 

Delivery of Organisation Development (OD) 
strategy and Workforce Strategy through 
Smaller Bigger Different programme  

Do Updated OD Strategy agreed. 
 
2018/19 objectives of updated 
OD Strategy delivered. 
 

Q1 
 
Q4 

Joint Head of 
Human 
Resources 

Continue deliver improved communication, 
lobbying and public affairs work across the 
organisation and wider partners 

Analyse, Plan, 
Do 

Outcome based council wide 
communications plan delivered 

Q1 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant 
Director 
Customers 
Commissioning 
and 
Governance 

Deliver recommendations of Children’s 
Transformation Workstream (new Children’s 
and Safeguarding operating model and 
workforce capability) 
● PRIDE in our Social Work approach and 

teams 
● Training of Children’s Social Care and 

Safeguarding staff in the tools and 
methodologies required to implement the 
new model of practice e.g. strengthening 
families’ assessment planning tool 

● Mentoring and coaching  
● Restorative Practice 
● Topic developmental practice workshops 
● Managers’ forums 

Do Increase in staff retention, 
thereby reduction in agency 
staff and recruitment 
 
Increase in multi-disciplinary 
teams 
 
Working in an open systemic 
way with families and partner 
agencies 
 
Rollout of the Restorative 
Programme - Values / Practice / 
Conversation 
 

Q4 Assistant 
Director 
Children’s 
Social Care 
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Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19 - Appendix A 
New Adults’ operating model and workforce 
capability 
 

● PRIDE in our Social Work and 
practitioner approach and teams 

● Training of Adult Social Services staff in 
the tools and methodologies required to 
implement the new model of practice  

● Mentoring and coaching , topic 
developmental practice workshops, 
managers’ forums 

Plan, Do Increase in staff retention, 
thereby reduction in agency 
staff and recruitment 
 
Rollout of new Learning & 
Development Programme 

Q4 Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 

Redesign of Children’s and Safeguarding 
Operating Model 
 
● Updated social care offer to children and 

families 
● shorter statutory interventions and 

placement reviews that are more cost 
effective 

● an improved approach to recruitment. 
The aim will be to reduce the overall 
number of children subject to child 
protection plans and in care, where it is 
appropriate. 

Plan, Do Implementation of Locality 
Model - Children’s Social Care 
and Safeguarding 
 
Reducing the number of team 
changes for children, young 
people and their families 
 
Reduction in statutory work and 
costly placements 
 
Reduction in unsuitable high 
cost placements 
 
Increase in Family Group 
Conference activity which 
correlates to decreases in CIN, 
CP and LAC cases 

Q1 
 
 
 
Q1 
 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
Q4 
 
 
Q4 

Assistant 
Director 
Children’s 
Social Care 
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Appendix B
Gross Budget Trail 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000

Budget brought forward 274,415) 277,686) 275,346)

Changes and Variations
Changes agreed in previous year's budget processes 260) 297) 0)
Inflation 3,597) 3,748) 3,833)
Changes and variations in this year's process (210) (288) 0)

3,647) 3,757) 3,833)

Investments and Growth
General provision for growth items 1,000) 1,000) 1,000)
Growth from previous year's budget processes (912) (217) 0)
Investment and growth identified in 2018/19 process 7,130) 494) 180)

7,218) 1,277) 1,180)
Savings
Savings from previous year's budget processes (6,088) (6,527) 0)
2018/19 Savings (2,001) (500) (2,321)

(8,089) (7,027) (2,321)
Grant Funded Expenditure and Funding
Enhanced Better Care Funding expenditure 855) 1,318)
Expenditure against Adults Social Care Grant 894) (894)
Application of Enhanced BCF funding for Adult Social Care (1,749)
Expenditure against other specific grants (263) (263)

(263) 161) 0)
Reserves
Contribution to/ (from) reserves previous year's processes 758) 2,000) 0)

758) 2,000) 0)

Gross Council Budget Requirement 277,686) 277,854) 278,038)

Less dedicated schools grant (specific grant) (104,859) (104,859) (104,859)
Less other specific grants (27,838) (27,119) (26,354)
Section 31 grants - compensation for NNDR reliefs etc (3,102) (3,102) (3,102)

Net Council Budget Requirement 141,887) 142,773) 143,723)

Funding
Council Tax 95,178) 97,849) 98,412)
Revenue Support Grant 0) 6,609) 1,500)
Business rates top up grant 11,971) 19,109) 19,701)
Locally retained business rates 34,348) 16,699) 16,699)
Collection Fund surplus - Council Tax 1,277) 0) 0)
Collection Fund surplus - NNDR (1,557) 0) 0)
London Business Rates Pilot Pool - use of estimated surplus 670) 0) 0)

141,887) 140,266) 136,312)

Revised Budget Gap as at 5 February 2018 0) 2,508) 7,411)

Council tax £ £
Council tax (LB Sutton) 1,309) 1,335) 1,335)
Council tax base (after provision for non-recovery) 72,737) 73,312) 73,734)
Precept 95,177,929) 97,849,159) 98,412,051)

Rate of council tax increase (Sutton element) 3.99% 2.00% 0.00%
GLA rate of council tax Increase 5.07% 0.00% 0.00%
Combined council tax increase 4.2% 1.6% 0.0%
£ per week increase (Sutton element) 0.97) 0.50) 0.00)
£ per week decrease (GLA element) 0.27) 0.00) 0.00)
£ per week increase (combined) 1.24) 0.50) 0.00)

Sutton 1,309) 1,335) 1,335)
GLA 294) 294) 294)
Total Band D Council Tax 1,603) 1,629) 1,629)
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Appendix C
Resource Shortfall Tracker 2018/19 over 

2017/18
2019/20 over 

2018/19
2020/21 over 

2019/20
Total

 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Budget Gap as at 6 March 2017 3,553) 2,228) 0) 5,781)

Extend Financial Plan by one year
Provision for inflation 0) 0) 3,833) 3,833)
Provision for growth 0) 0) 1,000) 1,000)
Projected funding Changes 0) 0) 4,517) 4,517)
Sub total 0) 0) 9,350) 9,350)

Changes and Variations
Application of  Enhanced BCF funding for Adult Social Care (1,749) 0) 0) (1,749)

Expenditure against Adults Social Care Grant 894) (894) 0) (0)

Increase in provision for inflation 156) 239) 0) 395)

Other Changes and variations
Increase in schools contribution to pension fund deficit (294) (238) 0) (532)
Estimated additional costs of the local election in 2018 50) (50) 0) 0)
Expected withdrawal of government fundingt for IER 30) 0) 0) 30)
Troubled Families Funding Grant (200) 0) 0) (200)
Approved SEN Assessment and Administration costs 629) 0) 0) 629)
Apprentice Levy Adjustment (45) 0) 0) (45)
Additional London Living Wage Cost 60) 0) 0) 60)
Inflation Adjustment (440)
Sub total of other changes and variations (210) (288) 0) (498)

Sub total (909) (943) 0) (1,852)

Investment and Growth
Additional Growth 2018/19 (excluding Adult Social Care) 4,230) 194) 180) 4,604)
Adult Social Care Additional Growth 2018/19 2,900) 300) 0) 3,200)
Sub total 7,130) 494) 180) 7,804)

Savings
Approved Reporting of Adults savings 1,185) 1,389) (1,907) 667)
Adjustment to published savings in 2018/19 budget process 6) 58) (260) (196)
New savings proposals in 2018/19 budget process (3,192) (1,947) (154) (5,293)
Sub total (2,001) (500) (2,321) (4,822)

Funding
Reduction in RSG due to move to Pilot Pool 11,754) (11,754) 0) 0)
Changes in Top-up due to move to Pilot Pool 6,724) (6,473) 0) 251)
Changes in Business Rates (18,114) 17,650) 0) (465)
Section 31 Grant for business rates relief (2,178) 0) 0) (2,178)
New Homes Bonus (618) 650) 765) 797)
HB Admin Grant reduction 38) 0) 0) 38)
Collection Fund surplus - Council Tax (1,277) 1,278) 0) 1)
Collection Fund surplus - NNDR 1,557) (1,557) 0) 0)
London Business Rates Pilot Pool (670) 670) 0) 0)
Adults Social Care Grant (2,079) 1,041) 0) (1,038)
Sub total (4,864) 1,504) 765) (2,594)

Council Tax
1.99% council tax increase (1,800) (48) 0) (1,848)
Council tax base changes (1,110) (227) (563) (1,899)
Sub total (2,910) (275) (563) (3,747)

Revised Budget Gap as 5 February 2018 0) 2,508) 7,411) 9,919)
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APPENDIX D

Directorate Ref Description of Saving and impact 2018/19
over

2017/18
£’000

2019/20 
over 

2018/19 £’
000

2020/21 
over 

2019/20 
£'000

Total

£’000
Adjustments to savings agreed in 2017/18 budget process
Resources 2 Rephase Savings for Finance shared service with RB 

Kingston to be in line with implementation programme
(75,000) (92,000) 130,000 (37,000)

Resources 3 Additional Savings from Property - Increased income from 
the investment property portfolio through acqusition and 
adopting a more commercial approach

205,000 (70,000) 130,000 265,000

Resources 4 Rephase Savings from ICT - Delay in reducing licensing 
cost pressure through reducing use of Microsoft Windows 
and Microsoft Office

(20,000) 20,000 0

Resources 5 Reduction in Revs & Bens shared service saving (32,000) (32,000)
Total Resources adjustments 78,000 (142,000) 260,000 196,000

EHR 6 Rephase Review Senior Management Re-structure (84,000) 84,000 0
Total EHR adjustments (84,000) 84,000 0 0

Grand Total adjustments (6,000) (58,000) 260,000 196,000
 
New savings proposals
Chief Exec 7 Reduce Infrastructure support funding to the voluntary 

sector when contract is relet by 15%-20% to match savings 
targets required from council spending overall

42,000 42,000

Chief Exec 8 Shared customer contact centre with Kingston fully utilising 
other planned  improvements eg the CRM and improved 
website access to support demand management and 
channel shift,

15,000 15,000 30,000 60,000

Chief Exec 9 Communications Service Delivery Model, anticipated 
efficiency savings 

25,000 75,000 100,000

Chief Exec 10 Additional income from website advertising 10,000 15,000 25,000
Chief Exec 11 Move media and filming saving to EH&R to link with wider 

Opportunity Sutton promotional activities
(10,000) (10,000)

Chief Exec 12 Reduction in contribution required to London Council's 
18/19 Grant programme

10,000 10,000

Total Chief Executive’s new proposals 92,000 105,000 30,000 227,000
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APPENDIX D

EHR 13 One Planet Sutton/Environmental sustainability - secure 
long term future of the Council's sustainability function 
through packaging up and offering a range of services to 
other Local Authorities as part of the commercialisation of 
the service

20,000 20,000 40,000

EHR 14 SDEN savings - Income from loan repayment terms 
between the Council and SDEN 

60,000 60,000 120,000

EHR 15 Further reduction in housing support services, delivering in 
line with commissioning strategy for housing support

278,500 253,000 531,500

EHR 17 Efficiencies and income generation following externalisation 
of Housing, Brokerage & Support planning services to 
Encompass

150,000 150,000

EHR 18 Reduced use of contender system following implementation 
of the Shared Environmental Service

30,000 30,000

EHR 19 Reduction of waste strategy manager post. This will be 
merged with senior commissioning officer post with minimal 
impact.

50,000 50,000

EHR 20 Premises savings - Old Rectory following lease agreement 
to turn into residential

10,000 15,000 25,000

EHR 21 Waste disposal savings as a result of the increase in 
anticipated recycling levels following the introduction of the 
new waste collection services

350,000 350,000

EHR 22 Media and filming activity 10,000 10,000
Total EHR new proposals 958,500 348,000 0 1,306,500

People 22 Policy & Research team - A review is underway of this 
service. This review will focus upon whether tasks can be 
transferred to other parts of the Council, such as the 
Corporate Centre. Where this is possible, reductions in 
staffing will produce savings.

126,800 126,800 253,600

People 23 Professional Development team -  A review is underway of 
this service. This review will focus upon whether tasks can 
be transferred to other parts of the Council, such as the 
Corporate Centre. Where this is possible, reductions in 
staffing will produce savings.

104,400 104,500 208,900

People 24 Premises savings following transfer of property related 
costs to third parties

65,200 65,200

People 25 Leisure: Sports development - transforming our ways of 
working to manage reduced budgets and make efficiency 
savings

6,000 6,000
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APPENDIX D

People 26 Prevention Activity - transforming our ways of working to 
manage reduced budgets and make efficiency savings

12,000 12,000

People 27 Learning Disability Team, review of management and 
overhead costs

30,000 30,000

People 28 Domicilliary Care - With the introduction of electronic call 
monitoring (ECM) it should be possible to see a reduction 
of time on  packages by an average of 30 mins a week as 
we move to real time payment of care

100,000 100,000

People 29 Restructure of Strategic Support Services - A review is 
underway of this service. This review will focus upon 
whether tasks can be transferred to other parts of the 
Council, such as the Corporate Centre. Where this is 
possible, reductions in staffing will produce savings.

50,000 50,000 100,000

People 30 Management - Reduce the number of Heads of service 
linked to restructure of support services 

43,000 43,000 86,000

People 31 Advocacy for all {Voluntary Sector} - Small further savings 
from cutting non priority work areas (not care act 
requirement advocacy) which would generate a further 
£30,000 saving. withdrawing the participation contract 
would also reduce costs by a further £50,000.

30,000 50,000 80,000

People 32 Reduce supported living voids - The current contract 
provision is underutilised and a shift in both the contract 
cost model and the target cohort should reduce the current 
100 void days. 

25,000 25,000 50,000

People 33 Target savings from SEN review (after growth allocated to 
SEN Transport budget for 2018/19) pending decisions from 
CFE committee in March 2018. Ceasing post 19 SEN 
transport, annual reapplication, Independent Travel 
Training, optimisation of SEN routes and recommissioning 
contract.  

772,000 692,000 114,000 1,578,000

Total People new proposals 1,364,400 1,091,300 114,000 2,569,700
Resources 34 Business Services - Support Functions -Democratic 

Services - Review committee structure and rationalise by 
reducing 1 committee.

17,500 3,500 21,000

Resources 35 HR - Review of Operating Model to improve employer and 
manager self-sevice and increase the proportion of HR 
Transactions dealt with online, leading to efficiency savings

44,000 60,000 104,000

Resources 36 Digital Programme - Savings from Digital transformation of 
services

200,000 300,000 500,000
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Resources 37 Staff savings from HR Shared Service 45,000 45,000
Resources 38 Business Services - Mayoral Services - Transfer 

Macebearer role to transport contract
10,000 10,000

Resources 39 Business Services - Revenues & Benefits, maximising 
income from recovery action

26,000 26,000

Resources 40 Business Services - Revenues & Benefits, Reduction in 
Cost of Printing the Council Tax Booklet

10,000 10,000

Resources 41 Business Services - Insurance, claims handling and 
reduction in premium charge

47,000 47,000

Resources 42 Business Services - Registrars, maximising income, 
marketing strategy & communications to increase use

6,000 10,000 10,000 26,000

Resources 43 Property - Premises and property related savings from 
buildings

21,100 29,600 50,700

Resources 44 ICT - Charging for Street Naming and Numbering Process 150,000 150,000
Resources 45 Business Services - Annual reduction of £200k to Insurance 

Reserve for next 7 years following an actuarial assessment 
of levels of reserves needed going forward

200,000 200,000

Total Resources new proposals 776,600 403,100 10,000 1,189,700

Grand Total - new savings 3,191,500 1,947,400 154,000 5,292,900

Grand total - All Savings 3,185,500 1,889,400 414,000 5,488,900
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Appendix E1
Housing Revenue Account Estimates

2017/18 ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2017/18 FULL YEAR FORECAST 2018/19 ESTIMATE

HRA TOTAL LB SUTTON SHP 
MANAGED

HRA TOTAL LB SUTTON SHP 
MANAGED

HRA TOTAL LB SUTTON SHP 
MANAGED

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
INCOME
Dwelling Rents (Gross) (32,544) (32,544) (32,632) (32,632) (32,331) (32,331)
Dwelling Rents (Void Loss) 195) 195) 152) 152) 173) 173)
Dwelling Rents- Net (32,349) (32,349) 0) (32,480) (32,480) 0) (32,158) (32,158) 0)

Non Dwelling (Garage) Rents-Gross (520) (520) (492) (492) (496) (496)
Non Dwelling (Commercial) Rents-Gross (260) (260) (275) (275) (260) (260)
TOTAL RENTAL INCOME (33,129) (33,129) 0) (33,248) (33,248) 0) (32,914) (32,914) 0)

Tenant Charges for Services (827) (827) (828) (828) (834) (834)
Older Person Housing Charges (389) (389) 0) (304) 0) (392) (392)
Leaseholder Charges for Services (1,177) (1,177) (1,240) (1,240) (1,300) (1,300)
Tenants Water Account Income (2,119) (2,119) (2,040) (2,040) 0) 0)
Water Fees & Commissions (254) (254) (250) (250) 0) 0)
Heating Account Income (248) (248) (290) (290) (264) (264)

TOTAL INCOME (38,142) (38,142) 0) (37,896) (38,200) 0) (35,704) (35,704) 0)
EXPENDITURE
Housing Repairs and Maintenance
Administration 812) 0) 812) 812) 812) 812) 0) 812)
Planned & Cyclical Works 2,435) 0) 2,435) 2,435) 2,435) 2,435) 0) 2,435)
Responsive Repairs 4,113) (20) 4,133) 4,090) (43) 4,133) 4,091) (40) 4,131)

7,360) (20) 7,380) 7,337) (43) 7,380) 7,337) (40) 7,377)

General Management 7,113) 2,153) 4,960) 7,078) 2,118) 4,960) 6,785) 2,146) 4,639)
Special Services 2,092) 2,092) 2,091) (1) 2,092) 2,019) 2,019)
Older Persons Housing 522) 146) 376) 439) 157) 282) 529) 146) 383)
Depreciation 7,598) 7,598) 7,598) 7,598) 6,077) 6,077)
Increase in Provision for Bad Debts 407) 407) 407) 407) 351) 351)
Heating Account Expenses 294) 294) 316) 316) 278) 278)
Tenants Water Account Costs 2,119) 2,119) 2,057) 2,057) 0) 0)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 27,506) 12,698) 14,808) 27,325) 12,611) 14,714) 23,377) 8,958) 14,418)

Net Cost of Services (10,636) (25,444) 14,808) (10,875) (25,589) 14,714) (12,327) (26,746) 14,418)

Revenue Contribution to Capital 3,687) 3,687) 3,687) 3,687) 6,410) 6,410)
Supported Capital Debt Management Costs 6,330) 6,330) 6,330) 6,330) 6,412) 6,412)
Interest on Cash Balances (3) (3) (3) (3) (4) (4)
Interest Receivable on Resident Debt (13) (13) (13) (13) (8) (8)

Net Operating Expenditure (635) (15,443) 14,808) (874) (15,588) 14,714) 483) (13,935) 14,418)

HRA Surplus b/f as at 1 April (1,335) (1,765) (2,639)

Adjustment: Deficit/(Surplus) for the year (635) (874) 483)

HRA Surplus c/f as at 31 March (1,970) (2,639) (2,156)

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 8a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HRA 3 Year Budget Forecast - year on year changes APPENDIX E2

2018/19 over 
2017/18

£'000

2019/20 over 
2018/19

£'000

2020/21 over 
2019/20

£'000

Approved (Surplus)/ Deficit for the Year b/f 483) (7)

Reduction/ (increase) in rental income 372) (121) 476)
Income from acquisitions (307) (142) (173)
Loss of income from water commission charge 254) - -
Reduction in service charges and non dwelling rents 294) - -
Changes in General Management and other charges (328) (437) (424)
Increase in revenue contributions to capital costs 2,723) 53) (116)
Depreciation & Debt management adjustments (1,496) 206) 115)
Other minor changes (56) (49) 3)
2018/19 Savings Proposals (974) - -

Forecast (Surplus)/ Deficit for the Year 483) (7) (127)

Approved Opening Working Balance (1,970) (2,156) (2,164)
Adjustment to opening balance due to 2016/17 outturn 206)
2017/18 Approved (Surplus)/ Deficit for the Year (874)
Forecast (Surplus)/ Deficit for the Year 483) (7) (127)
Forecast Closing Working Balance (2,156) (2,164) (2,290)

Minimum working balance required (5%) (1,785) (1,813) (1,798)

Working Balance shortfall/ (surplus) (371) (351) (492)
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HRA Savings Options 2018/19 to 2020/21 APPENDIX E3

Directorate Ref Description of Saving and impact 2018/19
over

2017/18
£’000

2019/20 
over 

2018/19 £’
000

2020/21 
over 

2019/20 
£'000

Total

£’000

New savings proposals
EH&R - HRA 1 SHP has been awarded a contract by LBS to provide 

targeted support services to older tenants and residents 
in the borough

42) 44) 22) 108)

EH&R - HRA 2 Rental of Ground Floor of Sutton Gate 31) 0) 0) 31)
EH&R - HRA 3 Cost of HR Shared Service - Costs associated with 

making savings elsewhere in this sheet (ie restructuring 
support services). Service partially shared so some 
reource remains in-house for 2 years

(38) 0) 0) (38)

EH&R - HRA 4 Cost of external communications service - Costs 
associated with making savings elsewhere in this sheet 
(ie restructuring support services)

(53) 0) 0) (53)

EH&R - HRA 5 Shared IT Costs - Costs associated with making 
savings elsewhere in this sheet (ie restructuring support 
services). Reduced in-house team retained with support 
from external/ shared service

(40) 0) 0) (40)

EH&R - HRA 6 Contingency was previously inflated to cover additional  
risk at the time but is now being returned  to the normal 
level of 1%

180) 0) 0) 180)

EH&R - HRA 7 Reduce costs of voids - target occupied "Decent Homes 
Refusals" before they become vacant to re-offer kitchen 
and bathroom renewals. Leave former tenants 
improvements in voids and "gift" to new tenant e.g. 
carpets. Enforce tenancy conditions to leave property 
and garden tidy and rubbish free

50) 100) 100) 250)

EH&R - HRA 8 Additional savings on delivery of Repairs Contract 
efficiencies

200) 200) 0) 400)
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HRA Savings Options 2018/19 to 2020/21 APPENDIX E3

Directorate Ref Description of Saving and impact 2018/19
over

2017/18
£’000

2019/20 
over 

2018/19 £’
000

2020/21 
over 

2019/20 
£'000

Total

£’000

EH&R - HRA 9 Servicing Contract Efficiencies - New gas contract 
transformed ways of working which reduced costs. 
Further savings identified now contract has run for one 
year

44) (44) 0) 0)

EH&R - HRA 10 Restructured Establishment
Phase 2 -  Structure changes focus on  managerial and 
support posts enabling increased resources added to 
front line services and net savings

541) 0) 0) 541)

EH&R - HRA 11 Restructured Establishment
Phase 3 - Final changes to structure involve end of 
fixed term contracts for staff involved in implementing 
the transformation programme within SHP over the next 
two years

0) (38) 0) (38)

EH&R - HRA 12 Removal of Freephone - attracts only approximately 
16% of all calls to SHP. Many calls received are from 
automated dialing numbers. Implementation process 
will ensure residents continue to access lowest cost 
method of contact.  Mid-term contract, so savings 
spread over two years

5) 5) 0) 10)

EH&R - HRA 13 Reduction in Training Budget 15) 0) 0) 15)
EH&R - HRA 14 Additional income from increased Temporary 

Accommodation management fees
(2) 0) 0) (2)

Total New savings 974) 267) 122) 1,363)
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Appendix F1 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 to 2021/22 

1 SUMMARY 
1.1. This appendix sets out the capital programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22 and details the 

background and issues that underpin the recommended capital programme which is set 
out in appendix F2.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
2.1. Each year the Council reviews its capital expenditure plans and priorities for the next four 

years in order to agree a capital programme. This is undertaken alongside the revenue 
budgeting process in order that the impact of both is considered. 

 
2.2. The resources available to fund the capital programme continue to be limited. The main 

source of funding for schemes other than schools and housing is from capital receipts 
from the sale of surplus sites, however the Council only has a limited supply of such sites 
within the Borough. Funding from Government is also limited and the majority of 
allocations tend to be for one year only making medium term capital planning difficult. 

 
2.3. New resources identified as available over the next four years have been allocated on the 

basis of expenditure priorities for the Council. In practice this means priorities identified 
as part of the Asset Management Plan, investment which  delivers revenue savings, and 
those that support the Corporate Plan. Currently, the largest project being supported is 
the programme of works to expand school places. 

 
2.4. Given the current difficult financial circumstances, a number of measures have been 

undertaken to ensure that the programme is affordable and that the impact of the 
programme on the revenue budget is minimised since this is also under significant 
pressure. 

 
2.5. Having regard to all these issues, the capital programme now recommended for final 

approval is set out in appendices F2. They reflect the Council’s key spending priorities 
and set out a programme of spending for the next four years. 

 
2.6. The sums approved within capital estimates are subject to agreement before schemes 

commence, either by Committee decision or under delegated authority. 
 

3 POLICY 
3.1. Key decisions regarding planned capital expenditure and the funding of the programme 

are made with reference to the following criteria: 
 

● the Council will only undertake prudential borrowing where there is a sound business 
case that delivers additional revenue savings or additional revenue income to fund the 
borrowing costs. This minimises the future cost of the capital programme on the 
revenue budget; 
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● all capital receipts are a corporate resource and so will be applied as a general 

resource to fund prioritised capital expenditure within the capital programme unless 
specifically agreed by S&R Committee, and; 

● capital expenditure on specific service areas such as housing or education will be 
funded by only by the specific funding in those service areas, i.e. government funding 
for schools or through the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

4 CORPORATE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
4.1. The proposed capital programme is set out in detail in Appendix F2. This includes details 

of the corporate, education and housing capital programmes. Each is dealt with 
separately within this appendix. The table below outlines the corporate programme and 
the resources available to fund that programme.  

 
Table 1 - Corporate Capital Programme 

 
 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 TOTAL 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Planned Corporate 
Capital Expenditure 

30,754 13,638 10,612 4,202 59,206 

      

Capital Resources      

Prudential Borrowing 15,380 6,100 6,100 100 27,680 

General Capital 
Receipts 

1,486 0 1,000 0 2,486 

Right to Buy Receipts 5,703 5,535 1,479 119 12,836 

CIL 984 319 453 2,403 4,159 

Private Developers 100 100 100 100 400 

Total General Capital 
Resources 

23,653 12,054 9,132 2,722 47,561 

Specific  Funding 7,101 1,584 1,480 1,480 11,645 

Total Corporate 
Resources 

30,754 13,638 10,612 4,202 59,206 

 
4.2. The objective of this year’s review of the Council’s capital spending plans has been to 

progress the Council key priorities whilst bringing the programme in line with the likely 
available resources. All existing schemes in the programme have been reviewed as part 
of this process. 
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4.3. Contractually Committed Schemes  - the first call on forecast capital resources is the 

completion of contractually committed schemes. Capital estimates have been updated to 
reflect the progress of individual schemes and other issues arising. All such schemes are 
included within the recommended Capital Programme (appendix F2). 

 
4.4. Rolling Programmes  – Rolling programmes are ongoing annual programmes of work 

such as highways surfacing, street lighting, public realm and capital replacement for 
Council buildings. A review has been carried out of these programmes to ensure that 
resources are targeted at key priority areas and are at the appropriate levels. 

 
4.5. Public Realm  – The public realm programme includes funding of £250k for the next four 

years capital programme, in addition the Council will allocate the £100k TFL funding to 
local committees in 2018/19. The Council will also continue to allocate revenue based 
funding totalling £60k across Local Committees for local projects. 

 
4.6. ECOB  -The programme includes expenditure on Corporate Buildings of £0.762m in 

18/19, £0.759m in 19/20, £1.241m in 20/21 and £0.762m in 21/22. Details of this 
programme can be found at Appendix F4. It is proposed that Members approve this 
programme of planned capital expenditure for 2018/19. 

 
4.7. New Bids  – A number of new schemes have been funded as part of this year’s review 

totalling £0.517m. This includes an inflationary increase of £0.122m for highways and 
pavement improvements, additional resources for improvements to Little Holland House 
(£0.075m) and Oaks Park Craft Centre (£0.010m), fencing works at the Chalk Pit Site, 
Cheam and Goat Road, Carshalton (£0.026m) and £0.242m for moving traffic 
enforcement infrastructure. 

 
4.8. Transport for London  -TfL have agreed funding of £1.755m for 2018/19 and £0.050m 

for 2019/20. This includes £0.890m for Corridors, Neighbourhoods and Supporting 
Measures for Capital plus an additional £0.169m towards revenue schemes (which 
represents a 20% reduction in funding in 2017/18), no funding for Principal Roads 
Renewal (compared to £0.153m in 2017/18), £0.100m for Local Transport Schemes and 
£0.815m for the Beddington Gateway (£0.765m in 2018/19 and £0.050m in 2019/20) 
although the 2018/19 funding will not be received until 2019/20 so the Council will need 
to temporarily borrow £0.765m to fund the works until TFL funding is received. Overall 
the LIP allocation will be used for a range of highways works including integrated 
transport package and smarter travel initiatives. 

 
4.9. The resources available to fund the corporate programme have been reviewed and are 

outlined below. 

4.10. Prudential Borrowing  - Under the Prudential Code the Council can choose to 
supplement the forecast of general resources with additional borrowing provided it is 
considered to be affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
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4.11. As a general principle any new prudential borrowing added to the programme is only on 

an invest to save basis. For 2018/22 this includes new borrowing of £27.680m. This 
relates to £23.5m for the commercial investment property portfolio, £3m for Sutton 
Decentralised Energy Network, £0.400m on Street Lighting and a further £0.730m for 
existing invest to save schemes on digital programme and solar power PV Roof projects. 
For invest to save borrowing, provision has been made in the revenue budget from 
savings for the cost of this borrowing. 

 
4.12. General Capital Receipts  – the potential capital receipts available to support the capital 

programme have been reviewed. This review has looked at whether the receipts are still 
achievable, reviewed their values and identified any new receipts which could provide 
additional resources. The Council continues to take a prudent approach by reducing the 
estimated total receipt from the sale of assets to reflect the continued difficulty with some 
sites and the reliance of the progression of some disposals on decisions being made by 
external parties. 

 
4.13. Right to Buy Receipts  - under Right to Buy (RTB) arrangements the Council retains 

three shares of the capital receipt and the balance goes to Government. The three 
shares relate to (1) General element (2) Allowable debt and (3) Net retained receipts. The 
Council receives the general element (old 25% retained receipts element), allowable debt 
element and the net retained receipt (for new homes under agreement with the DCLG). 
The general element can be applied against any capital expenditure and the Council has 
previously taken the decision to apply this funding as a resource for the capital 
programme. The element that is retained for debt repayment can be used to repay debt 
or can also be used as a resource to apply against the capital programme. A total of 
£11.7m from the general element and allowable debt is being applied within the 2018/22 
corporate programme. The retained RTB element is largely being used to fund the 
Council’s programme of local authority new build and is shown in section 7. 

 
4.14. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  - from 1 April 2014 the Council has charged the 

new Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on liable developments. The capital programme 
incorporates this funding within the resources available. A significant piece of work has 
been undertaken this year to look at the likely level of resources due to be received from 
the CIL over the next four years. This includes sums due from developments with a CIL 
agreement in place and projections from CIL receipts from future developments. From 
this review  £4.2m of funding from CIL built into the general resources for the programme.  

 
4.15. Private developers  - this relates to annual payments of £100k back from the developer 

on the Oakleigh temporary accommodation site. 
 

4.16. Specific funding  includes both grant funding that has to be applied against specific 
schemes and S106 funding where the S106 agreement determines how that money can 
be spent. A total of £10.613m specific funding is being applied within the general capital 
programme. Further specific funding is received for use on education and housing 
schemes and these sums are included in sections 6 and 7. 
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● Specific grant funding  - this includes government grants such as Transport for 

London (£1.805m), Disabled Facilities Grant (£6.229m), and Lottery Funding 
(£0.296m) for Heritage projects, Local Committee CIL (£0.500m), Beddington Major 
Highways scheme from SLWP Revenue (£0.600m), and Beddington Park HLF 
Scheme from Lottery (£0.731m). The Council can use such resources but must apply 
them in accordance with the stated terms and conditions. A total of £11.645m is 
applied within the corporate programme. 

  
● Specific S106 Funding  - The programme includes a total of £0.932m S106 amounts 

received for the general programme for Nature Conservation Schemes of £0.006m, 
Beddington Major Highways Scheme of £0.757m and Beddington Park HLF scheme 
of £0.169m. The strategic S106 amounts previously received which could be applied 
generally to the programme has been replaced by the CIL arrangements. 

 
● Invest to Save Schemes  - in accordance with the Prudential Code, local authorities 

can also borrow to support capital investment in schemes that are self-financing by 
saving future revenue costs. In the current climate the Council has a policy to only 
invest to save. This year there are several schemes in the programme where a costs 
are being funded on an ‘invest to save’ basis with a reduced net revenue cost on the 
Council or where income is received on a loan from the Council. 

 
5 EDUCATION SPENDING 
5.1. The main elements of the education capital programme are the school expansion/ build 

programme, works to maintain school buildings and devolved formula capital to schools. 
The details of the outline programme for 2018/22 are shown in the table below. 

 
Table 2 - Education Capital Programme planned use of resource 

 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Expansion / New Build      

Bandon Hill Primary 90 90 0 0 180 

Hackbridge Primary 3,131 326 0 0 3,457 

Belmont Secondary  25,053 12,901 540 0 38,494 

Phase 1 and 2 Contingency 173 0 0 0 173 

New Hackbridge Primary  2,000 0 0 0 2,000 

Avenue SEN/ Lindberg 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 

Total Expansion/ New Build 31,447 13,317 540 0 45,304 

Works to Maintain School 
Buildings 

1,850 800 700 600 3,950 

Devolved Formula Capital 509 209 209 209 1,136 

Children Centre - Victor Seymour 50 0 0 0 50 
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Corporate Resources - Foster 
Carers Adaptations & Computers 
for Looked after children 

25 30 30 30 115 

Total Education Programme 33,881 14,356 1,479 839 50,555 
 
 

5.2. Works to maintain school buildings are  funded from the capital maintenance grant 
received annually from government. Despite schools being in an overall good condition, 
surveys from 2012 identified a backlog of over £13m priority works in schools, the 
available grant is being used to address the highest priority works. Bids from schools for 
projects to keep school buildings wind and watertight and to prevent further deterioration 
or possible school closures will be reviewed by the AMP Steering Group in January 2018 
and a draft programme drawn up for ratification by Schools’ Forum by end of March 2018 
once funding is known. 

 
5.3. Funding for school expansion is largely through the Basic Need grant. This grant has 

reduced significantly over the last 5 years as shown in the table below. 
 
 

Basic Need funding each year £m 

2015/16 17.166 

2016/17 18.024 

2017/18 21.774 

2018/19 8.010 

2019/20 1.698 
 
 

5.4. The Council has received notification of basic need funding of £8.010m for 2018/19 and 
£1.698m for 2019/20. Announcements are still awaited for 2020/21 and beyond but no 
further significant funding is expected. This is because the additional places provided by 
the Secondary Free School at Belmont will used to net off any further growth predictions. 
Government policy is that all new pupil places are provided by free schools and therefore 
all resources are being directed to those applications via the ESFA and away from local 
authorities.  

 
5.5. Announcements for funding to improve school building condition, (Capital Maintenance 

grant), and Devolved Formula Capital are still to be confirmed, but will be awarded on the 
same basis as for 2017-18, according to numbers of maintained school pupils.  These 
numbers are decreasing each year as schools convert to Academy status and the actual 
grant allocations will reduce accordingly. 
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5.6. The resources currently being applied to the Education programme over the next four 
years are summarised in the table below. 

 
Education Capital Programme Schemes & Projected Resources 
 
 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Total Planned Education 
Expenditure 

33,881 14,356 1,479 839 50,555 

      

Education Resources      

Corporate Resources - RTB  25 30 30 30 115 

Basic Needs Allocation 8,010 1,698 0 0 9,708 

Prior Yr Basic Need Grant 7,331 0 0 0 7,331 

ESFA funding new free 
school 

16,946 14,255 0 0 31,201 

Special Provision Fund  616 616 617 0 1,849 

Capital Maintenance 1,850 800 700 600 3,950 

Devolved Formula Capital 
to Schools 

509 209 209 209 1,136 

Revenue 50 0 0 0 50 

Total Resources  35,337 17,608 1,556 839 55,340 

      

Surplus resources 1,456 3,252 77 0 4,785 
 

5.7. There is currently an unallocated remaining balance of basic need funding of £4.785m, 
this has reduced from the previously reported gap as the level of ESFA funding secured 
for the Belmont school is £35m as compared with the previously estimated £25m. 
However there are also a number of longer term calls on the expansion programme. 
Firstly a new primary school in central Sutton is required and should this not be delivered 
as a Free School, the cost could fall to the LA - potentially in the order of £8m to £10m, 
but the Council clearly does not have the resources. The second phase of the 
Hackbridge expansion is also likely to be required as the nearby housing developments 
are completed and is estimated to cost at least £2.5m. There may also be pressure to 
convert the demountable expansions within St Mary’s Infants to more permanent 
expansions.  
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6 HOUSING 
6.1. Planned capital expenditure housing schemes and available resources to fund that 

expenditure are shown in the table below. 
 

HOUSING 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Capital Expenditure:      
HRA      
New Build Programme 11,963 2,198 0 0 14,161 
Works to Council Housing and Assets 12,514 10,648 9,373 6,938 39,473 
Property Acquisition 5,561 4,040 6,026 10,038 25,665 
TOTAL Capital Expenditure HRA 30,038 16,886 15,399 16,976 79,299 
      
General Fund      
Modular Build for Temporary 
Accommodation 

7,900 0 0 0 7,900 

Traveller Sites Improvements 214 0 0 0 214 
Property Acquisition  6,300 0 0 0 6,300 
Estate Regeneration 292 234 121 0 647 
TOTAL Capital Expenditure GF 14,706 234 121 0 15,061 
      
Total Capital Expenditure HOUSING 44,744 17,120 15,520 16,976 94,360 
      
Resources:      
HRA      
Borrowing 6,235 1,045 0 0 7,280 
Shared Ownership Receipts 2,906 759 0 0 3,665 
Capital Receipts 358 0 0 0 358 
Right To Buy (RTB) 3,848 1,619 1,826 3,039 10,332 
Revenue 7,573 6,464 6,348 7,099 27,484 
Major repairs reserve 8,291 6,154 6,270 6,404 27,119 
Leaseholder Contributions 827 845 955 434 3,061 
Resources HRA 30,038 16,886 15,399 16,976 79,299 
      
General Fund      
Capital Receipts 214 0 0 0 214 
RTB 2,403 0 0 0 2,403 
Borrowing 11,797 0 0 0 11,797 
Grant 292 234 121 0 647 
Resources GF 14,706 234 121 0 15,061 
      
Total Resources 44,744 17,120 15,520 16,976 94,360 
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6.2. New Build Programme  -The four year housing programme includes investment in new 
build housing at Ludlow Lodge site, Richmond Green and Fellowes Road. The estimated 
cost currently stands at £29.5m. Over the next four years expenditure on this programme 
totals £14.161m. This is financed by headroom borrowing of £7.280m, net right to buy 
receipts of £2.564m, sales from shared ownership of £3.665m, revenue contributions 
from the HRA of £0.294m, and general capital receipts of £0.358m. During 2017 works 
began on each of the three sites. The new units at Fellowes Road are due to be 
completed by November 2018, Richmond Green by January 2019 and Ludlow Lodge site 
by February 2019. Expenditure on this programme during 2018/19 to 2021/22 is shown in 
the table above.  

6.3. Works to Council housing stock  - Following the end of Decent Homes grant funding, 
ongoing works to Council properties are being funded through Major Repairs Reserve 
funding and Revenue contributions. An outline housing capital programme of stock 
repairs and improvements for 2018/19 to 2021/22 has been drafted on the basis of the 
existing Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. Planned works are financed by Major 
Repairs Reserve (MRR) funding of £27.119m, Revenue Contributions to Capital of 
£9.293m and Leaseholders Contributions of £3.061m. Appendix F3 sets out the 
proposed programme of works which totals £39.473m over the four years. It is proposed 
that Members approve capital expenditure to be incurred in respect of this programme for 
the sum of £10.216m in 2018/19 with the proviso that this be adjusted should the 
resource position change.  

6.4. Property Acquisitions - The council is undertaking a programme of residential property 
acquisitions to be used for temporary accommodation. This programme was agreed by 
HEB Committee in June 2017. The properties are purchased using net RTB receipts (at a 
maximum of 30% of cost) and surplus HRA revenue. There is also provision to use net 
RTB receipts and general fund prudential borrowing if necessary. 

6.5. Headroom Borrowing  - Under HRA Reform a ceiling was set for the level of borrowing 
that the HRA would be able to undertake to finance works to HRA properties. This ceiling 
was set at £173.9m. The Council took out a loan to meet the self financing payment set 
to effectively ‘buy out’ of the subsidy system. This totalled £141m. After other 
adjustments this left a total of £14.8m remaining headroom borrowing. Since then the 
Council has been successful in bids to the local growth fund to effectively increase the 
borrowing ceiling by £5.307m. This will be utilised on Council House new build schemes 
at Fellows Road, Richmond Green & Ludlow Lodge alongside net right to buy receipts. 
Both the Ludlow Lodge and vacant land at Fellowes Road sites are General Fund sites. 
As such these will be appropriated to the HRA for the new build programmes to begin. 
This will result in a decrease in the level of headroom borrowing available to the HRA 
equivalent to the land value for both sites. The value for each site is still to be 
determined, however an estimate of £2.8m is currently being used. 
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6.6. Retained Right to Buy (RTB) Receipts  -A total of £2.564m of net retained RTB receipts 
are being applied to the new build housing scheme during the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 
and £7.768m on property acquisitions. Under the new RTB arrangements introduced for 
2012/13 the Council signed up to an agreement with Government to use net RTB 
receipts towards the provision of new housing. It is estimated that £23.224m of retained 
RTB receipts will have been received by the end of 2017/18.  

 
7 COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY 

7.1. There are a number of capital investment initiatives being undertaken by the Council and 
further information is provided below. 

7.2. Commercial Property Acquisitions  -Over the last two and a half years the Council has 
been actively exploring opportunities to expand its existing commercial property holdings, 
known as its Investment Property Portfolio (IPP). In doing so, governance arrangements 
already in place for decision making were reviewed and strengthened to ensure that a 
prudent, responsible approach is taken to the financial viability of such decisions. The 
decision to adopt a prudent strategy for increased commercial property investment was 
made by members at the 9 February 2015 and 28 September 2015 Strategy and 
Resources Committee meetings (links to papers are provided below) as advised by 
external consultants. 

S&R 9 February 2015 
 
S&R 28 September 2015 
 

7.3. Each potential investment opportunity is assessed for both financial and non financial 
factors and must meet a defined set of minimum criteria. Over that period the Council has 
made a total of four purchases totalling just under £51m. These purchases have been 
financed through a mixture of internal revenue resources and external borrowing from the 
PWLB. Net income (after financing costs) is used against savings requirements within the 
revenue budget. Over the next four years the Council will look to undertake further 
purchases if they represent good investment opportunities for the Council and at least 
meet the minimum requirements that have been set under the IPP. As an estimate 
additional capital expenditure of £23.5m has currently been included.  

7.4. During 2017 the Council commissioned a review by CIPFA Services of the processes in 
place and risk management with regard to the investment in commercial property. The 
outcomes of this review were reported publicly to Strategy and Resources Committee on 
6 November 2017 (links to papers below). The outcome from this review was that the 
Council’s arrangements were found to be sound, providing a good basis for making 
investment decisions. 

S&R 6 November 2017 
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7.5. London Cancer Hub  -The Council is working in partnership with the Institute of Cancer 
Research (ICR) and supported by the Royal Marsden NHS Trust to create the London 
Cancer Hub (LCH) which has the ambition of becoming the world's leading life science 
district, specialising in cancer research and treatment.  The Council has recently 
purchased a second tranche of land from the Epsom & St Helier University Hospitals 
Trust (E&SHT) as land assembly for the LCH. Further land assembly is planned which 
will increased the capital expenditure of the Council. These land purchases are being 
funded by short term borrowing whilst the longer term structure and commercial 
arrangements of the LCH are developed. 

7.6. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

7.7. There are a number of risks surrounding the capital programme, which inevitably 
increase at a time of economic downturn and uncertainty. 

7.8. Capital Receipts  -The Council has continued to be prudent in terms of its assumptions 
for the inclusion of new capital receipts into the programme, given the difficulty around 
some of the sites. A risk reduction has been applied against all identified receipts to 
reflect, for example, the potential uncertainty in the housing market and the complexity of 
the disposal of some sites. 

7.9. Primary & Secondary School Places  - The programme to expand the number of 
primary school places is now broadly completed, but there is a risk that government 
capital funding for secondary school places funding may not be sufficient to meet all the 
identified needs in the medium to longer term. There is also risk related to construction 
costs inflation which could have an impact on this programme. These risks are being 
managed by exploring ways to minimise the cost of individual expansion projects. 

7.10. Borrowing Costs  - A provision for the revenue costs of future prudential borrowing 
within the capital programme has been made within the revenue budget. This allocation 
has been derived using estimates for interest rates over the coming four years. There is a 
risk that interest rates rise above these estimates affecting the cost of this borrowing. 
This risk will be managed through the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy ensuring 
that the cost of borrowing to the Council is minimised. 

7.11. Cost price inflation  – with recent economic growth, demand in the construction industry 
has increased. There is a risk that the market cannot meet this demand in the short term 
and this could impact on tendered prices, which has been seen on a number of school 
projects, thereby driving up the cost of projects. 

 
 

11 

Page 107 Agenda Item 8a



 
 

Appendix F1 
8 SUMMARY 

8.1. Based on the capital programme recommended in appendices F2 the overall incidence of 
expenditure and resources over the four years of the capital programme is summarised in 
the table below. 

Table 4 - Summary of Capital Programme Position 

 

 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

EXPENDITURE      

Housing 44,744 17,120 15,520 16,976 94,360 

Education 33,881 14,356 1,479 839 50,555 

Other 30,754 13,638 10,612 4,525 59,529 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 109,379 45,114 27,611 22,340 204,444 

Less: Re-phased Expenditure     (323) (323) 

RESOURCES REQUIREMENT 109,379 45,114 27,611 22,017 204,121 

      

RESOURCES      

Housing 44,744 17,120 15,520 16,976 94,360 

Education 33,881 14,356 1,479 839 50,555 

Other 30,754 13,638 10,612 4,202 59,206 

TOTAL RESOURCES 109,379 45,114 27,611 22,017 204,121 
 
 

Other Schemes Reconciliation £’000 

Planned Expenditure on General Schemes 59,529 

Less: Rephasing Allowance 323 

Sum to be Funded 59,206 

General Resources Available 59,206 

Add: Surplus/ Deficit brought Forward from 2017/18 0 

Total Resources Available 59,206 
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APPENDIX F2 - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018-23 Appendix F2

Directorate Sch no Scheme name 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

TOTAL Existing 
LBS

Specific NEW LBS FUNDING 
TOTAL

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

HOUSING
HRA 

EH & R C100-8 HRA Stock Repair and Improvements 12,514 10,648 9,373 6,938 39,473 0 39,473 0 39,473
EH & R C130 Regeneration of Richmond Green - New Build 3,494 653 0 0 4,147 0 4,147 0 4,147
EH & R C131 Ludlow Lodge - New Build 6,523 1,191 0 0 7,714 0 7,714 0 7,714
EH & R C132 Fellowes Road - New Build 1,946 354 0 0 2,300 0 2,300 0 2,300
EH & R C160 Property Acquisitions HRA 5,561 4,040 6,026 10,038 25,665 0 25,665 0 25,665

GF
EH & R C003 Housing the Homeless 5,600 0 0 0 5,600 0 5,600 0 5,600
EH & R C021 Assembly Walk - Temporary Accommodation 2,300 0 0 0 2,300 0 2,300 0 2,300
EH & R C033 Travellers Site - The Pastures 214 0 0 0 214 214 0 0 214
EH & R C161 Property Acquisitions GF 6,300 0 0 0 6,300 0 6,300 0 6,300
EH & R C170 Estate Regeneration 292 234 121 0 647 0 647 0 647

Total Housing 44,744 17,120 15,520 16,976 94,360 214 94,146 0 94,360

EDUCATION

PEOPLE L011 Devolved Grant 509 209 209 209 1,136 0 1,136 0 1,136
PEOPLE L076 Foster/Respite Carers Building Adaptations 15 20 20 20 75 45 0 30 75
PEOPLE L085 Computers For Looked After Children 10 10 10 10 40 30 0 10 40
PEOPLE L112 Capital Maintenance - Schools 1,850 800 700 600 3,950 0 3,950 0 3,950
PEOPLE L113-6 Primary Expansions 5,394 416 0 0 5,810 0 5,810 0 5,810
PEOPLE L118 Secondary Expansions 25,053 12,901 540 0 38,494 0 38,494 0 38,494
PEOPLE L119 SEN Expansions 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,000
PEOPLE L139 Children Centre - Victor Seymour 50 0 0 0 50 0 50 0 50

Total Education 33,881 14,356 1,479 839 50,555 75 50,440 40 50,555

OTHER SCHEMES

EH & R E002 Pavement Improvements/Resurfacing 512 512 512 513 2,049 1,500 0 549 2,049
EH & R E003 Renovation Grants 172 0 0 0 172 172 0 0 172
EH & R E004 Street Lighting 400 400 400 400 1,600 1,200 0 400 1,600
EH & R E005 Highways Asset Maintenance 718 718 718 719 2,873 2,100 0 773 2,873
EH & R E018 Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant 2,164 1,355 1,355 1,355 6,229 0 6,229 0 6,229
EH & R E058 Nature Conservation 6 0 0 0 6 0 6 0 6
EH & R E062 Contaminated Land Projects 139 0 0 0 139 89 50 0 139
EH & R E068 Air Quality Management 8 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 8
EH & R E080 Beddington Lane Highway Improvements (S106) 757 0 0 0 757 0 757 0 757
EH & R E119 Priority Repairs Grant 11 11 11 11 44 33 0 11 44
EH & R E145 Town Centre Masterplan Delivery 1,283 850 0 0 2,133 2,133 0 0 2,133
EH & R E170 Flood Resistance & Resilience Measures 65 0 0 0 65 0 65 0 65
EH & R E180 Sutton Decentralised Energy Network 3,000 0 0 0 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000
EH & R E185 South London Waste - Inter Authority Agreement 600 0 0 0 600 0 600 0 600
EH & R E189 Big Green Fund 12 0 0 0 12 0 12 0 12
EH & R E220-5 Public Realm 250 250 250 250 1,000 750 0 250 1,000
EH & R NEW Growth Impact Fund (CIL) 125 125 125 125 500 0 500 0 500
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APPENDIX F2 - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018-23 Appendix F2

Directorate Sch no Scheme name 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

TOTAL Existing 
LBS

Specific NEW LBS FUNDING 
TOTAL

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
EH & R E243 Street Advertising Hoardings 50 0 0 0 50 0 50 0 50
EH & R E248 Weekly Waste Collection 55 0 0 0 55 0 55 0 55
EH & R E255 Area Wide Parking Scheme 1,228 971 43 0 2,242 2,242 0 0 2,242
EH & R E257 Structural and Cosmetic Repairs to Multi Storey Car Parks 134 0 0 0 134 134 0 0 134
EH & R E259 Park Improvement 40 40 40 40 160 120 0 40 160

EH & R E136 Corridors & Neighbourhoods - TFL 890 0 0 0 890 0 890 0 890
EH & R E264 Beddington Gateway - TFL 765 50 0 0 815 0 815 0 815
EH & R E220-5 Local Transport For London 100 0 0 0 100 0 100 0 100

PEOPLE C523 Adult Social Services IT Replacement - Care accounts 70 36 0 0 106 0 106 0 106
PEOPLE C529 Convert Wallington Library for co-location of Health & 

Social Care
136 0 0 0 136 0 136 0 136

PEOPLE E190 Heritage Lottery Fund - Whitehall 222 0 0 0 222 0 222 0 222
PEOPLE E191 Heritage Lottery Fund - Beddington Park 984 18 0 0 1,002 0 1,002 0 1,002
PEOPLE E251 Refurbish Sutton & Wallington Libraries 60 0 0 0 60 0 0 60 60

CE R054 Digital Programme 1,710 700 0 0 2,410 1,916 494 0 2,410

RES R013 Information Management - Corporate IT Refresh 160 801 350 350 1,661 1,311 0 350 1,661
RES R054 ICT SLWP 433 0 0 0 433 433 0 0 433
RES R152 Corporate Operational Buildings 862 759 808 762 3,191 2,429 0 762 3,191
RES R165 Commercial Investment Property Portfolio 11,500 6,000 6,000 0 23,500 0 23,500 0 23,500
RES R168 Solar Power PV Project - Phase 2 236 0 0 0 236 0 236 0 236
RES R170 Beddington Park Listed Wall 459 0 0 0 459 459 0 0 459

EH & R NEW Re-instate Moving Traffic Enforcement 200 42 0 0 242 0 0 242 242
PEOPLE E254 Little Holland House 75 0 0 0 75 0 0 75 75
PEOPLE NEW London Libraries Consortium 100 0 0 0 100 0 100 0 100

RES NEW Chalk Pit 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 6
RES NEW Oak Park Craft 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 10
RES NEW Goat Road 20 0 0 0 20 0 0 20 20
RES NEW London Road 27 0 0 0 27 0 0 27 27

Total Other Schemes 30,754 13,638 10,612 4,525 59,529 17,029 38,925 3,575 59,529

Capital Programme Total 109,379 45,114 27,611 22,340 204,444 17,318 183,511 3,615 204,444
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Appendix F3
Proposed HRA Capital Budget 2018 / 19

Programme Area Project Decent 
Homes 
Related?

2018/19  
Programmed 

Works

2018/19  
Units 

Notes 2018/19

External Works c100 CROHM Energy efficiency  
programme

Yes £100,000 Energy efficiency works to be integrated with other 
external works

External Works c100 External envelope (windows, 
doors, walls, insulation) and 
thermal efficiency

Yes £928,564 498 108 Window Replacements 390 Door Installs.  
Additional external repairs arising from window and 
roof renewal, and continuing programme of thermal 
efficiency improvements arising from CROHM 
analysis.

External Works c100 Externals - Roofs Yes £2,484,364 248 248 Roof replacements
Internal Works c101 Kitchens, Bathrooms and WCs Yes £265,887 75 33 Bathroom Installations 44 Kitchen Installations
Planned M+E c102 Electrical Upgrades Yes £384,957 257 257 major upgrades to dwelling and block wiring 

installations
Planned M+E c102 Sheltered Call Schemes No £100,000 0
Planned M+E c102 Common door entry systems No £100,361 0 160 units 
Planned M+E c102 Heating Yes £1,280,870 563 60 heating improvements and projected 503 boiler 

replacements
Planned M+E c102 Central heating Improvement Yes £103,612 28 Reduced programme of central heating installation 

to electrically heated properties following reduced 
take up in 17/18

Planned M+E c102 Communal Legionella Works Yes £35,000 Programme of major repairs arising from tank 
inspections

Voids c103 Void and repairs major works Yes £220,000 Provision for the capitalisation of DHS kitchens, 
bathrooms and related elemental renewal via the 
repairs contract as required

Aids and Adaptations c104 Aids and Adaptations No £442,890 55 Budget for demand led programme.  Estimated unit 
outputs based on 17/18 projected outurn.

H+S (Fire) c106 Emergency Lighting No £168,298 360 Installation of new and upgrade of existing 
emergency lighting 

H+S (Fire) c106 Fire safety works No £885,779 450+ Remedial works arising from Fire Risk 
Assessments and installation of fire resistant front 
entrance doors to 450 flats

H+S (Fire) c106 Probyn Miers 18m block work TBC Yes £1,900,000 363 Upgrade works to 8 blocks greater than  18m in 
height arising from forensic fire safety studies.
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H+S c106 Asbestos Yes £221,445 Demand led works arising from surveys
Comprehensive Upgrade c109 Non-traditional repairs Yes £110,722 First phase of works to remaining non traditional 

properties following 17/18 study
Comprehensive Upgrade c109 EnergyLeap No £80,000 2 Match funding for £80k GLA grant for 

comprehensive energy upgrades
Communal Improvements c110 Communal areas and services No £353,252 300 Highest priority communal flooring upgrades, and 

other communal upgrades including removal or 
replacement of derelict sheds 

Communal Improvements c110 Environmental Improvements No £50,000 538 Environmental and communal improvements 
committed at  Collingwood, Alcester, Chaucer

£10,216,001
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Expenditure on Corporate Operational Buildings (ECOB) - Schedule of Works 2018/19 Appendix F4
Property Lead Project 

Officer
Consultant/ 
Contractor

Works Description Allocation (inc 
fees)

FABRIC REPLACEMENT - C655
Civic Centre Fire Door Replacement 100,000)

MECHANICAL - C653
Civic Centre Chiller plant replacement 40,000)
Mechanical Replacement Contingency Contingency 60,000)

ELECTRICAL - C652
Electrical Compliance Works Contingency 40,000)

Sutton Library Electrical Works (3 of 4) 250,000)
Civic Centre Electrical Works (1 - 15) 200,000)
Sutton Cemetery Electrical Works 4,000)
LEGIONELLA - C654
Water Risk Remedials Various works following WRA 12,000)

ASBESTOS - C656
Annual Reinspections HS Asbestos Re-inspections 20,000)
Emergency Non-Project Asbestos Contingency Non-Project Asbestos Contingency 12,000)

DDA works contingency - C651 Contingency 12,000)

CAPITAL HEALTH AND SAFETY CONTINGENCY C650
General Contingency Contingency 12,000)

Total 762,000)

Note: This initital programme is based on historical condition information which will be reviewed February 2018 against latest condition surveys and could be subject to change
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APPENDIX G  

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

2018/19  
 

SUMMARY  
This appendix addresses the requirements of the prudential and treasury management codes            
and sets out the treasury management strategy, borrowing and investment strategies and a             
policy statement on the minimum revenue provision required for the repayment of debt.  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Background 
1.1.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget which broadly means that income raised                

during the year will meet planned expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to               
ensure that the cashflow for this is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is                
needed. Where surplus monies are available these are invested in counterparties or instruments             
commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing security and adequate liquidity            
initially before considering investment return. 

 
1.1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s                 

capital plans. These plans provide a guide to borrowing need, essentially the longer term cash               
flow planning, to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations. This              
management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using               
longer term cash flow surpluses. On occasion, when it is prudent and economic, any debt               
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

 
1.1.3   CIPFA defines treasury management as: 

‘The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market             
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;              
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks’ 
Under the Treasury Management Code as revised in December 2017 ”investments” cover all             
the financial assets of the organisation as well as other non-financial assets, such as investment               
property portfolios, held primarily for financial returns. 

 
1.2 Reporting Requirements 
1.2.1 The Council is required to receive and approve as a minimum, three reports each year, which                

incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals. These reports are required to be              
adequately scrutinised by Members before being recommended to the Council. This role is             
undertaken by the Audit Committee, which then reports to Full Council. The three reports are: 
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(1)  Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Indicators (this 
report)–This covers: 

● Capital plans (including prudential indicators); 
● Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (how residual capital expenditure is 

charged to revenue over time); 
● Treasury Management Strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be 

organised) including treasury indicators; and 
● Investment Strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed). 

 
(2) Mid Year Treasury Management Report –This report updates members on the progress             
of the capital and treasury management positions, amending prudential indicators as necessary            
and assesses whether the treasury strategy is meeting needs or whether any policies require              
revision. In addition the Audit Committee receives quarterly update reports. 

 
(3) Annual Treasury Report – This provides details of a selection of actual prudential and               
treasury indicators and actual treasury operations after the year end compared to estimates             
within the strategy. 

  
1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 
1.3.1 The proposed strategy for 2018/19 covers capital, borrowing and investment issues. This 

includes the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, the 
CLG Minimum Revenue Provision Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and  CLG 
Investment Guidance. 

 
1.3.2 Following consultation conducted by the Department for Communities and Local Government           

(DCLG), CIPFA published new editions of Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code             
of Practice and Cross-sectoral Guidance Notes and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in              
Local Authorities in December 2017. The changes required are, as appropriate, incorporated in             
this report and will be included in the Council’s Treasury Management Practices. 

 
1.4 Knowledge & Skills 
1.4.1 The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that Members with responsibility for              

treasury management receive adequate training in treasury management. This especially          
applies to members responsible for scrutiny. Training is provided for all new members             
overseeing treasury management and other sessions can be arranged as required.  

 
1.4.2 Officers responsible for treasury management are suitably trained to ensure that the appropriate             

level of skills and knowledge are available to the Council. Officers and members are also               
supported through the skills and knowledge provided by the Council’s external treasury            
management advisors, Link Asset Services, Treasury Solutions. However the Council also           
recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains with itself and           
ensures that undue reliance is not placed upon its external service providers. 

 
2. CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR 2018/19 TO 2021/22 

The prudential code requires the Council to have set a number of forward looking prudential 
indicators to both support and record local decision making with regard to capital expenditure 
and treasury management decisions. The full set of indicators is shown in Annex 5.1. Each is 
now discussed in turn. 

2 

Page 116Agenda Item 8a



 
APPENDIX G  

 
In the 2017 changes to the Prudential Code a new paragraph has been added as follows: 
“The Prudential Code requires authorities to look at capital expenditure and investment plans in              
the light of overall organisational strategy and resources and ensure that decisions are being              
made with sufficient regard to the long run financing implications and potential risks to the               
authority. Effective financial planning, option appraisal and governance processes are essential           
in achieving a prudential approach to capital expenditure, investment and debt.” 

 
2.1 Capital expenditure 
2.1.1 The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management activity. The              

first prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure plans as detailed in               
Appendix F to the budget report. 

 
2.2 The Council’s net financing need (Capital Financing Requirement) 
2.2.1 The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The CFR             

is the total historic outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet been financed from either               
revenue or capital resources. It is essentially a measure of the Council’s indebtedness and,              
hence, its underlying borrowing need. The net financing need identified in Appendix F increases              
the CFR as included in Table 1 below. 

2.2.2 The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision is a statutory annual               
revenue charge which broadly reduces the indebtedness in line with each asset’s life, and              
thereby charges the economic consumption of capital assets as they are used. 

2.2.3  Current CFR projections are as follows: 
 

Table 1 
 

£m 2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)   

General Fund 194.497 216.915 218.379 219.837 215.554 

HRA 169.197 175.482 176.527 176.527 176.527 

Total CFR 363.694 392.397 394.906 396.364 392.081 

Movement in CFR 37.356 28.703 2.509 1.458 (4.283) 

Movement in CFR represented by   

Net financing need for the year 41.992 33.412 7.145 6.100 0.422 

Less Minimum Revenue Provision, 
Voluntary Revenue Provision and 
other financing movements 

4.636 4.709 4.636 4.642 4.705 

Movement in CFR 37.356 28.703 2.509 1.458 (4.283) 
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2.3 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
2.3.1 Where capital expenditure has been funded through the use of borrowing, the Council is 

required to set aside an amount from revenue each year to provide for the eventual repayment 
of this debt. The Council is required to include in its Treasury Management Strategy a policy 
statement on how the new methodology has been implemented. This is set out in Annex 5.2.  

 
2.3.2 There is no requirement for the HRA to make a minimum revenue provision but there is a                 

requirement for a charge for depreciation to be made. In the HRA business plan the Council will                 
set aside funding in an investment reserve from 2018/19 for the repayment of the HRA self                
financing loan of £141m when it matures in 2042. 
 

2.4 Core funds and expected investment balances 
2.4.1 The application of resources either to finance capital expenditure or other budget decisions to              

support the revenue budget will have an ongoing impact on investments unless resources are              
supplemented each year from new sources (asset sales etc.).  

 
3. BORROWING 

3.1 Current portfolio position 

3.1.1 The Council’s actual and projected treasury portfolio position is summarised below. The table             
shows the actual external debt, against the underlying capital borrowing need (the CFR),             
highlighting any over or under borrowing.  

3.1.2 The Council will continue to provide loan finance to a number of council wholly owned               
companies, including Sutton Living. Sums of £17m, £20m and £20m are being provided for in               
2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 respectively.  

Table 2 
 

(£m) 2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

External debt   

Debt at 1 April 240.721 267.721 313.423 335.932 357.391 

Expected change in debt 27.000 45.702 22.509 21.459 (4.282) 

Other long term liabilities at 1 
April 

2.912 2.778 2.634 2.491 2.347 

Expected change in other 
long term liabilities 

(0.134) (0.144) (0.143) (0.144) (0.144) 

Actual gross debt at 31 
March 

270.499 316.057 338.423 359.738 355.312 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

363.694 392.397 394.906 396.364 392.081 

Under / over borrowing 93.195 76.340 56.483 36.626 36.769 
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3.1.3 At the end of the third quarter 2017/18, the Council had external debt totalling £252.5m with an                 

average annual borrowing rate of 3.6%. Of the total, £227.2m has been borrowed from the               
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and £25.3m from individual banks.  

 
3.1.4 The borrowing from individual banks is through five Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO)             

loans held with four counterparties with interest rates in the range 3.49% to 4.55%. Under these                
arrangements, the lender has the option to increase rates but, should it do so, the Council can                 
choose to redeem without penalty.  

 
3.1.5 The Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) continues to be the main source of long term loans for the                   

Council. However, the Council will continue to seek out alternative cheaper options where             
possible such as the use of LOBO loans or through the Municipal Bonds Agency. The Council                
continues to benefit from the 20 basis points (0.2%) reduction on the interest rates on loans                
from PWLB under the ‘certainty rate’ arrangements following the provision of information on the              
Council’s plans for long-term borrowing and associated capital spending to Government.  

 
3.1.6 A graph showing the maturity profile of the Council’s long term debt as at the end of the third                   

quarter 2017/18 is attached at Annex 5.3. The Council’s loan portfolio will be kept under review                
to see if savings can be made by further debt restructuring. No restructuring has been               
undertaken during 2017/18 as market conditions have not been favourable. Any opportunities in             
the coming year will continue to be explored although this position is not expected to change in                 
the short term. 

 
3.1.7 The Council approved a temporary borrowing limit of £95.5m for 2017/18. Up to the end of the                  

third quarter cash balances have been such that it has not been necessary to take out any such                  
borrowing. However, due to a reduction in underlying cash balances held by the Council it may                
be necessary to use the facility during the rest of the year and into 2018/19. The temporary                 
borrowing limit for 2018/19 will be set at £82.2m. 

 
 3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 
3.2.1 The operational boundary. This is the limit which external debt is not normally expected to               

exceed. This would usually be a similar figure to the CFR, but may be lower or higher                 
depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-borrowing by other cash                
resources. 

 
Table 3 
 

Operational boundary 
(£m) 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

Debt 363.694 409.397 414.906 416.364 

Other long term liabilities 2.778 2.634 2.491 2.347 

Total 366.472 412.031 417.397 418.711 
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3.2.2 The authorised limit for external debt. A further key prudential indicator represents a control              
on the maximum level of borrowing. This is a limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and                 
this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council. It reflects the level of external debt                   
which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer                  
term. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act                
2003. The Government retains an option to control either the total of all councils’ plans, or those                 
of a specific council, although this power has not yet been exercised. 

 
Table 4 

 

Authorised limit (£m) 2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

Debt 373.694 419.397 424.906 426.364 

Other long term 
liabilities 

2.778 2.634 2.491 2.347 

Total 376.472 422.031 427.397 428.711 

 
 

3.2.3 To manage interest rate exposure, loans at fixed rates can be arranged up to the authorised limit                  
at maximum, whilst those at variable rates are limited to 25% of this level. Exposure levels are                 
monitored on a continuing basis. 

 
3.2.4 Separately, the Council is also limited to a maximum HRA CFR through the HRA self-financing                

regime.  This limit is currently: 
 
Table 5 
 

HRA debt limit (£m) 2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

HRA debt cap 179.2 179.2 179.2 179.2 179.2 

HRA CFR 169.2 175.4 176.5 176.5 176.5 

HRA headroom 10.0 3.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 
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3.2.5 There are three debt related treasury activity limits. The purpose of these is to restrain the                 
activity of the treasury function within certain limits thereby managing risk and reducing the              
impact of any adverse movement in interest rates. However if these are set to be too restrictive                 
they will impair the opportunities to reduce costs/ improve performance. The indicators are: 

● Upper limit on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies a maximum limit for variable              
interest rates based upon the debt position net of investments; 

● Upper limit on fixed interest rate exposure. This is similar to the previous indicator and               
covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates; 

● Maturity structure of borrowing. These gross limits are set to reduce the Council’s             
exposure to large fixed sums falling due for refinancing.  

The indicators that the Council is asked to approve are shown in Annex 5.1.  
 
3.3 Prospects for interest rates  
3.3.1 The table below and the following notes set out the views of Link Asset Services on potential                 

interest rate movements over the next 3-4 years.  
 

 
 

As expected, the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) delivered a 0.25% increase in Bank Rate              
at its meeting on 2 November. This removed the emergency cut in August 2016 after the EU                 
referendum. The MPC also gave forward guidance that they expected to increase Bank rate              
only twice more by 0.25% by 2020 to end at 1.00%. The Link Asset Services forecast as above                  
includes increases in Bank Rate of 0.25% in November 2018, November 2019 and August              
2020. 

3.4 Borrowing strategy  

 General 
3.4.1 Currently the Council’s actual long term borrowing is well below its CFR limit. This difference                

represents the extent to which the Council has been financing capital investment from internal              
cash balances. This is a consequence of the Council’s treasury management strategy which             
manages the Council’s cash flows in an integrated way so that external borrowing arises as a                
consequence of all the financial transactions of the Council and not simply those arising from               
capital expenditure. This approach has ensured that debt levels, and the associated revenue             
costs of financing that debt, have been kept to a minimum.  
 
HRA Borrowing  

3.4.2 A major influence on the Council’s borrowing strategy in the future is the inclusion of significant 
HRA debt through the settlement payment made to Government under HRA Reform (self 
financing) in March 2012. The payment totalled £141.1m and significantly increased the level of 
debt that the Council holds. The Council is limited to a maximum level of HRA debt called the 
debt ceiling. This ceiling was set as part of the self financing regime.  
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3.4.3 The difference between the ceiling and the actual amount of debt that the HRA currently holds is                  

called the borrowing headroom. This is the additional amount of debt that the Council can use                
to finance HRA capital expenditure. The planned levels of borrowing are shown cumulatively in              
the table below.  

 
Table 6 

 
Headroom  
(£m) 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

Borrowing 
headroom 

9.980 9,980 3.745 2.700 2.700 

Planned borrowing   6.235 1.045   
Headroom 
remaining 

9.980 3.745 2.700 2.700 2.700 

 
3.4.4 A few years ago the Council was successful in its two bids to DCLG for the Local Growth Fund.                   

This means that the Council has approval to borrow an additional £4.050m and £1.257m above               
the headroom limit from 2015/16 to support three capital housing schemes at Fellows Road,              
Ludlow Lodge and Richmond Green (within the HRA). This additional £5.307m is included in              
the above table. The balance of headroom shown above is allocated to the cost of the                
appropriation of land at Fellowes Road and Ludlow Lodge for the new build programme. 

 
3.4.5 The Council is applying the two pool option to calculate interest due from the HRA and the                  

General Fund in relation to external loans. This option splits the Council’s borrowing into two               
pools, one for the General Fund and one for the HRA. Within this arrangement the underlying                
principles are: 

● there is no detriment to the General Fund  
● any solution is broadly equitable for both the HRA and General Fund 
● the HRA is given a greater degree of independence, certainty and control over its              

borrowing charges, subject to the overriding corporate interests of the Council 

General Fund Borrowing 
3.4.6 The operational boundary that is proposed for 2018/19 is £412.0m, in 2019/20 £417.4m and              

£418.7m in 2020/21.  
3.4.7 Long term funding needs have traditionally been met from the PWLB. However, long term fixed               

market loans rates such as LOBOs can often be below the PWLB rates for the equivalent                
maturity periods, although it is important that an appropriate balance is maintained between             
PWLB and this type of market debt in the debt portfolio. This is because LOBO’s are only fixed                  
during the initial primary period of the loan (typically 3 to 5 years) and beyond that the lender                  
has the option to change the interest rate and, should it do so, the Council has the option to                   
repay the loan. This introduces a level of interest rate risk if the Council has a large proportion of                   
its debt in the form of LOBOs. The current split between PWLB and market loans is 90/10.  

3.4.8 The Local Government Association has been working with local authorities to set up a Municipal               
Bonds Agency. The Council has become a shareholder, having invested in the establishment of              
the Agency. The Agency is now in operation and is due to be offering loans to local authorities                  
in the near future. It is envisaged that the borrowing rates will be lower than those offered by                  
the PWLB. The Council will consider making use of this new option when it becomes necessary                
to take on additional external borrowing.  
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3.4.9 The Council will continue its policy of maintaining a planned and stable maturity pattern for its                 

loans whilst borrowing as cheaply as possible using all available prudent market instruments.  
 

3.4.10 There are two small natural maturities of existing PWLB loans due in the next three years. The                  
loans have existing interest rates of 4.75% and 7.875% and it is therefore expected that any                
refinancing will result in a revenue saving to the Council and this has been built into the budget                  
plans.  

 
3.5 Policy on borrowing in advance of need  
3.5.1 The Council will not borrow more than or in advance of, its needs purely in order to seek to profit                     

from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision to borrow in advance will be                
within forward approved CFR estimates, and will be considered carefully to ensure that value for               
money can be demonstrated. 

 
3.5.2 Risks associated with any borrowing in advance activity will be subject to prior appraisal and                

subsequent reporting through the mid-year or annual reporting mechanism.  

 

3.6 Debt rescheduling 
3.6.1 The Council will continue to look for opportunities to reduce the cost of outstanding debt such as                 

looking at options involving switching from long term to short term debt or refinancing using               
other sources of loan finance such as LOBOs. Any such exercises will be undertaken in line                
with the Council’s treasury management strategy and the reasons for any rescheduling will be              
either to generate cash savings and/ or discounted cash flow savings, helping to fulfil the               
borrowing strategy for 2018/19 or to enhance the balance of the overall debt portfolio. 

 
4. INVESTMENT  
4.1 Current portfolio position 
4.1.1 During the first six months of 2017/18 the Council has had surplus funds available for               

investment. Available balances totalled £25.0m at the beginning of the year and had risen to               
£37.3m at the end of December. During the year these funds were available to lend on a                 
temporary basis, with the in year fluctuation largely dependent on the timing of payments,              
receipt of Council Tax and grants and progress of the capital programme. Interest earned during               
the period totalled £0.09m and represented a weighted average interest rate earned by the              
Council of 0.34%. This compares favourably with the average of the 7 day and 3 month LIBID                 
(London Interbank Bid Rate) figure of 0.14%. 

 
4.1.2 In 2017/18 the Council has continued to make use of Money Market Funds (MMFs) to manage                

liquidity risk. A 95 day notice account with Santander has also been in use despite the rate on                  
this account dropping from 0.65% to 0.40% in June 2017.  

 
4.2 Investment policy 
4.2.1 The Council’s investment policy has regard to the DCLG’s Guidance on Local Government              

Investments and the revised CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice             
and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes. The Council’s investment priorities will be security first,             
portfolio liquidity second, then return. 

 
 

9 

Page 123 Agenda Item 8a



 
APPENDIX G  

 
4.2.2 In accordance with the above guidance from the DCLG and CIPFA, and in order to minimise the                 

risk to investments, the Council applies robust due diligence comprising minimum acceptable            
credit criteria in order to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties. This also enables               
diversification and thus avoidance of concentration risk. The key ratings used to monitor             
counterparties are the Short Term and Long Term ratings.  

 
4.2.3 Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is important continually                 

to assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro and macro basis and in relation to                  
the economic and political environments in which institutions operate. The assessment will also             
take account of information that reflects the opinion of the markets. To achieve this              
consideration the Council will engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on market pricing               
such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of the credit ratings.  

 
4.2.4 Other information sources used will include the financial press, share prices and other such               

information pertaining to the banking sector in order to establish the most robust scrutiny              
process on the suitability of potential investment counterparties. 
 

4.3 Creditworthiness policy 
 
4.3.1 The Council applies the creditworthiness service provided by Link Asset Services. This service              

employs a sophisticated modelling approach utilising credit ratings from the three main credit             
rating agencies - Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s. The credit ratings of counterparties are               
supplemented with the following overlays:  

● credit watches and credit outlooks from credit rating agencies; 
● Credit Default Swaps (CDS) spreads to give early warning of likely changes in credit              

ratings; 
● sovereign ratings to select counterparties from only the most creditworthy countries. 

 
4.3.2 This modelling approach combines credit ratings, credit watches and credit outlooks in a              

weighted scoring system which is then combined with an overlay of CDS spreads. The end               
product is a series of colour coded bands which indicate the relative creditworthiness of              
counterparties. These colour codes are used by the Council to determine the duration for              
investments.  The Council therefore uses counterparties within the following durational bands: 

 
                       Yellow (AAA rated Government debt or its equivalent) up to 5 years; 

Purple £20m, up to 2 years; 
Blue £20m, up to 1 year (only applies to nationalised or semi nationalised UK banks); 
Orange £17.5m, up to 1 year; 
Red £15m, up to 6 months; 
Green £12.5m up to 100 days; 
No colour - not to be used. 
 

4.3.3 All credit ratings are monitored weekly. The Council is alerted to changes to ratings of all three                  
agencies through its use of the Link Asset Services’ creditworthiness service. if a downgrade              
results in the counterparty / investment scheme no longer meeting the Council’s minimum             
criteria, its further use as a new investment will be withdrawn immediately. in addition to the use                 
of credit ratings the Council will be advised of information in movements in credit default swap                
spreads against the iTraxx benchmark and other market data on a daily basis via its Passport                
website, provided exclusively to it by Link Asset Services. Extreme market movements may             
result in downgrade of an institution or removal from the Council’s lending list. 
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4.4 Approved countries for investments 

4.4.1 Other than the UK the Council will only use approved counterparties from countries with a                
minimum sovereign credit rating of AA- from Fitch Ratings (or equivalent from other agencies if               
Fitch does not provide).  

 
4.5 Investment Strategy 
4.5.1 Over the last few years the Council has used internal resources where possible to fund capital                

expenditure through internal borrowing instead of undertaking external borrowing. This has           
ensured the most efficient use of resources since currently the cost of external borrowing              
significantly exceeds the level of interest that can be earned on cash investments. However the               
Council is now reaching a point whereby internal resources are at the minimum level required to                
cover fluctuations in the monthly cash flow requirements. In the future any new capital              
expenditure is likely to be funded by external borrowing.  

 
4.5.2 Investments are made with reference to core balances and cash flow requirements and the               

outlook for short term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments up to 12 months).  
 
4.5.3 The bank base rate was 0.50% from March 2009 to August 2016 when it was reduced to                 

0.25%. In November 2017 the Bank of England returned the rate to 0,50%. Link Asset Services                
are forecasting that there will be further increases, each of 0.25% in November 2018, November               
2019 and August 2020. Given the low investment rate environment and the low level of internal                
resources available for longer term investment the Council will continue to use Money Market              
Funds that are AAA rated with at least one of the three credit ratings agencies. The Council                 
may also use enhanced money market funds with a minimum AAA fS1 rating or equivalent. It                
will also use call accounts and notice accounts with approved counterparties for deposits placed              
directly with institutions to minimise risk. 

 
 
4.6 Implementation of IFRS 9 
4.6.1 Local authorities will need to adopt the new IFRS accounting standard for financial instruments              

in 2018/19.  
4.6.2 IFRS 9 moves the accounting treatment for impairment on financial assets from incurred or              

likely losses (i.e. an event has happened) to expected losses (the likelihood of losses). It is                
therefore likely that a loss provision via a charge to the General Fund will need to be created for                   
most financial assets.  

4.6.3    IFRS9 is likely to apply to the following: 
 
            Treasury investments 
                -Direct investments with banks and building societies 
                -Investments in Money Market Funds  
 
             Loans to third parties 
               -Sutton Living, SDEN, Cygnet IT Services 
 
             Assets classed under available- for-sale  
              -Municipal Bonds Agency shares  
4.6.5 Using historical default experience for loans held as at the end March 2017, the level of                 

provision that Sutton would need to make for its treasury investments would be minimal. For               
loans to third parties any such sum would need to be reflective of the due diligence carried out                  
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when the loans were made and subsequent regular updates as to the likelihood of these loans                
being repaid.   

 
4.7 Investment returns benchmarking 
4.7.1 The Council will use the 7 day and 3 month LIBID as investment benchmarks to assess the                 

performance of its investment portfolio. 
 
4.8      Heritable Bank investment 
4.8.1 On 7 October 2008, Heritable Bank, a UK subsidiary of Landsbanki was put into administration                

by the High Court in London. This followed the nationalisation of Landsbanki by the Icelandic               
Government during the global banking crisis of Autumn 2008. The Council had a £5.5m on               
deposit with Heritable Bank when it was put into administration and these funds were frozen.  

 
4.8.2 Ernst and Young were appointed as the administrators for Heritable Bank and are required to                

administer the affairs of the bank and secure the best possible outcome for the creditors of the                 
bank including the Council. The total funds recovered to date are just over £5.4m, representing               
around 98p in the pound. The administrators have retained a reserve to provide for legal costs                
and expenses until the conclusion of the administration. They do not intend to make further               
distributions to unsecured creditors until all outcomes are fully known. 

4.8.3 The Council has initiated a claim against Landisbanki, the parent company of Heritable Bank.              
The claim is dependent on the conclusion of the administration of Heritable, after which no               
further dividend payments will be made to creditors. If the Council receives any further amounts               
from Heritable, these will be offset against the subsequent claim against Landisbanki. 

 
 

4.9       MiFID II 
4.9.1 The Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID) refers to EU legislation that regulates             

firms who provide services to clients linked to financial instruments, and the venues where              
those instruments are traded. MiFID was applied in the UK from November 2007, but has now                
been revised to improve the functioning of financial markets in light of the 2008-2011 financial               
crisis and to strengthen investor protection. The changes have been in place since 3 January               
2018, with the new legislation being known as MiFID II.  

4.9.2 The implementation of MiFIDII will result in all Local Authorities being classed as “retail”              
counterparties with the option to request to opt up to ”professional” status subject to meeting               
qualitative and quantitative criteria. The Council has been successfully ‘opted up’ with the             
necessary treasury counterparties. 
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ANNEX 5.1 
 

 2016/17 
Actual 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

STATUTORY PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS (to support the 
Council’s capital financing 
requirement) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital expenditure:      
General Fund 85,285 74,068 79,341 28,228 12,212 
HRA 21,537 21,023 30,038 16,886 15,399 
Total 106,822 95,091 109,379 45,114 27,611 
Proportion of financing 
costs to net revenue stream: 

     

General Fund 2.15 2.69 2.74 2.77 2.80 
Capital Financing 
Requirement as at 31 March: 

     

General Fund 162,460 194,497 216,915 218,379 219,837 
HRA 163,878 169,197 175,482 176,527 176,527 
Total 326,338 363,694 392,397 394,906 396,364 
Annual change in Capital 
Financing Requirement 

     

Brought forward 1 April 272,912 326,338 363,694 392,397 394,906 
Carried forward 31 March 326,338 363,694 392,397 394,906 396,364 
 53,426 37,356 28,703 2,509 1,458 
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 2016/17 
Actual 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

STATUTORY TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 
INDICATORS 

£000 
 

£000 
 

£000 £000 £000 

Authorised limit for external 
debt: 

     

Borrowing 240,721 373,694 419,397 424,906 426,364 
Other long term liabilities 2,912 2,778 2,634 2,491 2,347 
Total 243,633 376,472 422,031 427,397 428,711 
Operational boundary for 
external debt: 

     

Borrowing   240,721 363,694 409,397 414,906 416,364 
Other long term liabilities 2,912 2,778 2,634 2,491 2,347 
Total 243,633 366,472    412,031    417,397 418,711 
Annual borrowing 
requirement based on 
operational boundary 

     

Total 0  122,839 45,559 5,366 1,314 
Upper Limit on investments in 
excess of 365 days 

Nil 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 

Maturity Structure of fixed rate borrowing  
 Upper Limit Lower Limit  
Under 12 months 15% 0%  
12 months and within 24 months  15% 0%  
24 months and within 5 years 45% 0%  
5 years and within 10 years 75% 0%  
10 years and above 100% 0%  
Temporary Borrowing Limit     
20% of the operational boundary  Nil 73,294 82,406 83,479 83,742 
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ANNEX 5.2 
 

MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18  
(Revised 29 June 2017)  

 
The Council will continue to implement the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) guidance and assess              
its MRP in accordance with the main recommendations contained within the guidance issued by the               
Secretary of State under section 21(1A) of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
 The guidance includes specific Options Local Authorities could use for calculating  MRP: 

● Option 1 – Regulatory Method – For expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 and expenditure               
incurred on or after that date which is supported expenditure. MRP is equal to an amount                
determined in accordance to the former regulations, which broadly equates to 4%  

● Option 2 – Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) Method - For expenditure incurred before 1              
April 2008 and expenditure incurred on or after that date which is Supported expenditure. MRP               
is equal to 4% of the non-housing capital finance requirement 

● Option 3 – Asset Life Method – For capital expenditure financed by unsupported borrowing on               
or after 1 April 2008. MRP is based on the life of the asset either using the Equal Instalment                   
method or Annuity method. 

● Option 4 – Depreciation Method - For capital expenditure financed by unsupported borrowing             
on or after 1 April 2008. MRP is calculated in accordance with the standard rules for                
depreciation. 

 
Capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 and future Supported Capital Expenditure will be              
charged at the rate of 4% or over the remaining useful life of the assets, whichever is most appropriate.                   
Capital expenditure incurred on or after 1 April 2008 which is funded from prudential borrowing will be                 
subject to MRP under Option 3 Asset Life Method, which will be charged over a period which is based                   
on the estimated useful life of the assets. For example, capital expenditure on a new building, or on the                   
refurbishment or enhancement of a building, will be related to the estimated life of that building. 
 
Estimated life periods will be determined under delegated powers. To the extent that expenditure is not                
on the creation of an asset and is of a type that is subject to estimated life periods that are referred to in                       
the guidance, these periods will generally be adopted by the Council. However, the Council reserves               
the right to determine useful life periods and prudent MRP in exceptional circumstances where the               
recommendations of the guidance would not be appropriate.  

 
As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable of being related to an                  
individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis which most reasonably reflects the anticipated                
period of benefit that arises from the expenditure. Also, whatever type of expenditure is involved, it will                 
be grouped together in a manner which reflects the nature of the main component of expenditure and                 
will only be divided up in cases where there are two or more major components with substantially                 
different useful economic lives.  

 
This MRP policy is reviewed annually with reference to the level of borrowing that the Council is                 
undertaking but also the expenditure that the borrowing is supporting.  
 
Where a past overprovision has been identified the Council will spread any resulting reduction in MRP                
across multiple years.  
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There are a number of circumstances whereby the Council will not be making a MRP for the repayment                  
of debt.  
 

● The Authority has established two wholly owned companies which will be provided with loans              
from the Authority on a commercial basis. Under these arrangements, the cash advances will              
be used by the companies to fund capital expenditure and should therefore be treated as capital                
expenditure and a loan to a third party. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) will increase               
by the amount of the loans advanced and under the terms of the contractual loan agreements                
are due to be returned in full with interest paid. Once funds are returned to the Authority, the                  
returned funds are classed as a capital receipt, offset against the CFR, which will reduce               
accordingly. As this is a temporary arrangement and the funds will be returned in full, there is no                  
need to set aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period, so there is no                   
MRP application. The outstanding loan will be reviewed on an annual basis and if the likelihood                
of default increases, a prudent MRP policy will commence.  

 
● The Authority is purchasing commercial property to be held as part of its Investment Property               

Portfolio. The properties are held for investment purposes and are managed on a fully              
commercial basis. The purchase of these properties will be treated as capital expenditure and              
will increase the CFR. The Council is holding these properties solely for investment purposes              
and they are leased to tenants on a fully repairing basis. As the Council has the ability to sell                   
these properties to repay any outstanding debt liabilities related to their purchase, there is no               
need to set aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period, so there is no                   
MRP application. The market value of the assets will be reviewed on a regular basis and if the                  
asset value significantly decreases, a prudent MRP policy will commence. 

 
● In addition the Council is planning to acquire a number of ex local authority and market stock                 

properties to be used as temporary accommodation. Initially these purchases will be funded by              
revenue from the HRA, however a number of purchases will be financed through prudential              
borrowing on an invest to save basis. In this case the purchase of these properties will be                 
treated as capital expenditure and will increase the CFR. The units funded by prudential              
borrowing will be held outside of the HRA and the Council has the ability to sell these properties                  
to repay any outstanding debt liabilities related to their purchase, there is no need to set aside                 
prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period, so there is no MRP application                 
on these purchases. The market value of the assets will be reviewed on a regular basis and if                  
the asset value significantly decreases, a prudent MRP policy will commence.  

 
● The Council has purchased land as part of land assembly for the development of a London                

Cancer Hub. The land involved is a short term holding and the CFR liability arising from the                 
purchase will be reduced by setting aside any capital receipt later received through the sale of                
the site to a developer. As such there will be no set aside to repay debt through MRP. These                   
plans will be reviewed annually in light of this treatment of MRP.  

 
Under the new Self-financing regime for the HRA, the Council will not initially be making a MRP for the                   
repayment of HRA debt.  

 
The application of MRP as outlined above remains sufficiently prudent in light of the magnitude and                
maturity of the Council’s debt. 
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ANNEX 5.3 
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Appendix H 

COUNCIL TAX 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 26 February 2018 
  
1. That it be noted that by delegated decision on the 9 January 2018 the Strategic 

Director – Resources calculated the amount of 72,737.1 as its Council Tax Base for the 
year 2018/19 in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 made under; sections 31B(1), (3), (4) and (5), 
34(4), 42B(1), (3),(4) and (5), 45(3), (4) and (5), 48(3) to (6), 52ZX(5), (7) and (8) and 
113(1) and (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

  
2. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2018/19 in 

accordance with Sections 31A to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011 :- 

 
a. £210,271,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act; 
  
b. £115,093,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act; 
  
c. £95,178,000 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above exceeds 

the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the year; 

  
d. £1,308.52 being the amount at 2(c) above divided by the amount at 1 above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year; 

 e.  

 London Borough of 
Sutton 

Council Tax 

Greater London 
Authority 
Precept 

Total 

  (i) (ii) (iii) 

Valuation Bands £ £ £ 

A 872.35 196.15 1,068.50 

B 1,017.74 228.84 1,246.58 

C 1,163.13 261.53 1,424.66 

D 1,308.52 294.22 1,602.74 

E 1,599.30 359.60 1,958.90 

F 1,890.08 424.98 2,315.06 

G 2,180.87 490.37 2,671.24 

H 2,617.04 588.44 3,205.48 
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f. Column 2(e)(i) above being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at  2(d) 

by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number 
which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings listed in different valuation bands; 

  
g. That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 the Greater London Authority has 

stated the amount shown in column 2(e)(ii) in precept issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each 
of the categories of dwelling shown. 

  
h. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at columns 

2(e)(i), and 2(e)(ii) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in column 
2(e)(iii) above as the amount of the Council Tax for the year 2018/19 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown. 

  
i.      That the Council hereby determines that its relevant basic amount of council tax 

for the financial year 2018/19, which reflects a 3.99% increase, is not excessive 
having considered the Referendums Relating to Council Tax Increases 
(Principles) (England) Report 2018/19 which sets out the principles that the 
Secretary of State has determined will apply to local authorities in England in 
2018/19 whereby the Council is required to determine whether its basic amount 
of Council Tax is excessive in accordance with the principles approved under 
Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
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2018/19 Growth Proposals 2018/19 budget setting
Description Notes 2018/19 over 

2017/18
2019/20 over 

2018/19
2020/21 over 

2019/20
£ £ £

Housing Benefit Historically the Housing Benefit budgets have profiled a level of income 
generation which has been surpassed. The impact of Universal Credit 
means the ongoing achievement of of this income budget target is 
unrealistic

100,000) 150,000) 100,000)

Service charge income from 
Orchard Hill College (OHC)

There is a current service charge in 2017/18 of £73k for OHC which is no 
longer collectable. This is being shown as an overspend in 2017/18

72,900)

ICT - Upgrading Google The Council will have statutory requirements brought in by the General 
Data Protection Regulations Act that needs the upgrade to comply

85,000)

Registration Services Most Registration Districts (RDs) provide Nationality Checking Services, 
European Passport Return Services as well as Joint Citizenship and 
Passport Application Services which generates £50k pa for Sutton. 
However, the national association(s) have advised RDs that they had lost 
out at the selection stage with the UK Visas and Immigration (UKVI) 
service for RDs (Registrars) to provide this as a digital service going 
forward. Therefore, the new service will be provided by another 
organisation. The paper service (current process) is expected to be 
withdrawn from 1 October 2018

25,000) 25,000)

SEN transport The current estimated overspend in 2017/18 is £1.8m. Options are being 
reviewed to reduce spend but the financial impact in 2018/19 is uncertain 
at the moment. There are also transport pressures relating to travellers 
(£92k), Limes College (£83k) and STARS (£195k) in 2017/18 that also 
being reviewed. For 2019/20 and 2020/21 an increase of 15 pupils is 
assumed

2,000,000) 150,000) 150,000)

SEN transport review - invest 
to save proposals

Invest to Save costs of options including to moving to annual re-application, 
extending the Independent Travel Training and moving from a Framework 
to a Dynamic Purchasing System. Target savings of £722k in 2018/19 
assuming CFE Committee approval in March 2018. A further £692k in 
2019/20 and £114k in 2020/21

330,000) (121,000)

Head of Education - 2 year 
fixed term contract

Appointment of Head of Education/ SEN lead 70,000) (70,000)

Leaving Care costs The changes from the Children & Social Work Act 2017 means that young 
people have a statutory right for support up to age 25 (from 21) which puts 
additional pressure on the budget

275,000)

Social care external legal costs Year on year legal costs have exceeded the budget which needs to be 
aligned to address actual spending levels. It is hoped that the increased 
number of SLLP in-house advocates from (2 to 4) will help to 
accommodate the increased social care case loads and limit the growing 
costs of these cases.

400,000)
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Extra Security Staffing costs at 
Civic Offices

This is to cover the cost of additional on-site Security Staff at Civic 
Reception during opening hours

50,000)

Homelessness Reduction Act The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 introduces a number of new duties 
on local authorities, most significantly new duties to prevent and relieve 
homelessness. The funding available will not meet the cost of 
implementing the new duties and the DCLG’s assumptions in assessing 
costs do not reflect the current situation in London authorities. It is quite 
difficult to be certain on the financial implications of the issues and changes 
around this. In addition the government announced that temporary 
accommodation cases under UC will be covered by housing benefits in the 
future, it is not known whether this is just future new cases or transferring 
of all existing cases. In overall terms there is £750k of growth included in 
the budget net of grant

750,000)

Social Care staffing costs Pressure on salary budgets due to Children's and Adults social worker 
posts appointments tending to be at the higher end of scale due to market 
forces

470,000)

Adult Social Care cost 
pressures

This includes ongoing 2017/18 budget pressures of £1.291m for Homecare 
and Direct Payments; £0.774m for demographic pressures; and £0.340 for 
staffing to support adult social care transformation. The remaining £0.5m is 
expected new growth pressures within Domiciliary Care, Direct Payments, 
Shared Lives, and Transition Clients 2018/19

2,900,000) 300,000)

Thrive London (LDN) One off growth to cover £10k contribution for Thrive LDN 10,000) (10,000)
Theatres income Proposals haven't worked out so income is not being generated 87,000)
Emergency Planning - 
Enhanced Funding

Increased contribution to the Local Authority Panel for emergency planning 
support

15,000)

Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC)

There is uncertainty over future funding arrangements for UASC, if the 
Home Office improve the current arrangements this could reduce the cost 
pressure, the Home Office have also agreed for a dedicated resource to 
work with Sutton on the current caseload which should also reduce this 
cost.  Current forecast costs are £1m against a budget of £100k, the 
proposed budget for next year allows for £0.5m of growth based on more 
cases being processed much more quickly

500,000)

Provision for growth above 
inflation in future years

1,000,000) 1,000,000)

Total 8,139,900) 1,494,000) 1,180,000)

P
age 136

A
genda Item

 8a



 
 

Appendix J 

Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council is committed to transparency of pay, and best value for money to              

residents in terms of the pay bill to the workforce and quality of services provided to                
residents. 
 
We monitor the Council’s benchmark position regularly in London utilising data sets            
from London Councils, and in particular the annual chief officers’ salary survey. This             
information is used when reviewing pay and grading structures, in combination with            
data on turnover, recruitment and retention. 
 

1.2 This pay policy statement sets out the Council’s current position in the labour market              
and pay benchmarking, pay ratios, the current pay structure and arrangements,           
dealing with data transparency and senior officer termination payments. 
 

2. Pay benchmarking 
 
2.1 In terms of the senior pay benchmarks derived from the London Councils database             

we know that the Council is positioned in the mid range for senior pay for the 32                 
boroughs. In some cases for the most senior roles the Borough pays the lowest rates               
in the whole of London.  
 

2.2 The pay benchmarks are reviewed annually to ensure the Council continues to            
provide good value for money and that senior managers are not paid in excess of               
local, regional and national labour markets, as appropriate to the job. 
 

3. Pay ratios and Fair Pay in the Public Sector 
 
3.1 The Council has a pay ratio of 1:8.7 between the lowest and highest paid employees,               

conforming to CIPD research evidence that the average ratio in Local Government is             
1:10. It should be noted this is well within the ratio level of 1:20 that was established                 
for the Hutton Fair Pay Review (March 2011) to consider.  
 

3.2 The Council ensures all staff are required to demonstrate they are performing to             
appraisal objectives in order to qualify for incremental pay increases. 
 

3.3 As well as comparing with the lowest paid, the Council also make comparison with              
the median (recommended in the Government’s transparency guidelines). The ratio          
of the Chief Executive’s pay to median employee is 1:5.8. The Hutton report             
suggested the ratio for the FTSE top 250 private sector companies was 1:38. 

 
3.4 Mandatory employer transparency reporting regulations on the gender pay gap were           

implemented in April 2017. Organisations employing more than 250 employees have           
up to 12 months to publish this information, as at 31 March 2017 for public sector                
employers. The Council will therefore be reporting in accordance with the regulations            
and producing an action plan by the deadline of 31 March 2018.  
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4. Current pay structures and arrangements 
 
4.1 From 1 April 2016 the Council grades all NJC posts based on a single Hay job                

evaluation scheme throughout.The Council uses pay ranges from: 
 

• The Joint National Council (JNC) for LA Chief Executives, and the JNC for LA               
Chief Officers pay agreement arrangements and 

 
• The National Joint Council (NJC) Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC)           

Outer London pay agreement.  
 

4.2 Some other employees are paid on nationally determined pay scales such as:            
Soulbury, Youth & Community, Teachers and local conditions. 
 

4.3 From 1 April 2016 all NJC employees, Chief Officers and the Chief Executive are              
placed on grades with incremental progression on an annual basis. Progression           
through the grade is dependent upon the employee’s appraisal outcome taking into            
account whether they have met their annual performance objectives, their behaviours           
and an assessment of their overall contribution. 

 
4.4 Senior Employees receive no performance related pay or bonuses. They receive no            

overtime or pay in lieu of leave. From 1 April 2017 they contribute a percentage of                
their salary to the local government pension scheme based on their salary band: 
 

Salary Band % 

£43,901 - £61,300 8.5% 

£61,301 - £86,800 9.9% 

£86,801 - £102,200 10.5% 

£102,201 - £153,300 11.4% 

Over £153,301 12.5% 
 
 Sutton’s employer contribution to the pension fund for all contributing members is            

17.2%. In some years the Chief Executive also receives election expenses of £4k to              
£5k when general, local or European elections occur. Annual cost of living increases             
are determined nationally. Any sums relating to conference speeches or          
non-executive directorships of other public bodies are paid to the Council. 
 

4.5 The Council’s Executive Committee gave approval to the current senior manager pay            
and grading structure, including Chief Officers, in March 2008. All chief officer            
recruitment is dealt with via the cross-party Council’s appointments sub-committee (a           
sub-committee of full Council) at which the salary package is considered and            
approved. These arrangements enable prompt member-level decision making to         
meet operational demand. 
 

4.6 As at 1 April 2016, a 2 year pay deal of 1% was agreed by the JNC for Strategic                   
Directors and the Chief Executive. This was the first increase in pay for officers              
earning over £100,000 since April 2008. 
 

4.7 Following the implementation of the Hay based job evaluation scheme and new pay             
and grading structure in April 2016 an Equalities Impact Assessment was completed.            
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The Equalities Impact Assessment of the proposals indicate that there was no            
significant potential for adverse impact on any of the equalities groups.  

 
4.8 The Council has adopted the London Living Wage as the minimum rate of pay for its                

employees. 
 
4.9 The Council deducts Income Tax at source for all direct employees, and when it                 

engages contractors/interims it seeks the fullest assurance that their affairs are           
properly managed and will ask them to commit to this as part of the contractual               
agreement. The Council implemented the off payroll intermediaries legislation         
(commonly known as ‘IR35’) in the public sector with effect from 6 April 2017 as               
required. 

 
5. Transparency arrangements 
 
5.1 Since 2009/10, the Chief Executive’s remuneration, that of the Strategic Directors,           

and any officer earning over £100k, have been the subject of a published statement              
on the Council’s website. This information will continue to be updated on an annual              
basis. Other salary and budget information is published in the annual statement of             
accounts, available from the Council’s website. 
 

5.2 The Council publishes via its Internet site: 
 

● all senior employee salaries with: names, title, salary band and information           
including job descriptions that will cover span of control and managerial           
responsibilities 

● on an annual basis a schedule of all council employees earning £50,000*, or             
more, in accordance with the recommended code of practice for data           
transparency 

● structure charts as recommended by the government code of practice for data            
transparency 

 
6. Termination payments 
 
6.1 For Chief Officers, the council reports to Strategy and Resources Committee all            

termination payments and the rationale for such a termination arrangements for these            
matters to be approved by members of the Council. These arrangements in regards             
to severance payments enable prompt member-level decision making to meet          
operational demand. 
 

6.2 The Council will continue to review and publish our policy on the exercise of              
discretions under local authority regulations covering compensation for early         
termination of employment, redundancy and pension enhancements. We will         
consider our policy on the remuneration of chief officers who returned to a local              
authority. 

 
6.3 The Government is proposing to cap termination payments in the public sector at             

£95,000, and for the recovery of exit payments in certain circumstances where an             
employee subsequently takes up work with a public body. An implementation date for             
this legislation is still to be confirmed. 
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MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME - to take effect 1 April 2018 
 
PART 1 - CURRENT MEMBERS ALLOWANCES' SCHEME 
 
This outlines the arrangements in Sutton for paying allowances to Councillors and 
other persons who are Committee members. The amounts are reviewed from time to 
time following a report from an Independent Remuneration Panel established by 
London Councils. The current amounts are set out in below in Appendix A. 
 
1. Basic Allowance 
 
All Councillors receive a monthly basic allowance. Councillors are entitled to receive it 
from the date on which they make a declaration of acceptance of office until they 
cease to be a Councillor. Basic allowance is paid to recognise the time devoted to 
carrying out the responsibilities as an elected Councillor, attending and preparing for 
meetings, representing the Council on outside bodies, representing individual 
constituents and representing local community interests. It also covers the cost of 
travelling within the borough and other incidental costs, e.g. use of private telephones. 
The allowance will be increased or decreased by the amount of the annual local 
government pay settlement each year. A job profile for a Councillor is set out in 
Appendix B to this scheme. 
 
2. Special Responsibility Allowance 
 
Councillors who have special responsibilities within the Council are eligible to claim 
special responsibility allowances. The posts that attract special responsibility 
allowance and the amount paid are set out in Appendix A to this scheme. 
 
Councillors may only claim special responsibility allowance in respect of one post. 
Where two or more posts are held, only the higher or highest qualifying allowance is 
paid. The allowance will be increased or decreased by the amount of the annual local 
government pay settlement each year. Job profiles for those Councillors who receive 
special responsibility allowance are set out in Appendix B. 
 
Where Councillors who receive special responsibility allowance payments are unable 
to perform their duties due to sickness, maternity or paternity leave, they are allowed 
to continue to claim their allowance. The allowance will also be paid to any other 
Councillor who is carrying out the duties on their behalf, subject to the condition that 
no Councillor can receive more than one special responsibility allowance. 
 
3. Conferences 
 
Councillors may not claim an allowance to attend a conference. However, where the 
attendance has been approved by the Council, the conference fees, travel and 
subsistence costs incurred are reimbursable. 
 
4. Mayor’s and Deputy Mayor’s Allowance 
 
The Mayor receives a separate allowance equivalent to that received by Committee 
Chairs. 
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The Deputy Mayor receives a separate allowance of one quarter of the Mayor’s 
allowance. 
 
5. Co-optees’ Allowance 
 
The Co-optees’ allowance will not be paid to members of the Council’s Committees 
and Sub-Committees who are not Councillors. However, Co-Opted Members are 
entitled to claim a travel allowance when on Council business both inside and outside 
the borough. 
 
6. Travel and Subsistence 
 
Councillors may only claim reimbursement of travel costs when the journey goes 
outside the London Borough of Sutton. 
 
The Council can reimburse subsistence to a set limit when the meeting attended or 
duty carried out is on a list of approved duties. These are only payable when the 
expense has been incurred. 
 
The current schedule of approved duties in Sutton for which Members can claim is set 
out in Appendix C. The travel and subsistence allowances mirror those paid to officers 
and will automatically be increased or reduced in line with any change in the officer 
allowances scheme.  
 
7. Support for a Councillor with a Disability 
 
The Council will provide support for disabled Councillors, where appropriate, by 
actively discussing an individual’s needs and putting in place the necessary support 
mechanisms wherever practicable. Some of these mechanisms may include support 
outside of this scheme, for example in providing transport support within the Borough. 
 
8. Dependent Carers’ Allowance 
 
The Council has also agreed to the payment of an allowance to Members to cover the 
cost of providing care for children or dependents whilst engaged on approved Council 
duties. The amount of allowance will be £10.20 per hour subject to a maximum weekly 
payment of £76.50, equivalent to 7.5 hours care per week. This allowance may only 
be claimed in respect of caring for children aged 15 or under or in respect of other 
dependents where there is medical or social work evidence that care is required. Only 
one weekly payment may be claimed in respect of the household of each member, 
except in special circumstances to be judged by the Council’s Standards Committee. 
The allowance will only be paid as a reimbursement of incurred expenditure against 
receipts. It will not be payable to a member of the claimant’s own household. Any 
dispute as to entitlement and any allegation of abuse will be referred to the Council’s 
Standards Committee for adjudication. 
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9. How to Claim for Travel, Subsistence and Dependent Carers’ Allowances 
 
To ensure prompt payment Members are asked to submit their fully completed claim 
forms monthly alongside any other claims they may submit.  They should be sent to 
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk . The ultimate responsibility for the accuracy of any 
claims rests upon each individual claimant. A record of all payments made is open to 
public inspection and the right to examine claims is exercised from time to time by the 
press and public. The Chief Internal Auditor (020 8770 5260) will be pleased to 
answer any questions on this aspect. Any claim must be made within six months of 
the date of incurring the expenditure. 
 
10. Payments made direct to Bank Accounts 
 
As payments will be made monthly all claimants are requested to provide an account 
into which the payments can be paid at the end of the month. 
 
A payment slip will be sent to claimants showing the amount paid into their account, 
together with the appropriate deductions. 
 
Members with pay queries should contact the Sutton Central Operations Team on 020 
8770 5326 or 020 8770 6526 or suttoncot@sutton.gov.uk  
 
11. Taxation 
 
Tax will be deducted in accordance with instructions received from HMRC. Claimants 
will be supplied with a statement of tax deducted at the end of the tax year. If 
members have queries relating to taxation they should contact the Inland Revenue 
directly. 
 
12. Amendments to this Scheme 
 
Any amendments made to this scheme will be automatically backdated to 1 April of 
the year in question. 
 
13. Claiming Allowances from more than one Authority 
 
Where a Councillor is also a member of another authority, that Councillor may not 
receive allowances from more than one authority in respect of the same duties. 
 
14. Foregoing the Allowances 
 
Any person entitled to receive an allowance may, by notice in writing to the Chief 
Executive, elect to forgo their entitlement or any part of their entitlement to allowances. 
 
 
15. Time Limits for claiming Allowances 
 
All claims for travel, subsistence or dependent carers’ allowances must be made 
within six months of the date of incurring the expenditure. 
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PART 2: APPENDIX A – ALLOWANCES: RATES 
 
The current rates for allowances for Members are as follows: 
 

Basic Allowance Per Annum 
Each Councillor £10,730 

 
Special Responsibility Allowance Per Annum 
Leader of the Council £42,049  
Deputy Leader of the Council £28,645 
Principal Opposition Group Leader £15,525 
Mayor £10,935 
Deputy Mayor £2,955 
Lead Member for Finance £18,312 
Standing Committee Chairs £18,312 
Standing Committee Vice-Chairs £9,324 
Appeals Committee Chair £5,467  
Audit Committee Chair £9,324  
Licensing Committee Chair £10,935  
Local Committee Chair £9,324 
Pension Committee Chair £5,467  
Planning Committee Chair £12,636  
Planning Committee Vice-Chair £9,324 
Scrutiny Committee Chair £12,636  
Scrutiny Committee Vice-Chair  £9,324 

 
Dependent Carers Allowance 
£10.20 per hour subject to a maximum weekly payment of £76.50. 
 
Travel and Subsistence 
For journeys outside of the London Borough of Sutton, Councillors are expected to 
use public transport and claim the fare. 
 
Motor Mileage Allowance   
All cars  45p per mile 
All motorcycles 24p per mile 
Day Subsistence Allowances   
Breakfast Allowance (more than 4 hours away from normal place of residence 
before 11 am) 

£4.75 

Lunch Allowance (more than 4 hours away from normal place of residence, 
including the lunchtime between 12 noon and 2 pm) 

£6.55 

Tea Allowance (more than 4 hours away from the normal place of residence 
including the period 3 pm to 6 pm) 

£2.58 

Evening Meal Allowance (more than 4 hours away from normal place of 
residence ending after 7 pm) 

£8.11 

  
The rate of level of mileage allowances will be automatically updated to reflect any 
changes to HMRC approved rates for business mileage incurred in a privately owned 
vehicle. 
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Overnight Subsistence Allowance 
Pay the actual cost of the accommodation. 
 
PART 3 - APPENDIX B - COUNCILLOR ROLE PROFILES 
 
Purposes 
 
1. To participate constructively in the good governance of the area. 
 
2. To contribute actively to the formation and scrutiny of the authority’s policies, 

budget, strategies and service delivery. 
 
3. To represent effectively the interests of the ward to which the Councillor was 

elected, and deal with constituents’ enquiries and representations. 
 
4. To champion the causes which best relate to the interests and sustainability of 

the community and campaign for the improvement of the quality of life of the 
community in terms of equity, economy and environment. 

 
5. To represent the council on outside bodies, such as a charitable trusts and 

neighbourhood associations. 
 
Key Tasks 
 
1. To fulfil the statutory and locally determined requirements of an elected 

member of a local authority and the authority itself, including compliance with 
all relevant codes of conduct, and participation in those decisions and activities 
reserved to the Full Council (e.g. setting budget, overall priorities, and strategy). 

 
2. To participate effectively as a member of any Committee or Panel to which the 

Councillor is appointed, including related responsibilities for the services falling 
within the Committee’s (or Panel’s) terms of reference, human resource issues, 
staff appointments, fees and charges, and liaison with other public bodies to 
promote better understanding and partnership working. This could include the 
chairing of Sub-Committees or task groups set up by the Committee. 

 
3. To participate in the activities of any outside body to which the Councillor is 

appointed, providing two-way communication between the organisations.  Also, 
for the purpose, to develop and maintain a working knowledge of the authority’s 
policies and practices in relation to that body and of the community’s needs and 
aspirations in respect of that body’s role and functions. 

 
4. To participate in the scrutiny or performance review of the services of the 

authority including, where the authority so decides, the scrutiny of policies and 
budget, and their effectiveness in achieving the strategic objectives of the 
authority. 

 
5. To participate, as appointed, in the area – and service-based consultative 

processes with the community and with other organisations. 
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6. To represent the authority to the community, and the community to the 
authority, through the various forums available. 

 
7. To develop and maintain a working knowledge of the authority’s services, 

management arrangements, powers/duties, and constraints, and to develop 
good working relationships with relevant officers of the authority. 

 
8. To develop and maintain a working knowledge of the organisations, services, 

activities and other factors which impact upon the community’s well-being and 
identity. 

 
9. To contribute constructively to open government and democratic renewal 

through active encouragement to the community to participate generally in the 
government of the area. 

 
10. To participate in the activities of any political group of which the Councillor is a 

member.  
 
11. To undertake necessary training and development programmes as agreed by 

the authority. 
 
12. To be accountable for his/her actions. 
 
 
Role Profiles of Councillors who receive Special Responsibility Allowances 
 
Leader of the Council 
Purpose 
To provide political leadership, to propose a policy framework and budget and to have 
overall responsibility for key functions within the agreed policy framework.  
 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to provide leadership within the Council; 
● to undertake responsibility for developing and proposing overall strategy, 

budget, policy arrangements and service reviews; 
● to represent the Council in the community and in discussions and 

negotiations with regional, national and international organisations and 
others in relation to the pursuit of matters of interest to the authority and its 
community; 

● to chair Strategy and Resources Committee and to take responsibility, 
individually or collectively, for any specific portfolio that is allocated, including 
providing a political lead on and proposing new policy, strategy, 
programming, budget and service standards, as well as acting as 
spokesperson for the authority. 

 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
Purpose 
To fulfil the purposes of a Councillor and also: 
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● to take responsibility within Strategy and Resources Committee on the basis 
of individual or collective or joint responsibility for a service or function of the 
authority; 

● to assist the Leader of the Council as the designated Deputy Leader. 
 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to assist the Leader of the Council in the formal processes of the authority 
and matters of leadership of the authority including  
o developing and proposing overall strategy, budget, policy  arrangements 

and service reviews and  
o representing the authority in the community and in discussions and 

negotiations with regional, national and international organisations and 
others in relation to the pursuit of matters of interest to the authority and 
its community; 

o to participate in Strategy and Resources Committee  and to implement 
agreed policies by taking responsibility, individually or collectively, for 
any portfolio that is allocated, including providing a lead on and 
proposing new policy, strategy, programming, budget and service 
standards as well as acting as spokesperson within and outside the 
authority for the service/function 

 
Leader, Principal Opposition Group 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the principal opposition group on the Council 
 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the tasks of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the Council’s formal opposition, including scrutiny of the majority 
group’s administration of the authority and act as spokesperson for the 
opposition group of which he/she is leader; 

● to co-ordinate the participation of the principal opposition group in the 
business of the Council by organising that group’s members, liaising with 
officers and other political groups as appropriate. 

 
Committee Chairs 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of their Committee of the authority. 
 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to participate fully in the work of the Committee they chair and to implement 
agreed policies by taking responsibility, individually or collectively, for the 
work of that Committee including providing a lead on and proposing new 
policy, strategy, programming, budget and service standards as well as 
acting as spokesperson within and outside the authority for the 
services/functions that are within the responsibilities of the Committee. 
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● to lead the work of the Committee of the authority and to chair that 
Committee, including working with officers to determine a programme of 
work. 

 
Lead Councillors 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to take responsibility on the basis of individual or collective responsibility, for 
a specific service or function of the authority; 

 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to participate in the relevant Committee and to implement agreed policies by 
taking responsibility, individually or collectively, for any portfolio that is 
allocated including providing a lead on and proposing new policy, strategy, 
programming, budget and service standards as well as acting as 
spokesperson within and outside the authority for the service/function. 

 
Committee Vice Chairs 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to deputise for and support the Chair of the Committee and take 
responsibility for any tasks that the Chair asks to be undertaken.  

 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● To deputise for and support the Chair of the Committee 
● To undertake and take responsibility for any specific tasks that the postholder 

is asked to carry out 
 
Chairs of Local Committees 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of a Local Committee of the authority; 
 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of a Local Committee of the authority and to chair that 
Committee, including 

● working with officers to determine a programme of work, 
● representing the area within and outside the authority as necessary. 

 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of the Scrutiny Committee of the authority that is geared to 
the delivery or review of a service or the discharge or review of a function of 
the authority, Safer Sutton Partnership or the Health Service; 

 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 
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● to lead the work of the Scrutiny Committee of the authority geared to the 
monitoring, review and scrutiny of a service or function of the authority 

● to chair that Committee including working with officers to determine a 
programme of work of monitoring and performance reviews. 

● to lead the work on health scrutiny geared to the monitoring, review and 
scrutiny of a service or function of the authority or health authorities in the 
borough and of the policies and decision making of the authority; or 

● to lead the work on crime and disorder, geared to the monitoring, review and 
scrutiny of a service or function contained in the Police & Justice Act 2006. 

● to lead the work on flood risk management function as contained within the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 
Chair of Audit Committee 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of an Audit Committee of the authority that is geared to carry 
out the Audit Committee function, based on CIPFA guidance. 

 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of an Audit Committee of the authority geared to carry out 
the Audit Committee function, based on CIPFA guidance. 

● to chair that Committee including working with officers to determine a 
programme of work. 

 
Chair of Planning Committee 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of the Planning Committee of the authority in taking 
decisions on planning applications and other planning regulatory matters. 

 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of a Planning Committee of the authority in considering and 
taking decisions on planning applications and other such planning regulatory 
matters that are the responsibility of that Committee 

● to chair that Committee, including working with officers to determine a 
programme of work. 

 
Chair of Licensing Committee 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of the Licensing Committee of the authority in taking 
decisions on licensing and gambling applications. 

 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of a Licensing Committee of the authority in considering and 
taking decisions on licences and gambling applications that are the 
responsibility of that Committee 
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● to chair that Committee, including working with officers and partners to 
determine a programme of work. 

 
Chair of Pension Committee 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of the Pension Committee that is responsible for all matters 
relating to the Council’s Pension Fund. 

 
Key Tasks 
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of the Pension Committee of the authority responsible for all 
matters relating to the Council’s Pension Fund. 

● to chair that Committee including working with officers to determine a 
programme of work. 

 
Chair of Appeals Committee 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● to lead the work of an Appeals Committee of the authority. 
 

Key Tasks  
To undertake the functions of a Councillor and also:  

● To lead the work of an Appeals Committee in considering appeals against 
dismissal on the grounds of misconduct or incapability under the provision of 
nationally and locally negotiated conditions of service by any employee of the 
Council, other than a teacher or lecturer.  

 
Chair of Standards Committee 
Purpose 
To lead the work of the Standards Committee that is responsible for promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct and probity for all Councillors, co-opted 
members, other members of Council Committees and joint Committees, members of 
Council sponsored bodies, and Council representatives on other organisations, 
assisting those members to observe Sutton’s Code of Conduct, and considering 
allegations of breaches of Sutton’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Key Tasks  
To lead the work of the Standards Committee and also:  

● promote and maintain high standards of conduct and probity for all 
Councillors, co-opted members, other members of Council Committees and 
joint Committees, members of Council sponsored bodies, and Council 
representatives on other organisations, 

● assisting those members to observe Sutton’s Code of Conduct. 
 
The Mayor 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● To carry out an ambassadorial and promotional role on behalf of the 
borough. 

Page 150Agenda Item 8a



 
Appendix K 

● To uphold and promote the purposes of the Constitution and to interpret the 
Constitution when necessary. 

● To preside over meetings of the Council so that its business can be carried 
out efficiently having regard to the rights of Councillors and the interests of 
the community. 

● To promote public involvement in the Council’s activities. 
● To attend civic and community functions as the civic representative. 

 
The Deputy Mayor 
Purpose 
To carry out the functions of a Councillor and also: 

● To deputise for the Mayor in the following duties 
o To carry out an ambassadorial and promotional role on behalf of the 

borough. 
o To uphold and promote the purposes of the constitution and to interpret 

the constitution when necessary. 
o To preside over meetings of the Council so that its business can be 

carried out efficiently having regard to the rights of Councillors and the 
interests of the community. 

o To promote public involvement in the Council’s activities. 
o To attend civic and community functions. 

 
PART 4 - APPENDIX C - LIST OF APPROVED DUTIES FOR CLAIMING CARERS 
ALLOWANCE, TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE 
 

1. Attendance previously approved by the Committee concerned at meetings with 
representatives of other local authorities, Government departments and other 
official bodies. 

 
2. Meetings that a Councillor is appointed to attend as a representative of a local 

authority association. 
 
3. Attendance at any Public Inquiry when giving evidence on behalf of the Council. 
 
4. Conferences that a Councillor is appointed to attend. 
 
5. Meetings of all other bodies to which Councillors are appointed as a representative 

of the Council or a Committee. These include: Committees and Sub-Committees of 
the Council, Joint Committees with other local authorities, Advisory Committees, 
Joint Committees with Staff, working panels, steering groups, advisory groups and 
outside bodies (appointed to by the Council). 
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APPENDIX L 

Gross and Net Expenditure by Directorate 
Directorates 2017/18 Net 

Expenditure 
£’000 

2018/19 
Gross 

Expenditure 
£’000 

2018/19 
Gross 

Income 
£’000 

2018/19 Net 
Expenditure 

£’000 

Chief Executive’s 5,260 6,281 (157) 6,124 

Environment, Housing and Regeneration 32,595 43,414 (10,140) 33,274 

People 103,398 120,789 (15,156) 105,633 

People - Ringfenced Better Care Funding Joint NHS/ LA Grant 0 12,266 (12,266) 0 

People - Ringfenced Public Health Grant 0 9,814 (9,814) 0 

Resources 17,861 31,480 (10,695) 20,785 

Non-Service Revenue Accounts (11,248) (13,773) (3,578) (17,351) 

Total 147,866 210,271 (61,806) 148,465 

De-ringfenced Core Grants (7,082)   (6,578) 

Net Budget Requirement 140,784   141,887 

Revenue Support Grant (16,830)   0 

Business rates (NNDR) (16,234)   (34,348) 

Top-up Grant (18,112)   (11,971) 

Collection Fund (Surplus) Deficit - Council Tax (359)   (1,277) 

Collection Fund (Surplus) Deficit - NNDR 679   1,557 

London Business Rates Pool Growth  0   (670) 

Amount from Council Tax 89,928   95,178 
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Council Meeting 26 February 2018 
Minute of the Housing, Economy and Business Committee  

held on 13 February 2018 
 
 
48. LOCAL PLAN ADOPTION 
 
Duncan Clarke, Strategic Planning Manager, presented the report. 
 
Members asked about the Green Belt and Metropolitan Open Land designations, and the 
decisions made by the inspector on those points. The Strategic Planning Manager 
responded that the Inspector’s intent was to aid the Council by removing the Green Belt 
designation at the Gypsy and Traveller sites and extensions at Woodmansterne and the 
Metropolitan Open Land designations at Rosehill Park for a secondary school. Andy 
Webber, Head of Development Management and Strategic Planning, added that the 
Inspector removed the designations to remove the barriers to subsequent planning 
applications, however this was against the opinion of the officers. 
 
Members asked for clarification on affordable housing and what was classed as affordable, 
expressing their concerns. The Strategic Planning Manager detailed that the Local Plan had 
proposed a boroughwide target of 50% for all new housing to be affordable (including private 
sites and sites developed by Registered Providers). However the Inspector had 
recommended  that the target should be changed to 35% for private developments. Further 
explanation was given to different types of affordable housing such as London Living Rents 
and shared ownership.  
 
In reference to Paragraph 4.8 of the report, members sought information on the Beddington 
Farmlands. The Strategic Planning Manager outlined that with predicted housing and 
population increase in the borough, the council had identified a need for 40.500sq m of new 
industrial floorspace. and had argued that all this floorspace could come through the 
intensification of uses on existing industrial estates.  However, the Inspector decided  that 
the existing industrial land could only provide an additional 20,000 sq m. Therefore, he 
recommended that in order to make the plan sound a further 20,000sq m of industrial land 
(or 4.4ha) should be permitted on open space at Beddington Farmlands.  
 
At the discretion of the Chair, resident Emily Brothers addressed the committee under 
standing order 10.1 in regards to Metropolitan Open Land at Rosehill Park and housing 
regeneration. 
 
In response, officers highlighted that: 

● In regards to Rosehill and the school proposal, two site searches were carried out 
and both identified  the Rosehill and Belmont sites as the most suitable sites to meet 
secondary school need in the borough.  
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● In regards to the Sutton West site suggested by petitioners, this was just over a 
hectare in size and irregular in shape, meaning it would be difficult to accommodate a 
modern day secondary school. 

● In regards to the housing regeneration and feasibility studies, these are investigatory 
in nature and there would be future consultation with residents dependent on the 
feasibility studies proving regeneration is viable for the sites. Officers referenced the 
principles of regeneration and consultation timetable, both agreed by the committee 
in 2017. 

● The Council remains committed to following the Mayor’s Good Practice Guide.  

 
Members then queried what the protections were for Areas of Special Local Character. The 
Strategic Planning Manager responded that these were the same protections awarded to 
Conservation Areas.  
 
Finally, Members asked what impact the Mayor’s London Plan could have on the Local Plan, 
and how could residents engage with the London Plan. Dean James, Senior Planner, 
confirmed that when the new London Plan is adopted it would supersede Local Plan policies 
if there were a conflict. The Senior Planner assured the committee that the London Plan was 
a consultation draft, and had yet to go through an Examination in Public and would need 
approval from the Secretary of State It was confirmed that the website links and email 
address for the consultation would be made available on the council website. 
 
The Chair thanked members of the cross-party, cross-committee Local Plan Task and Finish 
Group. The Chair also thanked officers for their work put into the plan, praising in particular 
their conduct at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The Local Plan (Appendix A) and the Local Plan Appendix (Appendix B) be 
approved. 

 
2. It be recommended to Council that the Local Plan and Appendix (Appendices A and 

B) be formally adopted at its next meeting. 
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Report to: Housing, Economy and Business 

Committee 
 

Date: 13 February 2017 

Report title: Adoption of the Local Plan 
 

Report from: Mary Morrissey - Strategic Director Environment, Housing and 
Regeneration 

Ward/Areas affected: Borough-Wide 
 

Chair of Committee/Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Jayne McCoy 

Author(s)/Contact  
Number(s): 

Duncan Clarke, Strategic Planning Manager, 020 8770 6453 

Corporate Plan Priorities: ● An Open Council 
● A Green Council 
● A Fair Council 
● A Smart Council 

Open/Exempt: Open 
 

Signed: 

 

Date: 9 January 2018 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 On 12 April 2017, the council submitted its Draft Local Plan to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government. A Planning Inspector was appointed and held public 
hearings on the plan in September. In November, the council undertook a consultation on the 
main modifications to the plan, advised by the Inspector. The Inspector has yet to issue his 
report but the main modifications necessary to make the plan sound give an indication of what 
the Inspector’s Report is likely to include. 

 
1.2 The plan, as expected to be amended by the Inspector, includes important planning policies to 

deliver the council’s strategic priorities and protect the suburban nature of the borough. The 
Inspector has required the council to make modifications to the Plan. On balance, the council 
considers the benefits of the Local Plan as amended outweigh the changes the Inspector has 
instructed the council to make. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Housing, Economy and Business Committee is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Approve the Local Plan (Appendix A) and the Local Plan Appendix (Appendix B) 
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2.2  Recommend to Council that the Local Plan and Appendix (Appendices A and B) be formally  
       adopted at its next meeting. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 On 6 December 2016, the Housing, Economy and Business committee (HEB) resolved to 

approve the Draft Local Plan for consultation and submission to the Secretary of State, subject 
to no substantial modifications being required. The council submitted its Draft Local Plan to the 
Secretary of State for CLG on 12 April 2017. A Planning Inspector was appointed who held 
public hearings in September. In November, the council undertook a consultation on the main 
modifications to the plan advised by the Inspector to make the plan sound. The Inspector has 
yet to issue his report but the main modifications necessary to make the plan sound give an 
indication of what the Inspector’s Report is likely to include. 
 

4. Issues 
 
4.1 While the Inspector is expected to make some changes, many important and beneficial new 

policies are likely to remain without alteration: 
● The London Cancer Hub  

(now secured as planning policy as a Site allocation. The Inspector removed the ‘fall-back’ 
option of residential development as he was confident of the LCH’s deliverability) 

● Tramlink  
(the route of Tramlink is now secured as planning policy and it assists TfL in their work to 
get a Transport and Works Act order for Tramlink’s construction) 

● Limits to housing intensification outside of town centres  
(this remains borough planning policy and the council has retained a special borough 
modification from the London Plan which will limit the spread of higher density development 
into parts of suburban Sutton) 

● Family housing outside Sutton Town Centre  
(50% of housing on new sites is expected to be family housing; an increase on the previous 
plan) 

● Wheelchair accessible housing  
(the retention of 10% of all new dwellings as wheelchair accessible housing, which was 
challenged by the Home Builders' Federation at the hearing) 

● Internal space standards  
(to ensure dwellings of suitable size, challenged by the Home Builders' Federation) 

● Limits to the conversion of houses into flats in suburban areas 
(this is a new policy which protects inter-war family housing and the character of suburban 
Sutton ) 

● Limits to Houses in Multiple Occupation development where an accumulation of such 
properties causes harm 
(this is a new policy in this plan) 

● Presumption against back garden land development  
(retained, despite other boroughs weakening their stance) 

● Care homes limited to only those which address a specific need 
(this is a new policy in this plan) 
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● Limits to hot-food takeaways  
(this is a new policy in this plan) 

● Pubs protected  
(this is a new policy in this plan) 

● Stronger policies focusing on protecting character and encouraging high quality design 
● Areas of Special Local Character given protection akin to Conservation Areas 

(a stronger policy than is enforced nationally) 
● Zero carbon homes 
● Increased parking provision for new developments of suburban housing, industry and 

offices 
(this is a new policy in  this plan) 

 
4.2 There are some modifications which the Inspector is requesting, against the council’s wishes, 

but not of significant concern. 
 

Family Homes within Sutton Town Centre 
 

4.3 The council proposed a policy of 50% of all new housing to be family housing in Sutton town 
centre. However, the Inspector considered this was over-ambitious and undeliverable and 
recommended a family housing target of 25%. (In reality, 25% is generally above what has been 
delivered recently, with recently approved schemes producing 5%, 7%, 12%, 15% and 37% 
dwellings of 3 bedrooms or more). 

 
Affordable Housing 
 

4.4 The council proposed a target of 50% of all new homes borough-wide to be affordable (the 
target would include schemes provided by private developers and Registered Providers/ 
Housing Associations). The Inspector considered this did not give private developers enough 
certainty and recommended a modification so that it states 35% of all new homes on private 
schemes should be affordable (consistent with the draft London Plan).The lowering of the target 
on private sites will not necessarily inhibit the attainment of the borough-wide target of 50% of all 
new homes to be affordable to be reached, as the balance has historically been made up by 
Registered Providers, Housing Associations and the Councils own house building initiatives. 

 
Gypsies and Travellers 
 

4.5 The council proposed an extension to the current site at Woodmansterne with the Green Belt 
designation “washing over” the site. The Inspector recommended that the current sites and 
allocated extension be taken out of the Green Belt because he considered this would complicate 
the application process, by requiring the development to be advertised and considered as a 
departure. In making this direction, the Inspector was seeking to be helpful. Furthermore, the 
Inspector has recommended that, because the council has not met its Gypsy and Traveller pitch 
need over the 15-year plan period, the council should reconsider need and seek to meet any 
remaining need through an additional planning document by 2023.  
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Site Allocation S98: Rosehill Recreation Ground (see Appendix A) 
 

4.6 The council proposed a secondary school on this site, with the MOL designation “washing over” 
the site. The inspector accepted that this was the most suitable site after the Sutton Hospital 
site. However, he recommended that while the site is allocated for a proposed school site it 
should be taken out of MOL for similar reasoning to his instruction to remove the Green Belt 
designation around the gypsy and traveller site. Again, the Inspector was seeking to be helpful. 

  
4.7 Finally, there is a modification which the council fought strongly against but was not successful. 
 

Site Allocation S76: Land West of Beddington Lane (see Appendix B) 
 

4.8 At the hearings, Beddington Farmlands (Land West of Beddington Lane) came under pressure 
from 2 businesses for a re-designation from open space to industrial land. The Inspector 
recommended that the council had to release sites on Beddington Farmlands. The council is 
re-designating the minimum amount of open space (one 4.4ha site) to adhere to the Inspector’s 
findings.  

 
5. Options Considered 
 
5.1 The committee has the option to adopt or not to adopt the Local Plan. However, it should be 

noted that the Local Plan provides a better planning framework for the future of the borough 
than the current Local Development Framework, with the council’s priorities secured in planning 
and the borough protected from overdevelopment or developments which would lead to 
reduction in the quality of life for its residents. 

 
5.2     Should the Council not adopt this Plan, it would neither have a National Planning Policy  
          Framework compliant Plan and the Plan review process would have to commence again. This  

 this would have serious implications for Sutton if it is then required to meet all of its objectively  
assessed housing need according to the DCLG’s recent consultation paper ‘Right Homes Right  
Places’, which has suggested completely unrealistic housing targets which would severely  
impact on the character of Sutton.  
 

6. Impacts and Implications 
 
Financial 
 

6.1 At the HEB Committee in December 2014, it was reported that the Local Plan would cost 
c£280,000. It is now anticipated that the total spend on the Local Plan will be c£230,000. 
 
Legal  
 

6.2 An adopted Local Plan is integral to the determination of planning applications. Section 70(2) 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that a local planning authority ‘shall have regard 
to the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any other 
material considerations’. In addition, s38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
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(“PCPA 2004”), formerly s54A, provides: ‘If regard is to be had to the development plan for the 
purposes of any determination to be made under the planning Acts the determination must be 
made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations dictate otherwise’. 
Furthermore, an up-to-date Local Plan positively guides development discussions. 

 
Other impacts and implications  
 

6.3 The Draft Local Plan was subject to a detailed Equalities Impact Assessment (within the 
Sustainability Appraisal). As the Inspector’s modifications do not materially change the 
assessment, the conclusions of that EqIA still stand: 

“The results of the EqIA on Sutton’s draft Local Plan (Proposed Submission) show that 
most of the council’s proposed planning policies are predicted to have long-term beneficial 
impacts on one or more of the following target equalities groups within the borough: 
○ Women; 
○ BME/Faith groups; 
○ Older people; 
○ Young people and children; 
○ Disabled people and people with a limiting long-term illness; 
○ Lesbians, gays, bisexuals and transgender people (LGTB); 
○ People Affected by Social Deprivation; and 
○ Gypsies and Travellers. 

 
The EqIA matrix demonstrates that for most of the planning issues addressed by the 
emerging Local Plan, the Council’s draft policy, represents an improvement on both the 
current policy position in Sutton’s adopted Site Development Policies DPD (March 2012) 
and on the ‘do-nothing’ scenario’.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 161 Agenda Item 8b



 

7. Appendices and Background Documents 
 

Appendix letter Title 

A Local Plan 

B  Local Plan Appendices 

C  Inspector’s Report (with Main Modifications schedule) 

D Sustainability Appraisal (with the Equalities Impact Assessment and 
Sustainability Appraisal on Main Modifications) 

 
 

Background documents 

Townm and Country Planning Act (1990) 

Planning and Compuslory Purchase Act (2004) 

 
 

Audit Trail 

Version Final Date: 9 Janaury 2018 

Consultation with other officers 

Finance Yes Christine Little 

Legal Yes Allision Letts 

Equality Impact Assessment 
required? 
 

Yes See Appendix D 
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Report to: Council 

 
Date: 26 February 2018 

Report title: Calendar of Meetings 2018 - 2019 
 

Report from: Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources 
 

Ward/Areas affected: Borough wide 
 

Chair of Committee/Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council 

Author(s)/Contact  
Number(s): 

Fiona Bywaters, Head of Committee and Management Support 
(Interim), 0208 770 5122 

Corporate Plan Priorities: ● An Open Council 
 

Open/Exempt: Open 
 

Signed:  
 
 
 

Date: 15 February 2018 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed calendar of meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

Council is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Approve the calendar of meetings for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Council must agree a calendar of Council, Committee and other meetings for the next municipal 

year.  The attached calendar covers an extended time period and includes the first round of 
meetings following Annual Council of 2019.  

 
3.2 The calendar reflects the arrangements that have been adopted in previous years as well as 

incorporating those changes agreed at the last meeting of Council (29 January 2018) with 
regards to the Audit & Governance and People committees. 
 

4. Issues 
 
4.1 The proposed Calendar includes: 
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● Five ordinary Council meetings, including the budget meeting, plus Annual Council. 

● Five meetings a year of Strategy and Resources committee, Housing Economy and 
Business committee,  

● Four meetings a year of People committee, Environment & Neighbourhood committee, 
Health & Wellbeing Board, Sutton Shareholdings Board, Audit & Governance 
committee, Pension committee / Pension Board, Licensing committee. 

● Four meetings of each Local Committee. 

● Planning Committees at monthly intervals. 

4.2 In general, holding meetings during school holiday periods has been avoided although Planning 
Committee is scheduled to meet at this time due to its monthly cycle of meetings.  The Audit 
and Governance Committee will also meet in the first week of the summer holidays in order to 
meet the constraints of the financial accounts audit deadline. 

4.3 Account has been taken of requisition requirements when programming committees alongside 
meetings of Full Council whilst Strategy and Resources Committee has been aligned with the 
performance reporting timetable.  The Summer Council meeting has moved for some years now 
from before the school summer holiday to after.  This has meant putting in a ‘provisional’ 
Council meeting on 30 July 2018 and 29 July 2019 which would only be used for any potential 
requisitions. 

4.4 Local elections will be held on 3 May 2018, with the first meeting thereafter being Annual 
Council on 21 May 2018. Alongside an induction programme, five member development 
sessions have been programmed for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

5. Options Considered 
 
5.1 The draft calendar has been circulated to Corporate Management Team and lead members. 

Their comments have been taken into account, where possible, in producing the version 
attached to this report for consideration. 
 

6. Impacts and Implications 
 
Financial 
 

6.1 There are no cost implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal  
 

6.2 Care has been taken to ensure that the legal requirements of holding certain meetings by 
certain dates have been observed. 

 

 

Page 164Agenda Item 9



 

7. Appendices and Background Documents 
 

Appendix letter Title 

A Draft Calendar of Meetings: 2018-29 

 
 

Background documents 

None 

 
 

Audit Trail 

Version Final Date: 15 February 2018 

Consultation with other officers 

Finance Yes Victoria Goddard 

Legal No  

Other Officers: 
 

Yes Corporate Management 
Team & Assistant 

Directors 

Equality Impact Assessment 
required? 

No N/A 
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Monday 30/04/18
Tuesday 01/05/18
Wednesday 02/05/18
Thursday 03/05/18 Local Elections 2018
Monday 07/05/18 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 08/05/18
Wednesday 09/05/18
Thursday 10/05/18
Friday 11/05/18
Monday 14/05/18
Tuesday 15/05/18
Wednesday 16/05/18
Thursday 17/05/18  
Friday 18/05/18
Monday 21/05/18 ANNUAL COUNCIL
Tuesday 22/05/18
Wednesday 23/05/18
Thursday 24/05/18
Monday 28/05/18 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 29/05/18 School Half Term
Wednesday 30/05/18 School Half Term
Thursday 31/05/18 School Half Term
Monday 04/06/18
Tuesday 05/06/18
Wednesday 06/06/18 Planning Committee
Thursday 07/06/18 Sutton Local Committee
Monday 11/06/18
Tuesday 12/06/18 NESCB (10am)
Wednesday 13/06/18
Thursday 14/06/18 Sutton South, Cheam & Belmont Local Committee
Monday 18/06/18 Licensing Committee (10am) + Pension Committee
Tuesday 19/06/18 Housing, Economy & Business Committee
Wednesday 20/06/18
Thursday 21/06/18 People Committee
Monday 25/06/18 Health & Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 26/06/18 Carshalton & Clockhouse Local Committee
Wednesday 27/06/18 Sutton Shareholdings Board
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Thursday 28/06/18 Environment & Neighbourhood Committee
Monday 02/07/18
Tuesday 03/07/18
Wednesday 04/07/18 Pension Board (10am) + Planning Committee
Thursday 05/07/18 Cheam North & Worcester Park Local Committee
Monday 09/07/18
Tuesday 10/07/18 Sutton Joint Health & Safety Committee
Wednesday 11/07/18
Thursday 12/07/18 St Helier, The Wrythe & Wandle Valley Local Committee
Monday 16/07/18 Strategy & Resources Committee
Tuesday 17/07/18 Beddington & Wallington Local Committee
Wednesday 18/07/18 Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 19/07/18 Council & Employees' Joint Committee
Monday 23/07/18
Tuesday 24/07/18 School Summer Holidays
Wednesday 25/07/18 School Summer Holidays
Thursday 26/07/18 Audit & Governance Committee School Summer Holidays
Monday 30/07/18 Council 'provisional' meeting only to be used for requisitions School Summer Holidays
Tuesday 31/07/18 School Summer Holidays
Wednesday 01/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Thursday 02/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Monday 06/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Tuesday 07/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Wednesday 08/08/18 Planning Committee School Summer Holidays
Thursday 09/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Monday 13/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Tuesday 14/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Wednesday 15/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Thursday 16/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Monday 20/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Tuesday 21/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Wednesday 22/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Thursday 23/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Monday 27/08/18 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 28/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Wednesday 29/08/18 School Summer Holidays
Thursday 30/08/18 School Summer Holidays
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Monday 03/09/18
Tuesday 04/09/18
Wednesday 05/09/18 Planning Committee
Thursday 06/09/18 Sutton Local Committee
Monday 10/09/18 COUNCIL
Tuesday 11/09/18 NESCB (10am)
Wednesday 12/09/18 Sutton Shareholdings Board
Thursday 13/09/18 Sutton South, Cheam & Belmont Local Committee
Monday 17/09/18
Tuesday 18/09/18
Wednesday 19/09/18
Thursday 20/09/18 Environment & Neighbourhood Committee
Monday 24/09/18 Licensing Committee (10am) + Health & Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 25/09/18 Housing, Economy & Business Committee
Wednesday 26/09/18 Pension Committee
Thursday 27/09/18 People Committee
Monday 01/10/18
Tuesday 02/10/18
Wednesday 03/10/18
Thursday 04/10/18 Cheam North & Worcester Park Local Committee
Monday 08/10/18 Member Development
Tuesday 09/10/18
Wednesday 10/10/18 Planning Committee
Thursday 11/10/18 St Helier, The Wrythe & Wandle Valley Local Committee
Monday 15/10/18
Tuesday 16/10/18 Carshalton & Clockhouse Local Committee
Wednesday 17/10/18 Pension Board (10am) + Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 18/10/18 Audit & Governance Committee
Monday 22/10/18 School half term
Tuesday 23/10/18 School half term
Wednesday 24/10/18 School half term
Thursday 25/10/18 School half term
Monday 29/10/18 Strategy & Resources Committee
Tuesday 30/10/18 Beddington & Wallington Local Committee
Wednesday 31/10/18
Thursday 01/11/18
Monday 05/11/18
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Tuesday 06/11/18
Wednesday 07/11/18
Thursday 08/11/18 Council & Employees' Joint Committee
Monday 12/11/18 COUNCIL
Tuesday 13/11/18
Wednesday 14/11/18 Planning Committee
Thursday 15/11/18
Monday 19/11/18 Pension Committee
Tuesday 20/11/18 Housing, Economy & Business Committee
Wednesday 21/11/18
Thursday 22/11/18
Monday 26/11/18 Health & Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 27/11/18
Wednesday 28/11/18
Thursday 29/11/18 Environment & Neighbourhood Committee
Monday 03/12/18
Tuesday 04/12/18 NESCB (10am)
Wednesday 05/12/18 Pension Board (10am) + Sutton Shareholdings Board
Thursday 06/12/18 People Committee
Monday 10/12/18 Member Development
Tuesday 11/12/18
Wednesday 12/12/18 Planning Committee
Thursday 13/12/18 Sutton Local Committee
Monday 17/12/18 Licensing Committee (10am)
Tuesday 18/12/18
Wednesday 19/12/18
Thursday 20/12/18
Monday 24/12/18 School Christmas Holidays
Tuesday 25/12/18 Bank Holiday
Wednesday 26/12/18 Bank Holiday
Thursday 27/12/18 School Christmas Holidays
Monday 31/12/18 School Christmas Holidays
Tuesday 01/01/19 Bank Holiday
Wednesday 02/01/19 School Christmas Holidays
Thursday 03/01/19 School Christmas Holidays
Monday 07/01/19
Tuesday 08/01/19
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Wednesday 09/01/19
Thursday 10/01/19 Sutton South, Cheam & Belmont Local Committee
Monday 14/01/19 Strategy & Resources Committee
Tuesday 15/01/19 Carshalton & Clockhouse Local Committee
Wednesday 16/01/19 Planning Committee
Thursday 17/01/19 Cheam North & Worcester Park Local Committee
Monday 21/01/19
Tuesday 22/01/19 Beddington & Wallington Local Committee
Wednesday 23/01/19
Thursday 24/01/19 St Helier, The Wrythe & Wandle Valley Local Committee
Monday 28/01/19 COUNCIL
Tuesday 29/01/19 Housing, Economy & Business Committee
Wednesday 30/01/19
Thursday 31/01/19 Audit & Governance Committee
Monday 04/02/19 Member Development
Tuesday 05/02/19
Wednesday 06/02/19 Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 07/02/19 Council & Employees' Joint Committee
Monday 11/02/19 Strategy & Resources Committee
Tuesday 12/02/19
Wednesday 13/02/19 Planning Committee
Thursday 14/02/19
Monday 18/02/19 School half term
Tuesday 19/02/19 School half term
Wednesday 20/02/19 School half term
Thursday 21/02/19 School half term
Monday 25/02/19 COUNCIL (Budget)
Tuesday 26/02/19
Wednesday 27/02/19 Sutton Shareholdings Board
Thursday 28/02/19
Monday 04/03/19 Health & Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 05/03/19
Wednesday 06/03/19
Thursday 07/03/19 Environment & Neighbourhood Committee
Monday 11/03/19 Member Development
Tuesday 12/03/19
Wednesday 13/03/19
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Thursday 14/03/19 People Committee
Monday 18/03/19 Licensing Committee (10am) + Pension Committee
Tuesday 19/03/19 Housing, Economy & Business Committee
Wednesday 20/03/19 Planning Committee
Thursday 21/03/19
Monday 25/03/19
Tuesday 26/03/19
Wednesday 27/03/19
Thursday 28/03/19 Sutton Local Committee
Monday 01/04/19 Strategy & Resources Committee
Tuesday 02/04/19
Wednesday 03/04/19 Pension Board (10am)
Thursday 04/04/19 Sutton South, Cheam & Belmont Local Committee
Monday 08/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Tuesday 09/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Wednesday 10/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Thursday 11/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Monday 15/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Tuesday 16/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Wednesday 17/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Thursday 18/04/19 School Easter Holidays
Monday 22/04/19 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 23/04/19 Carshalton & Clockhouse Local Committee
Wednesday 24/04/19 Planning Committee
Thursday 25/04/19 Cheam North & Worcester Park Local Committee
Monday 29/04/19 Council
Tuesday 30/04/19 Beddington & Wallington Local Committee
Wednesday 01/05/19
Thursday 02/05/19 St Helier, The Wrythe & Wandle Valley Local Committee
Monday 06/05/19 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 07/05/19 Member Development
Wednesday 08/05/19 Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 09/05/19 Council & Employees' Joint Committee
Monday 13/05/19
Tuesday 14/05/19
Wednesday 15/05/19
Thursday 16/05/19 Audit & Governance Committee
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Monday 20/05/19 ANNUAL COUNCIL
Tuesday 21/05/19
Wednesday 22/05/19 Planning Committee
Thursday 23/05/19
Monday 27/05/19 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 28/05/19 School half term
Wednesday 29/05/19 School half term
Thursday 30/05/19 School half term
Monday 03/06/19 Pension Committee
Tuesday 04/06/19
Wednesday 05/06/19 Sutton Shareholdings Board
Thursday 06/06/19 Sutton Local Committee
Monday 10/06/19 Licensing Committee (10am)
Tuesday 11/06/19 Housing, Economy & Business Committee
Wednesday 12/06/19
Thursday 13/06/19 People Committee
Monday 17/06/19 Health & Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 18/06/19
Wednesday 19/06/19 Planning Committee
Thursday 20/06/19 Environment & Neighbourhood Committee
Monday 24/06/19
Tuesday 25/06/19 Carshalton & Clockhouse Local Committee
Wednesday 26/06/19 Pension Board (10am)
Thursday 27/06/19 Sutton South, Cheam & Belmont Local Committee
Monday 01/07/19
Tuesday 02/07/19 Sutton Joint Health & Safety Committee
Wednesday 03/07/19
Thursday 04/07/19 Cheam North & Worcester Park Local Committee
Monday 08/07/19
Tuesday 09/07/19
Wednesday 10/07/19 Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 11/07/19 St Helier, The Wrythe & Wandle Valley Local Committee
Monday 15/07/19 Strategy & Resources Committee
Tuesday 16/07/19 Beddington & Wallington Local Committee
Wednesday 17/07/19 Planning Committee
Thursday 18/07/19 Council & Employees' Joint Committee
Monday 22/07/19
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APPENDIX A - DRAFT CALENDAR 2018/19

Day Date Committee Information
Tuesday 23/07/19 School holidays
Wednesday 24/07/19 School holidays
Thursday 25/07/19 Audit & Governance Committee School holidays
Monday 29/07/19 Council 'provisional' meeting only to be used for requisitions School holidays
Tuesday 30/07/19 School holidays
Wednesday 31/07/19 School holidays
Thursday 01/08/19 School holidays
Monday 05/08/19 School holidays
Tuesday 06/08/19 School holidays
Wednesday 07/08/19 School holidays
Thursday 08/08/19 School holidays
Monday 12/08/19 School holidays
Tuesday 13/08/19 School holidays
Wednesday 14/08/19 Planning Committee School holidays
Thursday 15/08/19 School holidays
Monday 19/08/19 School holidays
Tuesday 20/08/19 School holidays
Wednesday 21/08/19 School holidays
Thursday 22/08/19 School holidays
Monday 26/08/19 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 27/08/19 School holidays
Wednesday 28/08/19 School holidays
Thursday 29/08/19 School holidays
Monday 02/09/19 School holidays
Tuesday 03/09/19 School holidays
Wednesday 04/09/19 School holidays
Thursday 05/09/19 School holidays
Monday 09/09/19
Tuesday 10/09/19
Wednesday 11/09/19
Thursday 12/09/19
Monday 16/09/19 COUNCIL
Tuesday 17/09/19
Wednesday 18/09/19
Thursday 19/09/19
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